2025

r

- Detem be

Ao E o F ) il A el 3R

e Ve 2 L e

# s s R B NN
ot

o e 33 e ik—

@

o,

o AL







AUCTION CODE AND NUMBER
HEZERIRR

In sending Written and Telephone bids

or making enquiries, this sale should be
referred to as SUXIN-22020 and

WANG HUI-22021.

R E A BRI RIS o B HE 5
A RREEERERARED-22020%
FE-22021-

CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT
CHRISTIE'S EF5IRTE - B8

The sale for each lot is subject to the
Condition of Sale, Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice, which
are set out on christies.com. Please note that
the symbols and cataloguing for some lots
may change before the auction. For the most
up to date sale information for a lot, please
see the full lot description, which can be
accessed through the sale landing page on
christies.com.

BHHRERAVEEII christies.com £FIH
RIZEFSIRE « BEEBIR BIfRES A 2R
HIRER - FEIEE - FLNE ARSI B iR0]
RESTERERIEEEE L - BRFHEMIIRHIA
HEE » 52 christies.com LAYAEERE
BEEPHERE ML

ENQUIRIES - &

HK &% : +852 2760 1766

UK ZEE] : +44 (0)20 7627 2707
US 6] : +1 212703 8080

Front Cover £/ : Lot 888, 1150
Back Cover £JE : Lot 881, 1143

Scan to view online auction
details

FRRELARIESHE LIRS
Fine Chinese Modern and
Contemporary Ink Paintings
1 December
PEERARERNER
12818

Scan QR to access Christie’s
WeChat mini program.
b2 (SN
“ELAST INER
BRIZEKIAEE

Fine Chinese Classical
Paintings and Calligraphy
2 December
FESESR

1282H

Scan QR to access Christie's

WeChat mini program.

R B =
“ELET NER

BREFIAEEN

Cultured Legacy:

Chinese Paintings and
Calligraphy from the Chang

Shiu Sig and Tung Shui Wah
Collection,

22 November - 6 December 2023
REEE © SRABIS SIS
hEEE

1"ME2221286H

Follow us
FEELS
ChristiesAsia

\/}‘
CHRISTIE'S @ LIVE

Bid live in Christie’s salerooms worldwide

christies.com

FINE CHINESE MODERN AND
CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS
v ] T AR e AR =

FRIDAY 1 DECEMBER 2023 - 2023512810 ( 288F)

FINE CHINESE CLASSICAL
PAINTINGS AND CALLIGRAPHY
Hpe e o QT

SATURDAY 2 DECEMBER 2023 - 2023512828 ( 283/<)

AUCTIONS - &

Friday 1 December - 12818 ( 2887 )

10.30am (Lots 1001-1100) - E410.30 (= R#FSE1001-1100 )

2.30pm (Lots 1101-1219) - ’4-2.30 (IAZEmiRsR1101-1219)

Saturday 2 December - 128218 ( 28<)

10.30am (Lots 801-927) - E410.30 (3HE RiRE801-927 )

Location: Hall 3D & 3E, Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre,
No.1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

1L SRS EEIREEEREEROESRE 3D & 3E

Tel E85% @ +852 2760 1766 - Fax {8H : +852 2760 1767

VIEWING - T8

HONG KONG, Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre

i SEFEREDD

Fine Chinese Modern and Contemporary Ink Paintings
FEEREREREE

Saturday - Thursday, 25-30 November - 11825%30H ( 288,ZM1 )
10.30am - 6.30pm

Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy

hEGLCES

Saturday - Friday, 25 November - 1 December - 11825BZ1281H ( E85&% )
10.30am - 6.30pm

ONLINE SALE - {LHE

Cultured Legacy: Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy from the Chang Shiu Sig
and Tung Shui Wah Collection - {EFIEE : iREBRAEXNNEBEEPESE
22 November - 6 December - 11B22ZF1286H

AUCTIONEERS - {HBE

Chen Liang-Lin - Carmen Shek Cerne - Sara Mao - Emmanuelle Chan - Nicola Chan

Please note that descriptions of Lots in this catalogue do not include references to conditions.
Condition reports are available on request - please refer to the Important Notices at the back of
the catalogue for further information.

FETEAOER RN EOFORMRNRN  BOBE  BOEHEATRN » ARDTLURLULE
& o B WAEBERENERREEZ (EBBERBHRIREIHEAZRE) -

We may convert and display in our catalogues the HK$ estimates in US$. This is for the
convenience of our clients only and is not binding in any way. The rate of exchange is fixed at the
latest practical date prior to the printing of the catalogue and may change by the time of the sale.
IMESB TEES RS T B PR - BERSBEMANEFMABEEHIUEEORT - 28
MO IRR BIRIRRAN B I ENIS A RIREREETE i seElinE E H RIRRG =5 o

CHRISTIE’S t#4:1%



INTERNATIONAL ASIAN ART DEPARTMENT

GLOBAL MANAGING DIRECTOR
Heidi Yang
Tel: +852 2978 6804

CHINESE CERAMICS &
WORKS OF ART

Pola Antebi

Deputy Chairman, Asia Pacific
International Director

Tel: +852 2978 9950

Michael Bass
International Director
Tel: +1212 636 2180

Chi Fan Tsang

Deputy Chairman, Asia Pacific
International Director

Tel: +852 2760 1766

BELJING

Dai Dai

Felix Pei

Tel: +86 (0) 10 8572 7958

HONG KONG
Marco Almeida
Liang-Lin Chen
Timothy Lai

Audrey Lee

Joyce Tsoi

Yunhan Sun

Tel: +852 2760 1766

LONDON
Kate Hunt
Tel: +44 207 752 3389

NEW YORK

Vicki Paloympis
Rufus Chen
Michelle Cheng
Margaret Gristina
Lucy Yan
Zhengdong Guo
Tel: +1212 636 2180

PARIS

Tiphaine Nicoul
Camille de Foresta
Zheng Ma

Carla Trely

Tel: +33(0)14076 8375

SAN FRANCISCO
Andrew Lueck
Tel: +1415 982 0982

SHANGHAI
Sherese Tong
Tel: +86 (0)21 6355 1766

TAIPEI
Ruben Lien
Tel: +886 2 2736 3356

TOKYO
Masahiko Kuze
Tel: +81(0) 3 6267 1766

CHAIRMAN

Athena Zonars

Deputy Chairman, Americas
Tel: +1212 636 2177

CHINESE PAINTINGS

Kim Yu

Chairman,

International Chinese Paintings
Tel: +852 2760 1766

BEUJING

Michael Xie

Vicky Liu

Tel: +86 (0) 10 8572 7939

HONG KONG
Carmen Shek Cerne
Jessie Or

Amy Cheng

Dr Man Kung
Yorkie Tam

Frank Yang

Andy Kang

Tel: +852 2760 1766

NEW YORK
Sophia Zhou
Tel: +1 212 6415760

TOKYO
Seiji Inami
Tel: +81(0) 36267 1778

SENIOR ADVISOR
Jonathan Stone
Tel: +852 2978 9989

JAPANESE & KOREAN ART

Katsura Yamaguchi

Managing Director/
International Director, Asian Art
Tel: +81(0)3 6267 1766

NEW YORK
Takaaki Murakami
Hua Zhou

Tel: +1 212 636 2160

REGIONAL MANAGING DIRECTORS

Rachel Orkin-Ramey
Tel: +1212 636 2194

Valeria Severini
Tel: +33 (0)140 76 7286

Nicole Wright
Tel: +852 2978 9952

HEADS OF SALE MANAGEMENT
Yanie Choi
Tel: +852 2978 9936

Holly Rittweger
Tel: +1212 6417529

Samantha Yuen
Tel: +852 2978 6703

ASIA PACIFIC REGIONAL
OFFICES

BANGKOK
Prapavadee Sophonpanich
Tel: +66 (0)2 252 3685

BEUJING
Rebecca Yang
Tel: +86 (0) 10 8583 1766

JAKARTA
Charmie Hamami
Tel: +62 (0)217278 6268

KUALA LUMPUR
Charmie Hamami
Tel: +62 (0)217278 6268

MUMBAI
Sonal Singh
Tel: +91222 280 7905

SEOUL
Lee Hak Jun
Tel: +82 2720 5266

SHANGHAI
Rebecca Yang
Tel: +86 (0)21 6355 1766

SINGAPORE
Kim Chuan Mok
Tel: +65 6735 1766

TAIPEI
Ada Ong
Tel: +886 2 2736 3356

TOKYO

Katsura Yamaguchi
Tel: +81(0)3 62671777

28/09/2023



SPECIALISTS AND SERVICES FOR THIS AUCTION

SPECIALISTS AND LIAISON

HONG KONG

Kim Yu Carmen Shek Cerne

=

Yorkie Tam Frank Yang

HONG KONG
Kim Yu

Chairman, International Chinese Paintings

Tel: +852 2978 9947
Carmen Shek Cerne
Tel: +852 2978 9981
Jessie Or

Tel: +852 2978 9934
Amy Cheng

Tel: +852 2978 9974
Dr Man Kung

Tel: +852 2978 9931
Yorkie Tam

Tel: +852 2978 6886
Frank Yang

Tel: +852 2978 9938
Andy Kang

Tel: +852 2978 6842
Fax: +852 2973 0087

SERVICES

WRITTEN AND TELEPHONE BIDS &
CHRISTIE’'S LIVE

Tel: +852 2978 9910

Email: bidsasia@christies.com

PADDLE REGISTRATION
Tel: +852 2760 1766
Email: registrationasia@christies.com

EMAIL

For general enquiries about this auction, emails should be addressed to the Sale Co-ordinator(s).

BEUJING

Andy Kang Michael Xie

BEUJING

Michael Xie

Vicky Liu

Tel: +86 (0) 10 8583 1766
Fax: +86 (0) 10 8572 7901

NEW YORK

Sophia Zhou

Tel: +1 212 641 5760
Fax: +1 212 636 4922

TOKYO
Seiji Inami
Tel: +81 362 671778

AUCTION RESULTS
HK: +852 2760 1766
UK: +44 (0)20 7627 2707
US: +1212703 8080

Internet: www.christies.com

CATALOGUES ONLINE
Lotfinder®

Internet: www.christies.com

Jessie Or Amy Cheng

THE AMERICAS

Sophia Zhou

TOKYO

—
(" .
Seiji Inami

SALE CO-ORDINATORS
Sandy Yom

Tel: +852 2978 9933
syom@christies.com
Rachel Wong

Tel: +852 2978 6794
RachWong@christies.com
Flora Choi
fchoi@christies.com

Tel: +852 2978 6723

Fax: +852 2973 0087

GLOBAL MANAGING DIRECTOR
Heidi Yang

Tel: +852 2978 6804

Fax: +852 25215398

REGIONAL MANAGING DIRECTOR
Nicole Wright

Tel: +852 2978 9952

Fax: +852 2525 8157

HEAD OF SALE MANAGEMENT
Yanie Choi

Tel: +852 2978 9936

Fax: +852 2973 0087

CLIENT SERVICES
Tel: +852 2760 1766
Email: infoasia@christies.com

POST-SALE SERVICES
Tel: +852 2760 1766
Email: postsaleasia@christies.com

www.christies.com









802

801
ANONYMOUS (14TH-15TH CENTURY)
Pavilion in the Mountains

Hanging scroll, golden ink/ink and colour on silk
21x20cm. (8 ¥4x7 %1in.)
‘Without signature or seal

HK$200,000 — 400,000 US$26,000-52,000

e/ W Bl BFL Mt s 7

802
ANONYMOUS (14TH-15TH CENTURY)
Quail

Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink and colour on silk
18 x27.8 cm. (7 6 x 11 in.)
Without signature or seal

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000

st/ M Bl el ax (A BT BEHE
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803
ANONYMOUS (8TH-10TH CENTURY)
Abhidharma Mahavibhasa Sastra

Handscroll, ink on paper
26.5 x 844 cm. (10 % x 332 Y in.)
Without signature or seal

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000
3 MK [0 R R £ KRR &
5 (e ESE) o SHREEEET— BT BT EEEMTE (662)

R (FRBAH COIREARBIHERESR) - B171H) © Adamt e - BER
BREME AR - F422AT - 17175 » EREMIEMZEEE I -
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WITH SIGNATURE OF ZHAO MENGFU
(16TH-17TH CENTURY)

Hunting

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
60.8 x 48.8 cm. (23 7% x 19 Y4 in.)
Signed, with one seal of the aritst

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000
W EEBGK)  FERE s
Ak Th
$HE0 MR F R

PROPERTY FROM A JAPANESE PRIVATE
COLLECTION HAFAAMREL (LOT 805)

805
ANONYMOUS (13TH - 14TH CENTURY)
Lady Wenji Returning Home

Scroll, mounted and framed, golden ink/ink and
colour on silk

27X 50.5 cm. (10 % X 19 7% in.)

Three collector’s seals: one seal of Li Ti (circa
1250-1327), Xie Songzhou (17th-18th Century)
and Sun Ran (1711-1773)

PROVENANCE:
Lot 405, 26 October, 2003, Fine Classical Chinese
Paintings and Calligraphy, Christie’s Hong Kong.

HK$350,000-500,000  US$45,000-04,000
AROC MK SCUESRNIE  ORSAAR BE
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806

ANONYMOUS (ATTRIBUTED TO
WANG YUAN, 14TH CENTURY)

Egrets and Lotus Pond

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on
silk

154.5 X 95.5 cm. (60 % x 37 % in.)
‘Without signature or seal
LITERATURE:

The Fine Art Journal - 20, Shanghai
People’s Fine Art Publishing,
Shanghai, November 1982, pl.33.

HK$400,000-600,000
US8$52,000-77,000

e/ W sk CLnl [14])
U8 bd R Ep A

HEAR ¢ CEEfTEET) BR208 > FIEA
Rt - _E¥E > 19824
118 > @33 °
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PROPERTY OF AJAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTOR HZAFAAME, (LOTS 807-809)

807

808

807
ANONYMOUS (12TH-13TH CENTURY)
Peonies

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
53.4x70.6 cm. (21 x 27 % 1n.)
Without signature or seal

HK$260,000-360,000
US$34,000-46,000

TV /S <1 S 4 (% 7 S|

808
CHEN XIAOSHAN (15TH-16TH CENTURY)
Birds and Phoenix

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
92.6x 159.2 cm. (36 Y2 x 62 % in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

EXHIBITED:

Tokyo, Suntory Museum of Art, Symbols
of Immortality: The Phoenix and the Lion,

8 June — 24 July 2011.

Tokyo, Suntory Museum of Art, Jakuchu
and Buson, 18 March — 10 May 2015.

LITERATURE:

Symbols of Immortality: The Phoenix and the
Lion, Suntory Museum of Art, Tokyo,
2011, pl. 50.

Jakuchu and Buson, Suntory Museum of’
Art, Tokyo, 20153, pl. 110.

HK$500,000-700,000
US$65,000-90,000
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$HEN  /NLE

JREE R =1EFIENEE - O Y o ROVEUEL
LHIFT 0 201146 H8HZE7H24H o
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809
MONK PUDU (1199-1280)
Misty Mountains

Hanging scroll, ink on silk

124 x §7.5 cm. (48 7% x 22 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
One illegible seal

EXHIBITED:

Tokyo, Tokyo National Museum, Painting of the Kano
School, 9 October — 25 November 1979.

Nara, The Museum Yamato Bunkakan, The Paintings
in Yuan Dynasty, 9 October - 8 November, 1998.

LITERATURE:

Painting of the Kano School, Tokyo National
Museum, Tokyo, 1981, p.92, pl. 10.

Kokka, no. 1199, Kokkasha, the Asahi Shimbun
Press, Tokyo, 1995, p.24, pl. 4.

The Paintings in Yuan Dynasty, The Museum Yamato
Bunkakan, Nara, 9 October, 1998, pl.69.

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000 US$130,000-190,000
RO BRRE BSHER OKSBEA Sl

G, FEE—AE S RAEEE o
AR ERER - A =4 o
Il EE -

$5E1 (AR
—EIT

JREE R R BNLEYEE - SERIROSHE”
1979410 HOHZE11H25H ©
R KFDCEERE - TR OMgE”
1998F10HIHZE11H8H ©

HiRR - (FFEFIROD&ETH ) - FORBINEY)EE - B0
19814 » 5592H - [Efk10 ©
CBEE ) 285119955 » HURBEHE T - BYH TR
it > B 0 19954F  EE24 1 - [ElRK4 -
(TR ) RFIDCEERE » 25 > 19984F
10A9H - [EhR69 °

DR SRR TLERCVLER B KT o FE
= MEARES > ERM > (ERERRER
MR T o RUF2AEIN 8RS
IBEETLERPE ~ WiEEAl o 2 e R o
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NIZAN (1301-1374)
Rock and Bamboo

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

57X 30.5 cm. (22 ¥2x 12 in.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed

Dedicated to Zhongzhang

Colophons by:

Wang Dashan (14th-15th Century), Gu Lu (14th — 15th Century), Wang Feng (1319-1388) and
Tao Cheng (14th — 15th Century), with a total of five seals

Two collector’s seals, including one of Wang Jigian (1906-2003)

Titleslip by Pan Zhenfu, mentioning that the scroll was remounted on gengzi year of the Guangxu
period (1900), signed with one seal

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000 US$390,000-640,000
JL s Tl IRERAIA Al

A, YOBATSTR A © TTTMELDTRR -
BEEHE TR AREERKN -
IHEERAT - BT K-

it

TS (14-15HHD) < BRI » HOAVIR AR -

A FURIPEM > TEHREETTREITIN - TP/ -
$HEN : ErEE K
i (14-15060 ) < FEETRREEAY » AU S -
BRSS! - &SRR - W -
4 : ek

FiE (1319-1388) : IR EAREZ » BARAGREEE o
PEAR—RlEIES - R L H 2 o F3% o
$HEN : JFE ~ FEZEN
Fads (14—15M4d ) - FEPREIRTRYE » HEEEA DR -
FRUNGEE > (R R - 25 o
$5E0 : R
HEEED © FZE (1906—2003 ) © FEBREE B
HAth : ZRAFAEN
EIeak (2014) BEER : R A o JEREBET (1900 ) B8 > BEFER » & EZ o
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PROPERTY OF AJAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTOR HZAFAAMGEE (LOTS 811-812)

8N

811
WITH SIGNATURE OF XIA GUI (15TH-16 TH CENTURY)
Visiting Friend

Fan leaf mounted as hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
Diameter: 25.6 cm. (10 % in.)
Signed

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000
] 2GR IR LR GY S (S50 B
e NTEES -

812

XU WEI (ATTRIBUTED TO, 1521-1593)
Flowers in Vase

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
87.5x32cm. (34 2x 12 % in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000
i} AR (80 JHAE IKARA il
LG SN

FE 2 £RIE ~ Kt

812
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XIA CHANG (1388-1470)
Bamboo and Rock

Hanging scroll, ink on silk

174 x 100.3 cm. (68 Y2 x 39 2 1n.)

Entitled and signed, with two seals of the
artist

LITERATURE:
Masterpieces of Fine Art, Vol. 14, Shinbi-
Shoin, Tokyo, 1912.

NOTE:

With copy of labels from Nagasaki
Prefectural Art Museum and an exhibition
organiser.

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000
US$260,000-380,000

Bl A RERIBRAR kSsAAR S

FRERR WA o (hid o
$5EN © hIE ~ B APIEED
HEAR 0 (EMRERIE) B 141 > A EEbt
HAHT » 19124F ©
o ¢ TR ERST ETEIEE ~ R e EE
RBIERREIA o
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814
ZHU YUEJI (1I5TH-16TH CENTURY)
Conversation under Pine Tree

Hanging scroll, ink on silk

142.2 x 82 cm. (56 x 32 ¥in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist
Two collector’s seals

HK$200,000-400,000
Ui VS

e 2o

$5E1T : RAIAEED

REEI : 11¥E ~ —EINIE

St + IRTIR A SRAHI S  FoseE] -

BRI (1) - FRE - SREAL S FAULA - EREBA -
RETERFTT © AP Tl - it (R
&)+ BB -

US$26,000-51,000
kAR il

2 i

]

815
QIUYING (ATTRIBUTED TO, CIRCA 1495-1552)
The Latter Ode on the Red Cliff

Handscroll, ink and colour on silk

30x 507 cm. (11 % x 199 % 1n.)

Signed, with one seal of the artist

Colophons by Wen Zhengming (1470-1559), Wang Guxiang
(1501-1568) and Li Guojie (1881-1939), all signed, with a total of
five seals of the artists

PROVENANCE:
Lot 133, 31 May 1990, Fine Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy,
Christies New York.

HK$120,000-200,000
] e () AR

W ITE A o

$5E :

1B REERCTER - FE RO A RO -
$5E1) © R ACED ~ fEE D

2. FERBR : SUTEk o B ERGE ©

$HED ¢ ik
3.0 R SUTE o BREEETR o

$5E0 L ALH S RN EERERERATES R =
R - MRV ELAT - REIEE - 1990545 331H » k133 o

BRI (1881—1939)  FHRE - HUTE - LEEIEA AR
K ZBIRERR > FHORRT - WiHE &~ REIRHFERK -

US$16,000-26,000
ALY T

816

WITH SIGNATURE OF YAO SHOU (17TH CENTURY)

Landscape and Calligraphy

Handscroll, ink on paper

30.3x 133 cm. (11 % x §2 % in.)

Signed, with five seals of the artist

Four collector’s seals

Frontispiece by Zhong Shan, dedicated to Liyuan, and signed with
three seals

HK$80,000-150,000

9] sz GK)

US$11,000-19,000

TR ERARA T

Lokt

WG RRILH - PR -
$5E1 - REE®R - FHZERAS (WAL

FERESC  EEHER ORI -
(HPN73i 27 (1 B st
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ZEMFE - REHE o

WG BRI PR R LRE
SED TN ~ WD ~ tEHAES

FEREN © ELAEAD CRFZED ) ~ BRI REEE - FIsas ~ T4
ZEI

S - FHEEE o SR -
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WANG MENGREN (15TH-16TH CENTURY)

Autumn Landscape

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

95x32cm. (37 %x 12 % 1in.)

Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

Four collector’s seals: one each of Wang Keyu(1587-?), Li Shufang
(1733-1784) and Jiang Yunquan

HK$80,000-150,000 US$11,000-19,000
i} B FobkoF-i8] TR AR B

R TEMATEEER - MO MIER R o
EEMREOR  —RILEIRIEHE o
FE R AR JE MRE o
S5EN © TTH ~ BOKE ~ &
JRED @ TERTE (1587— 2 ) @ {ERIEED
WK (1733-1784 ) @ ZRBEATR - BEEEREE
§ER  BILFEREH




818
SHEN ZHOU (WITH SIGNATURE OF, 17TH CENTURY)
Landscape in Snow

Handscroll, ink and colour on paper

31.5 x 856.5 cm. (12 % x 337 Y4 in.)

Inscribed and signed, with a total of eight seals of the artist

Dated eighth day, twelfth month, gengzi year of the Chenghua
period

Seven collector’s seals, including one of Jianqian (1525-circa 1609),
three of Wang Wenbai (1659-1725) and three of Bi Yuan (1730-

1797)
Titleslip by Shen Yan, with one seal

PROVENANCE:
Lot 842, 30 November 2015, Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and
Calligraphy, Christie’s Hong Kong.

HK$300,000-500,000

W] wE o GR U TR A

US$39,000-64,000
BaEkiv S T8

RER, : FUAZZ5VaTERS ~ B~ =~ A28l WRFREK - 1
W~ W BTGNS MBI R o R
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H - #oR  EHRS5E - JEEEH BRI RIS 2
B o SERBKIE (BEE) - BEE - KTSHEBZE - i
Hm e - B AERLLURERE - gbpFiviEH -
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PE1: BAS W (ZR) KR BAE S A WRER

SEE

HEE (1525—591609) : HIABEA o

TSI (1659-1725) @ SCHEFAFN ~ ZREFHEE ~ FIEATE

Fyr (1730-1797 ) @ SEPLEER ~ Rl ~ KEFIE TR

TR SRR T TRA R o B o

PHEI—F o

IR BHAELR > PR AEE 0 20158F11H30H - #7gke42 o
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819
TANG YIN (1470-1523)
Appreciating the Moon under Wutong Tree

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

130 X 60.2 cm. (51 Y% x 23 % in.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with three seals of the artist
One collector’s seal of Wang Jigian (1906-2003)

LITERATURE:

Chinese Masterpiece Paintings, Vol. 4, You Zheng Book Store, Shanghai.

Zhou Daozhen, Zhang Yuezun ed., Full Collection of Tang Bohu, Supplementary Vol. IV,
Fine Art Academy Publishing, Hangzhou, 2002, p.437.

Collection of Chinese Painting, Vol 1, Maruson Publishing, Kyoto, January 2019

HK$8,000,000-12,000,000 US$1,100,000-1,500,000
o RS HilBEBCH it A ]
R ¢ B EATEA b o RN S AN o
BRI R f % BRNE T R B ARER o JEE o
$5E0 @ B~ AR ~ BRI
FEFE (1906-2003 ) JED © EE KA E B
ik AR ~ RASIER © (EEREERE) fEEE » sRBRISEMEGE BT - Hi
20024 > BF437H ©
AR 0 (FEEE ) g - REEESR
(AR ) B HA - MLFRRIE HIRRER » 5C&TD » 2019481 A ©
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820

820

DAIFU (16TH CENTURY)

Birds and Flowers by the Pond
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
176 x 102 cm. (69 Y4 x 40 % in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$80,000-180,000 US$11,000-23,000
W LA ) e et ] wR A A
ek - BB GERIE R o

$EN - L

i INEESARS - R DANIESR S A0 7TR o 3550 AT RAA AR AN0GE - S -
PRE ~ BACEEA EEEATRE ~ SIRETEEEAER  (R AR - MR A RIRAL
DIFERss > I R fF > ERELS A o HAARTE  fo8f - §IRDURAREIEE
ZHGE - (HE AR E - DERBIGEERA

o EPEERRIE ) RUIREOR » RSEIR PSESRE > RO - S E ALK
BREMEAE » 2RI E - RIS AT RME—JaE (R - TR H -



The Pupil Who Surpassed His Masters:
Mastery and Meaning in Chen Chun’s Narcissus and

Calligraphy

T e « By ORAMAEGIE R ) it 2R

Most students of Wen Zhengming (1470-1559) were confined to the shadow of the Ming
Master in creating their poems, calligraphy and painting. Inheriting Wen’s techniques was
an ultimate pursuit to them who adopted only the methodology but failed to extract and
transcend the essence.

Chen Chun was an exception. In 1530, following his father’s order, the 20-year-old Chen
began to study classism, literature, writing, calligraphy and painting under Wen. He also
became a calligraphy student of Zhu Yunming, one of the Four Talents of Wu. Moreover,
due to the strong relationship between his grandfather Chen Qiong (1440-1506) with the
Wu School masters Shen Zhou (1427-1509), Wu Kuan (1435-1504) and Wang Ao (1450-
1524), Chen Chun unsurprisingly fostered a guided path with immediate access to the
greatest art since an early age.

Wen Zhengming said, ‘I only teach Daofu (Chen Chun) literary studies for the civil
examination. He crafted his own way in painting and calligraphy - not my disciple.’
Looking at Chen’s works today, regardless of the subject matter, brushwork and style, they
all differ from Wen’s. Chen’s xieyi huaniao (free style depicting flowers and birds) genre
seems to resemble Wen’s teacher, Shen Zhou; his calligraphy is more influenced by Zhu
Yunming.

The chivalrous nature and dynamic talent of Chen were vividly revealed by this
magnificent Narcissus and Calligraphy. Delineated in light ink of soft yet powerful double
lines, the daffodils were executed by profuse brushworks; their movement concisely
portrayed, as if they were tenderly dancing in the wind, echoing the subtle aesthetics from
the Song dynasty. Wen commented Chen’s paintings as ‘original and witty’, which had
coincided the notion of giyun shengdong (spirit resonance) coined by Xie He in the Six
Principles of Chinese paintings.

The poem on narcissus inscribed by Chen in cursive script conveyed a sense of depth
and harmony, while retaining a precise balance from the playful asymmetry. Chen’s
unrestrained mentality and refined technique were fully unleashed on this masterpiece
which was executed in the later years of his career; it also perfectly assembled the
distinguished calligraphic eminences of Wen and Zhu.

Narcissus and Calligraphy has a distinguished provenance. It was appraised and inscribed by
Dong Qichang (1555-1636) and Qian Qianyi (1582-1664) in late Ming dynasty; collected
and sealed by Yang Jin (1644-1728) in early Qing dynasty; acquired by Liang Jingshi
(1809-1859) in late Qing dynasty. In modern days, Mr. Huang Junshi further appraised
and inscribed the work with significant details of Chen Chun’s biography and artistic
achievements, as well as the content of the painting and calligraphy.

Born with tremendous talents to a family of scholar-officials and having nurtured under
the Wu masters, Chen’s profound artistry not only outshined his predecessors, but also
earned a high merit under his art name Bai Yang in the history of Chinese painting.
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CHEN CHUN (1483-1544)
Narcissus and Calligraphy

Handscroll, ink on paper

25 x 480 cm. (9 7 x 189 1n.)

With one seal of the artist

Followed by a poem, inscribed, signed and dated on a spring day,
Jjiachen year of the Jiajing period (1544)

Colophons by:

Dong Qichang (1555-1636), signed, with two seals

Qian Qianyi (1582-1664), signed, with two seals

Huang Junshi (b.1934), dated 2021, signed with four seals

Five collector’s seals: one of Qian Qianyi, two each of Yang Jin
(1644-1728) and Liang Jingshi (1809-1859)

LITERATURE:

Xu Youzhen, “Poetry on Narcissus”, in Ming Literature Series of the
Four Repositories: Martial Arts Collection, Shanghai Rare Books
Publishing, Shanghai, December 1991, pp.19-20.

Zhu Liangzhi, “Discussion on the Fantasy of Chen Chun’s Paintings”,
Rong Bao Zhai: Popular Art Monthly, Issue 8, Rong Bao Zhai,
Beijing, August 2013, p.45.

Zhu Liangzhi, Sixteen Views on Chinese Literati Paintings, Beijing
University Press, Beijing, September 2013, p.280.

Zhu Aidi, Chronology of Chen Chun, Shanghai Paintings and
Calligraphy Publishing, Shanghai, December 2018, p.337.

HK$8,000,000-12,000,000 US$1,100,000-1,500,000
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822
CHEN CHUN (1483-1544)
Peonies

Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink and
colour on paper

18 x §2.4 cm. (7x 20 % 1n.)

Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-15,000

W BRE AEE RGADK R

S, i o
$E T EILA

823

WEN ZHENGMING (1470-1559)
Calligraphy in Running Script

Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink on
gold paper

17.5x st cm. (6 % x 20 Y% 1n.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

PROVENANCE:

Lot 189, 28 April 1996, Fine Chinese
Classical Paintings and Calligraphy,
Christie’s Hong Kong.

Lot 1004, 25 November 2014, Fine
Chinese Classical Paintings and
Calligraphy, Christie’s Hong Kong.

LITERATAURE:
Fan Leaf by Wen Zhengming, Fine Art
Weekly Press, 1912, n.p.

HK$260,000-360,000
US$34,000-46,000

W oScEW ATl KREE Rl

FESC : SRIRTCIES  FA BRI«
SRR BT - HEE L o
TR - SR TR o
SEEFARAAE - FEE— S -

o

561+ SCRREIED ~ it

IR FHELELS > PEIEEE 0 19966F
4H28H » fHR189 o
BB PEERES > 20144F
11H25H ° ##5f1004 ©

Hikk : (CEEARE SRR ) - ERH
Fiiit » 19124F » SEERE o

824
XING TONG (1551-1612)
Running Script Calligraphy

Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink on
gold paper

17.5x s1 cm. (6 7% x 20 % 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the
artist

PROVENANCE:

Lot 15, 3 November 1997, Fine Chinese
Classical Paintings and Calligraphy,
Christie’s Hong Kong.

Lot 1004, 25 November 2014, Fine
Chinese Classical Paintings and
Calligraphy, Christie’s Hong Kong.

HK$200,000-300,000
US$§26,000-38,000

O Al kEBSE RilESHRE

TS+ B WERSEA - PR RTRsE o
EPETREIR R - VREE - IEE 0 =
TRETZ BT - FIPURTR
& BRI « fTET  £=
AMEIZ - EaEE - R T
o BRI o T o i

Gk ARG o
RN ARZ AN

IR - FRELS PEIEHRESE 0 19974
11 H3HHRaR15 o
FHELS > PEREAEE 20145
11525 » #@Fk1004 ©
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Dedication & Self-Improvement —
The Liu Jing Xiu Tang Collection of Chinese
Paintings

RO B« Aol i Il 355

It was a sensation when Christie’s Hong Kong proudly presented the Liu Jing
Xiu Tang Collection of Chinese Paintings in May 2013. This autumn, we are
very honoured to present the second installment of this collection, comprising
21 Classical and Modern works that belonged to the illustrious industrialist -
textile giant of modern China, Mr Liu Kuo Chun (1887-1978).

Born in Shengci town, Jingjiang city of Jiangsu province, Liu Kuo
Chun studied briefly at private school at the age of 10. In 1901, he went to
Changzhou to make a living and subsequently started a business in textile
trading with a dye workshop. In 1916, he established Dalun Machine Weaving
Factory with his partners and in 1918, he opened Guangyi Weaving Factory in
sole proprietorship. In 1930, he set up Dacheng Textile Printing and Dyeing ~ Mr. Liu Kuo Chun

Co., Ltd. In 1938 he established Anda Textile Co. Ltd. in Shanghai and in  #/E#EE

1948, he set up South Cotton Mill Ltd. in Hong Kong. He returned to China

in 1950 and served as Chairman and General Manager of Dacheng Company, and Vice Chairman and Deputy
General Manager of Anda Company. Later he served as a Deputy to the National People’s Congress, Vice
Governor of Jiangsu Province, Vice Chairman of the Jiangsu Provincial Committee of the Chinese People’s
Political Consultative Conference and Member of the Standing Committee of Jiangsu Provincial People’s
Congress, to name but a few.

With a gift of discerning opportunities, a passion for advanced technology and management reform and a
strength of horses for courses, Liu Kuo Chun eventually became the leader in the textile industry of the time.
In 1941 he began acquiring paintings and calligraphy in Shanghai. He also attended exhibitions, where he met
and made friends with collectors and connoisseurs such as Qian Jingtang (1907-1983), Wu Hufan (1894-1968),
Xie Zhiliu (1910-1997) and Wang Nanping (1924-1985). Through their appreciation sessions from time to
time, Mr Liu enhanced his knowledge on paintings and calligraphy. Later he acquired many works from
private collections in Nanjing, Beijing, Chongqing , Hong Kong and Changzhou etc. that enriched the quality
and quantity of the Liu Jing Xiu Tang Collection.

Named after Mr Liu’s motto ‘Dedication and Self-Improvement’, the Liu Jing Xiu Tang is one of the
buildings in his former residence in Shengci town, Jingjiang city. Mr Liu not only had outstanding business
achievements but also a strong sense of social responsibility. A philanthropist, he sponsored various charitable
projects related to education, temple restoration, etc. Part of his paintings, calligraphy and furniture collection
had been donated to various cultural institutions, including Nanjing Museum, Changzhou Museum,
Changshu Museum and Jingjiang Archives, for sharing his love of art with the society.
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E=ZRTPEZEE (LOTS 825-840)

THE LIUJING XIU TANG COLLECTION OF CHINESE PAINTINGS
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WITH SIGNATURE OF QIU YING (17TH CENTURY)

Scenes Along the River

Handscroll, ink and colour on silk
58.5 x 825 cm. (23 x 324 7 1n.)

FEERFRER - HBFEIETT
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FEFISCRERE ~ B RMGEE 4 H
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JERED : &

with one seal of the artist
Colophons by Wen Peng, Lian San and Ke Fengshi, with a total of

seven seals

>

Signed

Three collector’s seals and one illegible seal

US$13,000-26,000

[F4EEEES

HK$100,000-200,000
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WITH SIGNATURE OF SHEN ZHOU (18TH CENTURY)
Travelling in Yushan

Handscroll, ink and colour/ink on paper

30x 155 cm. (11 % x 61 in.)

Signed, with one seal of the artist

Eighteen collector’s seals, including three of Miao Rizao (1682~
1761) and one of Sun Bangduan (1903-1972)

Frontispiece by Qian Renfu, with one seal

Eight colophons with a total of eighteen seals

Colophons by Wu Kuan, Shen Zhou, Ding Yong, Wang Ding,
Zhang Fu, Chen Meng, Jiang Fu and Qian Renfu, with a total of
eighteen seals

Titleslip on the cloth wrap, with one seal

US$52,000-77,000
W AR T8

HK$400,000-600,000
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THE LIU JING XIU TANG COLLECTION OF CHINESE PAINTINGS #{g=mi+EEE (LOTS 825-840)

827
WEN ZHENGMING (1470-1559)
Scholar on Horseback in Snow

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

135 x 31 cm. (53 s x 12 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Three collector’s seals: one of Xi Eming (1880-1919) and two of
Deng Shi (1877-1951)

Titleslips by Chu Deyi (1871-1942), with a total of two seals

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000
U] SCHN B AR A
R - BIRETE=E I 0 R R R o

SEREERILNS - MRS o 0 o
FE A~ B ACED

FEOEN ¢ AT (1880—1919) © SAER D
BET (1877-1951) : JA\FiMd ~ FRMCER

TR (1871-1942) BEZ @ XEINEREER o
SCEERTAAET © FATRE ©

S5FN « ZBuk
FEERR PR ERESR © SV LR R TR o SUBRITIR o PATERE o
S5E0 - HE

SR AOUMH - TR  AReE - RS ORI LIEEREEE
i o Wk o ARSRSRIE (SEE ) S SCRRE ~ NAALRE - 2
Ry RS ~ REMH Rl HE - AR BEUREM
K& TER SRR UL TR S R R o

HUE > RN BRETES > BEARUEMEA o BISZifNEBDER, - EITT
TG R RS o R o R A - SE B IOE -
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828 p
LTb 4 E % og
WANG HUI (1632-1717) F# (1623-1709) : BRI AL B
Landscape Inspired by Ju Ran S ENLAEE G h2Et - HalRhiR R, ﬁ :;} f o
Handscroll, ink and colour on silk ﬁE\%j{_ﬁ?ﬁK%# ’ WEE?Q?E?EEH* O\ ’:‘ ﬁ j’; "ﬂ; ; % 4
22 x221.5cm. (8 % x 87 Y in.) FLERIBIRICE » EREREI - ©S A # g fﬁ z : 2
Inscribecll and.signed with tvx;o seals of the ELAEPHER » SRR EER - 59 % j. £ . = 5 ;’:i
e ’ S+ FE— MR TREL S - i furand
2 ° . Z5 — i By
Dated first day, guihai year (1683) E%I’KEEHE%;E (1703%) % HEE&E/\+ | i s % z‘“ i i—
Colophons by Yun Shouping (1633-1690) PV a ?{ oA LR 2

and Wang Zhuan (1623-1709), with a total
of five seals

Three collector’s seals, including one of
Jin Xi (16th-17th Century) and one of Wu
Gu (15th-16th Century)

Titleslip with one seal and incised
inscriptions on the cover of the wooden
box

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000
US$260,000-380,000

it EW eIk

RSy S B

$5F0 ¢ RIFEEE  FEAE - AFERH

HRED : SE (16-17H40)  BERTRESE
SRR (15-16fHkd ) BREIREREEIE
Hfth : %

BfE AR EIVNG o HEEH ©

B EHA

KREE LA - EEREPVING ©
BAEH
B o BRERGERIA - GERCE &
feEmH ~ TR A FHEE AR AR -
SEZRACERRRE W EERIL
7 o

— 7\ R
TV R T U NRRCER) i
FERH ¢ 36X (16834F ) TLHAMMAEE © 5 & o FfEIIK - ERUGRTTHERE
BEARE - OAFER - o

POEN : FBRZE - A5

A

{7 (1633-1690) :

PARE s BRI o

fe LHETER - B AT o

TERNBY SRR - TG/ o

e - #IEETT

S EILEEAMERE - REEEE
BRRE AR o HEA o

$5E0 ¢ IERL S =78
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829

WANG YUANAQI (1642-1715)

Retreat in Autumn Mountain

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

70x 38.5 cm. (27 2 x 15 Y% 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated summer, jimao year of the Kangxi period (1699)

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000 US$130,000-190,000
i EREY Fkilila w Al DA — NI

RERE, © ORI BEIILEZ IS - IRR— R 3 NME > BURRRZ - TR BRR
REMENL - A5 E S AR AR ©
FRIBCLIN (16994F ) HEEELN ©

$EN - EERED ~ BE > HEREFLEAE  EERA
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THE LIU JING XIU TANG COLLECTION OF CHINESE PAINTINGS #{g=@i+EESE (LOTS 825-840)

830

830
WITH SIGNATURE OF WANG CHEN (18TH-19TH CENTURY)
River Landscape

Handscroll, ink on paper

25.5 X 95 cm. (10X 37 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal

Dated third month, guichou year and dedicated to Mao Zhai

Colophon and frontispiece with signature of Wang Wenzhi, with a total of six seals

HK$50,000-80,000 US$6,500-10,000
i T GK) bl IKERARA T&

R BEOCERERMEREMEAE - REEESHATHEE
FGBEEAEER B S RLERL » BAIEER -
RH= AR T EE o O ERRFECTE o

$5F0 : FIREH

RERR (OO ) RZBERBIEHRSAH  BHESCERT °
$7ED ¢ EILAAD ~ BiGAE  iZEILE

518 : FRE - 2H8E 1

P FIGAAN ~ EHRGEE - fiZEL S




831
HUA YAN (1682-1756)
Scholar and a Bat

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

122 X 44 cm. (48 x 17 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Two collector’s seals, including one of Ye Menglong (1755-1832)

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000
i i 5 st ] A Sl
R GITE RS BRI R -

fREERSEARULR » B TR ELEE o e o
$5EN © FEE ~ R
FREN : BEEERE (1755-1832) : FIBEEREASIH

Hth : ZHETRES

nAb
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The Flamboyant King:

Emperor Qianlong’s Artistry and Poetic Aspiration in the

Replanted Wutong Studio

JRiAER 1+ il IR ) B SLAZIaE B ity A v i B

Characterized as a debonair ruler, Emperor Qianlong is famous
for his untrammeled spirit and affectionate vigour. In his spare
time from the myriad of state affairs, he delightfully practiced the
four arts: music, chess, calligraphy and painting. He ordered the
compilation of Treasures of the Stone Canal Pavilion (Shiqu Baoji) for
the paintings and calligraphy, The Xiqing Compilation of Antiquities
for ancient ritual bronzes and The Emperor’s Rare Books for original
manuscripts of great classical literature. Such cultural triumph
symbolises the successful civilian governance and prosperous
military achievements during the Qianlong period. The Replanted
Wutong Studio not only captures a moment of historical grandeur,
but also conveys the emperor’s sentiment on the changing and
passing of things.

In 1724, the crown prince Hongli (Emperor Qianlong’s birth
name) studied at the Southern Pavilion on the Yingtai Island of
the South Lake, with two wutong trees in the courtyard. In 1744,
one of them died over the winter. The emperor ordered to replant
a new one and composed Imperial Poem dedicated to the Replanted
Wutong Studio to express his sadness. The last two lines read
‘Silently stands the wutong tree, life in a flash; I have as though
traveled twenty years back, pondering the right words for a poem.’
The emperor was in search of the lost time.

In 1745, using the wood of the withered wutong tree, the Emperor
Qianlong ordered to make four qins, namely Holy Sounds from
the Yingtai Island, Blue Autumn Sky above the Xiang River, Bird’s
Cry on the Frosty Meadow and Love Drifts on the Sea of Clouds, each
inscribed with his poem and preciously kept in the studio. In
1747, he dedicated two more poems to the wutong tree. In the
poem of 1749 there is a line that says ‘Every time I write a new line
to connect an old one’ where its underneath has a note: ‘T used to
hang the Replanted Wutong Studio painting on the wall. Through
the years, whenever the verses came into my mind, I repeatedly
inscribed them on it.” (See Qingding rixia jiuwen kao, vol. 22, p.
293). This proves to be conclusive with the inscriptions on this
painting.

From 1745 to 1786, Emperor Qianlong had inscribed 24 poems
on which the upper part of the Replanted Wutong Studio was
punctiliously filled up. One can imagine when the impressive
Replanted Wutong Studio was hung in the room, the emperor was
reconnected to the past and then expressed his sentiments through
poems, ink and brush over the course of 41 years.

At the bottom right corner of this painting two poems were
further inscribed by senior officials and imperial scholars Wang
Youdun (1692-1758) and Dong Bangda (1699-1769).  The
interaction between the royal and civil hands on this masterpiece
delivers a sense of unified virtuosity, and the emperor’s benevolent
vision of sharing elegance and nobility with the people.

TRz RYEE DU (RTS8 H R - AT
MR AL AR - BUEE CRIRMERT - R AR
i RIS S Y BR TRk CERIEHEE) i
WE B (OREE) - EEHRGREER (EEEE)
B FE AR CRIHRE ) - FIRERE — S OR R R R AR
W o AL - Beie (SRR ) ERTHE] - RS BB R
SREAT - FER T BRI o

FEIEZEE (1724) » EERTFHBABGIERHAEFEEFE - bl
MEETRAEAR o BREILAE (1744) - HAR—BRIEHATMZE - K15
Tt wlEsr R Atk > i0E (EIREREEE) SR KE
W) ARSI - (AR HHEERTR A JC REZRE P DATIE T
% F BRI o

BRI AR 4 (1745) BURRDUPREE © “WWEAIEE" ~ W
IHEE” ~ “BBFER7 ~ “BWBE > S8lERRLL o B
BEZH o +24F (1747) > WEEWXE (IEHiEER) K
(S EEZRE) o M2ETVUE (1749) (HEISSHIRZEE)
o “BEEABSTR TESTINFERER SR (REE
) HhZBER > BERBIEM - BIEEE o7 (B (REBTE
H% ) B22 0 52938 ) EEILE T > BEEAT—F (1786)
H—F AR (SRR ) Lo

ket (1745) BAtG  BHEA—4 (1786) - HifkfEaEs
Hiuy - SHE (RASEE) - BE_ELBEAANVNERE
We S IR o WLV R CRRERE) SR - Ss
B B RIS B R R -

BEG T UEE R (1692 I .

1758) ~ FHGE (1699-1769) /o ;
SAEMEWE  MERT 4
B EERFEMEANE :
FIBR T © Vs

O

An imperial inkcake inscribed Replanted Wutong
Studio dated Jiaqing period

A B IR IR S B+ DU o 2

An imperial gin made in the Replanted Wutong Studio
in 1745
e (1745) FBiREEEE ke =
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832

EMPEROR QIANLONG (1711-1799,
REIGNED 1736-1796)

Replanted Wutong Studio

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
145 x 69 cm. (57 Y% x 27 s 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with nine seals of
the artist

Dated summer, fifteenth day, fourth
month, jiazi year (1744)

Nineteen colophons dated 1745 to 1781,
with a total of thirty-one seals of the artist
One illegible colophon, with two seals of
the artist

Colophons by Wang Youdun (1692-1758)
and Dong Bangda (1699-1769), with a
total of four seals

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000
US$390,000-640,000

it RERAE AR RRADK
BihE  —LDUPUAELE:

IR o B — R o
PIGERRERS - FBHT B o
RS R PIELE  BEEM O FEAREE o
TN AT > RanSieEmme o
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A NOVEIBHR - HEZERHEEHL
ferfifEREALITE - A TR R A ©
PESUITE AR ERE o NG
BiE » HRRERATHE - B E
— o EMFREMEY o B—EE
T BREEIRN - HAESRE
ROPRIRAR > FEATTHHAERT AR -
BRI E AR E b - R
BEBRURAES B2 0 T REfE
AT o BZREHF (17444F ) EIY
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$EN < Wz S [ BTG~ EEEEA
BERE ~ BESEK
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(LOTS 825-840)
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833
GAO QIPEI (ATTRIBUTED TO, 1660-1734)
Geese and Weeds

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
182.5 x S4 cm. (71 7% x 21 Y4 1n.)
Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000
i TR (1) )i e AW DA

FER - Vo el T BT - (BRI R o
IRF 2 B RS o Em -
F7E0 B FESEEE  ENERR

834

834

GAO QIPEI (ATTRIBUTED TO, 1660-1734)

Ducks in Lotus Pond

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

182.5 X 4 cm. (71 7% x 21 Y4 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated autumn, seventh month, bingchen year (1676)

HK$150,000-200,000
i R () feryEENG Atk ol

R - SRR T R SERERE -
HER EWH O - MR T BT -
ERCLESE i - BOERREER -
FFERIR (16765F ) & AT RIAERIH « B8 AL ©

#7E © B > RV ~ EMO7R

US$20,000-26,000

BA A (3




835

LISHAN (1686-AFTER 1757)

Ink Orchid

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

82.§x39.3 cm. (32 Y2x 15 2 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

Dated tenth month, fourteenth year of the Qianlong period (1749)

HK$80,000-120,000

US$11,000-15,000

i Zfit ] IR EBAEA Sl

R OLEMAE TR - e RS o
MU S NG > TOKEILEER o
HRETTULE (1749) +HE o E A o

FHEN © fHRED

—RPILAE R
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836

836
LIU YONG (1719-1805)
Running Script Calligraphic Couplet

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper

Each scroll measures 128.5 x 28 cm. (50 % x 11 in.)
Signed, with three seals of the artist

One collector’s seal of Gao Yong (1850-1921)

US$6,500-9,000
YA TE

HK$50,000-70,000

i BB i IR ERAEAS
X . HREREERE » ERRATK

e - s o

PHE0 : BUMEENE ~ A ~ HBUS

EE (1850-1921) jHFl : BE

i oy 3

S (rmwe e 3 di o e e e B

S
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837

837
YU JI (1738-1823)
Shoulao

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper

155.5 x 67.5 cm. (61 ¥4 x 26 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

Dated third day, sixth month, wuwu year (1798) and dedicated to
Hesheng for his birthday

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,000-6,400
i A B9 AL SEHE o ¥ WA (B

FER - BRERRA SRR » TR (17984 ) AR =HW
$7E : RIEZH]




838
REN YI(1840-1896)
Su Wu and Rams

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and
colour on paper

137.2 X 65.5 cm. (54 X 25 Y4 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the
artist

Dated tenth month, dinghai year (1887) and
dedicated to Hanchen

Eight collector’s seals

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-64,000
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839

WITH SIGNATURE OF QIAN WEICHEN (18TH-19TH CENTURY)
Conversation by the River

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink and colour on paper

182.5 X 64.5 cm. (71 78 x 25 % in.)

Signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$100,000-150,000 US$13,000-19,000

i ERAEIR G TLSERkige ik LA BiHE

A EERAERASE
FE : FLEHENL

840

840

WITH SIGNATURE OF HUANG YUE /
QIAN WEICHENG (18TH-19TH CENTURY)

Landscapes

A set of two folding fans, ink and colour on paper

Each folding fan measures 16 x 47.5 cm. (6 % x 18 % in.)

Each folding fan signed, with a total of four seals of the artist
Standard script calligraphy of sixteen imperial poems on the
reverse of each folding fan by Wang Jie/Liu Lun, with a total of
four seals

HK$50,000-70,000
i ok BEAEDk GO 1k

1 FGhc EENAEE

$5E0 - B~ 8

T E A RS S EIR o
2 Kk EESHEINASEE o

SAF : S %

T B RS IS HIR A o

US$6,500-9,000
W A JR R R A




PRIVATE COLLECTION, ASIA gaifFA NG, (LOTS 841-842)

841
DONG QICHANG (1555-1636)
Ode to General Wei in Running Script

Handscroll, ink on satin

26X 359.4 cm. (10 Y4 x 141 Y2 1n.)

Entitled and signed, with three seals of the artist

Colophons by Yinong, Jing Qian (19th century), signed with one
seal; and Zhang Dagian (1899-1983), with a total of five seals
Titleslip inscribed by Wu Yong (1865-1936), signed and dated
summer of jiwei year (1919), with one seal

PROVENANCE:
Lot 369, 31 October 2004, Fine Classical Chinese Paintings and
Calligraphy, Christie’s Hong Kong.

US$110,000-150,000

IREBEEA T

HK$800,000-1,200,000
Y HitE BB Ak

RER B (RS ) - HEE -
$OFN : EFE ~ 1=~ KK

=RIGER TS : HE o
$EN - B

558 (19ffg) 55 o
$7ED * FuNERE SRR

EAT (1899-1983)

BEIE - (ER R B PEK
IE o IIRIEARB IS » RS S AT o 2201
(19514F ) +H » &EPRE ©

$5F0 : IRE ~ KT

LIPS

ﬂ} s

AT B FTH
B
ﬂ < ey i*?;;:,i’;,_

é'; s S

t T b bigt

Z;ﬁ = /G- \W e‘g_ ﬁ’;iﬁi&
| , i1
, / t o4 ‘rg ‘fi’::“{,
/{é - "‘% = & ;i,f;

841

7K (1865—1936) REZE @ B XHEDUGEM - &R (19194F) 37
B HBUEE AGRIRERRY o 82K o

ARIR © ERAELS o B AEE - 2004E10H31H » #i57369 ©
= BGE FUINE S BRIEE - BAEA o Bk o i B TESE o

Gk )| —EERE o BISRBYEE A » WTLREA o £
BEFRANS ©
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PRIVATE COLLECTION, ASIA gaiFA AWzHEE (LOTS 841-842)

842
WEN ZHENGMING (1470-1559)
Farewell at Hugiu

Handscroll, ink and colour on silk

28.5x 128 cm. (11 ¥4 x 50 % 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Dated sixth day, wushen year (1548)

Colophon in running script, signed with two seals of the artist

Colophons by Xue Yingqi(1500-1574), Wen Jia (1501-1583), Yu Xian (16th century), Wang
Shou (1492-1550), Peng Nian (1505-1566), Qian Gu (1508-1579), Wen Peng (1498-1573),
Lu Shidao (1511-1574) and Lu Andao (16th century), signed with a total of fourteen seals of
the artists

Frontispiece by Zhang Zhao (17th century), signed with three seals

Two titleslips, one by Cai Zhenghua

PROVENANCE:
Lot 365, 25 April 2004, Fine Classical Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy, Christie’s Hong
Kong.

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000 US$260,000-380,000
] SCEI XATIR ax fa A & — LV NAEAE:

REGE < IKH (15484F ) O HASHEHEASL -
$5F0 : B (= E

REK s (15484 ) /\H - BEBIRREF B L - BIIE 5 o
BEEFE EEE > FHER/INEE o
SR M= N e =2 N
PAERRES - RETLILRER o
REFEREI > AIFEREREREM o
SRR HR > BRI EE o
ERHTERRET  fEREE Y o
MRERIEERA » REEEEFEIL
WER IS - TEREEMILR o SUEEH -
$5EN © STIHEHEN ~ (5 EER
BRI NFES - WFE © BEIESR (1500-1574) ~ X3 (1501-1583) ~ && (161H#4D) ~
FESF (1492-1550) ~ 84F (1505-1566 ) ~ §55% (1508—1579)
X% (1498—1573 ) ~ [EATiE (1511-1574) ~ FEZGHE (16tAd)
SSENHA-TU TS
A (174D 5 [ - sl - REAHERREEL ©
$5E0 @ FERHZH] ~ FaEA ~ SR
SrfbR ¢ U LIS SRS TR o SREEEH -
S LR FEEE IR TIE] o MR o REERIEHEE o
IR FAELS - PEEES - 20044 H25H 0 #RE365 ©
2 0 SR GRITIE]) BHFERTE - FHEEHIZESE (1488—1560 ) » FHLRE - Bk - A=
25 CEDEE) o XHIHEEmS (EEER) - —F L —FHEH - WEEBIEER
o FEE > FrhE o SR EAE (EERE) o #E . HEE T ABIEFE o LD
iz EFEAD : EIEEEE (TRBIEERAERGH) - #iPE (IRFLIREEREE) - i
i (hBIERAEE) o REEHT (hEEMRETSR) 50 (EEEEE) -
(B ) & S ARERE— A » FAIER o
5lEEEE > FEM  BBUEREL - BHREER > B/\OH > TEY > (B
$%) B RU AR Rt o
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Archaicism and Individuality -
An Overview of Six Ming Calligraphers

Like poetry writing, Ming calligraphers celebrate classicism and
archaic revival through studying model calligraphy of ancient
masters without being copy slaves (as advocated by Li Yingzhen)
while retaining one’s character. Such practice reverberates the
core value of Ming philosophy to discover one’s inner thought.

Highlighted in this season are eight magnificent Ming calligraphic
works, including three handscrolls - Cursive Script Calligraphy
by Zhu Yunming (Lot 843), Poems in Cursive Script by Wen
Zhengming (Lot 844) and Poems in Running-Cursive Script by
Dong Qichang (Lot 846). A magnanimous man of free spirit,
Zhu Yunming’s grandfather Xu Youzhen and father-in-law
Li Yingzhen were renowned calligraphers. Zhu’s talents and
prestigious upbringing enabled him to triumph in cursive script
calligraphy. Executed in bold and courageous manner, the drastic
turns and liberating strokes provoke a sense of wildness and
divinity in Lot 843. Wen Zhengming studied calligraphy under
Li Yingzhen. Earnest and diligent, Wen was a versatile artist who
seldom wrote in cursive script. Lot 844 shows a subtle elegance
that summoned the spirit of a nobleman. Dong Qichang pursued
painting and calligraphy all his life whose styles were influenced
by the Tang and Jin masters. Brilliant at maneuvering the fluidity
and variations of the ink, Dong’s brushwork displays a captivating
demeanor amidst harmony and power.

Four more works are Dong Qichang’s album of Poems in Running
Script (Lot 845), Chen Yuan’s Correspondence (Lot 847), Zhang
Ruitu’s Calligraphy in Cursive Script (Lot 848), and Ni Yuanlu’s
Five-Character Poem in Cursive Script (Lot 849). Written on precious
Xuande paper, Dong’s meticulous transitioning of brushwork
can be observed in Lot 845, which was once in the collection of
Gong Xinzhao. A Confucian scholar of the Wu school, Chen
Wan mastered an austere style neatly order and Lot 847 was
written to Wu Kuan, a senior Ming official and imperial teacher.
Zhang Ruitu was an accomplished calligrapher and painter whose
calligraphy mostly appeared in running-cursive script. His iconic
curvilinear and twisting brushwork Varyﬁbstantially from the
ancient masters. Crowned as one of the Three Giant Calligraphers
in late Ming dynasty, Ni Yuanlu was known for his eccentric and
whimsical style against banality, which reflected his character.

Ming calligraphy is distinguished by a tremendous degree of
individualism. These seven works demonstrate the unique
styles of the six calligraphers while revealing their integrity and
temperament.




SR WA NS TR

I fihE2 ik BIEF FEEL R RRHE - BAETE O (FER) - HRBEAESE Y
BRI O B P ——f P8 - BB PSR IR [/ Tz o

X E T RERACHREED - DAl (EERE) (R9E843) » XHIA (E&HFE) (R
His44) o EHE (ITHEFHE) (HShs4e) F=IHARTE o RUNNEE - SMERER - &S TEHE
RIRENEARR » RIS R BRI AL S — BB I RRERERT - BElm R
73 0 SEEMSIRG o SUREAERE e o R > DR 0 AR IR RS IR T -
EHELEHRBLER  FHEHEAT  HRZHETE - LEEGIRRER - 82 -
SO ERE (BEFM) HIB (MR9Es45) - 5 (MIREE ) (RHs47) - iRiGE (&
=) (Haaks4as) - (il (AEEE) (FFEs49) - HEHENWMEEEREERR » AR BRES
LML - A INER LS - BRSE (1412-7) RBRFIRL - GLRE - T TETH - HERAERR
T o IRIGEEHERE - EESIETE » DUERYT - DR sty AR o (RITRRRAREE =%
Bz — » DURE YR IARE - HELAR o

B AERE RS » A EAOERGIES - FRANSR » MEERMALL - BT SEZEE
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843
ZHU YUNMING (1460-1526) & CHHERHE )
Cursive Script Calligraphy ST ) o FEREET Ej%ﬁ ’ iﬁﬁ%gﬁ%ﬁ% °
Handscroll, ink on paper ZRETETARKARER - AINFRISEERTR o %gﬁﬁgig : ;ii;k‘;ﬁﬁj ;
38.5x 850 cm. (15 ¥4 X 334 % in.) TR AR - Pee3othan () oA 2 f;%ﬂ% i iftsﬁ% m% -
Inscribed with nine poems and signed, HRZAREZAL o ILEEA R E PN e HEA
with two seals of the artist e R - el HARA S o (RERE)
Dated summer, guiwei year (1523) FEEREANA R - LA R A]RR © AT o — I R o
Colophons by Zhu Jicheng (1890-1982), WEMHAERS - XUEFm 2R o ARIFAE HSRYERS - RELIRERIRZE o
dated winter of dingyou year (1957), signed (A g%ﬁﬁ%;ﬁﬂgﬁ ) %gﬁﬁ%j:;ﬂ% o
with one seal; a1"1d Yu Shou JERE ST B FEAE o HO—1GRH » SRR E ©
Three collector’s seals FEEET & R - eyt )
LITERATURE: AN EER - AT ERFHEPE IR BARSEE o
Sun Bao ed., Collection of Hua Xing Tang TR - R AR S RN - BRI AT o
(Poems by Zhu Yunming), Poems and Essays KNEFREIN B - BRI EEHEIE o IREILZHED - BkErE R o
by Classical Painters and Calligraphers, Fron~r N - ARRESR A © fIRFRAEE % - TRAMTEEE -
Xiling Seal Art Society, Hangzhou, April IRETHER » REERZ R ? (BATHIE)
2012, pp. 115, 104-105, 165-166, 139-140, BARNCAHER T - (BR ) TEHEREE N IR TP iR R EE Y -
129-130, 149, 138, 153, 155. Pt SRHEILE - B FILTF 8 -
(RRIRSC BRI ) SEARERIRIDRIR - SRR ZEE AL -
L0 12 (IOE 212 (BT A HATE » FHBDRIAAR o TFTHERRTHE » —TORBIRIR -
US$880,000-1,100,000 gik%ﬁq&;ﬁﬁ% > i;ﬁ;ﬁjﬁﬁfﬁgﬁ ° (FkTerEae )
TERESRARR  FEEERAEIRIRTE o B, AT LT
! B e : . B SR B LR GE » ARSI -
AR RREE KEEE ORI - S HER BT » — R
(RIS RAER iR FHZ1E ) BRI o R o
TEREHRERZEM - R H i O o e EVLBENGE » R R EIAER
(Rl EA RGN - BRERsRAREE -

BT = S

P ERAIIRES -

R R (1523) HEERES

FoBA -

|

RBP4 - LR IR - _
$5EN  WUABAED ~ BILER
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nghai Museum

ing in the Sha

script by Zhu Yunm

collection

for reference

WUHARE AR - 725 iR &S T4 o

Cursive

1155 ~ 104—105E ~ 165—166E ~ 139—140E ~ 129130

B~ 149E ~ 138 ~ 153H ~ 155H ©
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844
WEN ZHENGMING (1470-1559)
Poems in Cursive Script

Handscroll, ink on paper

36.5 x 718 cm. (14 % x 282 % in.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

Colophons by Qian Dian (1744-1806), signed with two seals;
Chen Hongshou (1768-1822), Yu Zonggqing, Mao Chengji and Pu
Hua (1832-1911), signed with a total of seven seals

Four collector’s seals, including one of Wu Rongguang (1773~
1843) and one of Ye Mengcao (19th Century)

Titleslip by Ye Menglong (1775-1832)

Frontispiece by Mao Chengji (19th-20th Century)

US$520,000-770,000
IKSBAA &

HK$4,000,000-6,000,000
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| R TR o RN EE H T ©

MRS o Y] RRPE EAE o
SRR IERS - TTRFRIEOEEE
& PR T - WU AR
LT EERIE - AR TR ©
PRS- RIGEHE R ©
BT HRGA o SRR L BN o
IEIFEREARRE  BmE TSR o

(R LEE L)

TFREVY H Stk - BER A REF ©
FREOGIEHRE - FEBER R o

BEPE SRR - JRESR T E -
FEEARMNFE KX - HEEMEREE -

(& HEH AR )

SHEREENGE - IRGERE IR -
ZABEIR R EAAT  JRA SR A o

WLEAZW (TR TETT ) & LREIE R
JEIRENERIT I > A ERF A -
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BRI FEHE - RE{722 ) e
R - 245 -
$5H0 - B4

JERECZ (1899) FRICEf » LAV T REEBUS BRI L -
TREEE  F5%

TERFREE/IMES T TR D > DURFTEEE - HILEES
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R

i)

WG‘Q\

%:%3\%&46
N\§ WSE :@\\(‘3' § § “H*wmwmm&

T53E (1832—1911)

D RENLsUIERE - Filidik o EBGHEL 0 B
FERELE - AT REERE o FragEes &
# o RS - HBR AT E R
%2 o THEEH o

S5F0 :
LAILRES [« RIEBATZE o BUTHIbEN » REET AL HEH o
P5EN : FRA: ~ LM ~ KE
AN ¢ BAESE (1773-1843) : {A4EEE
TEEE (19fitfD) : FEEHEEE
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845
DONG QICHANG (1555-1636)
Poems in Running Script

Album of twenty-two leaves, ink on paper
Each leaf measures 31.7 x 16.2 cm.

(12 %2x 6 % in.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

Five collector’s seals, including three of
‘Wang Shimin (1592-1680)

Colophons and titleslip by Gong Xinzhao
(1870-1949), dated jiaxu (1934), bingzi
(1936), wuyin (1938) xinsi (1941) and yiyou
year (1945), signed with a total of eight seals
PROVENANCE:

Gong Xinzhao (1870-1949) collection.
Lot 1153, 4 May 1995, Fine Modern

and Contemporary Chinese Paintings,
Sotheby’s Hong Kong.

HK$800,000-1,200,000
US$110,000-150,000
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EZEERENZ) ~ (ESEE—
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DONG QICHANG (1555-1636)
Poems in Running-Cursive Script

Handscroll, ink on satin

26.5x 290 cm. (10 ¥4 x 114 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

One collector’s seal of Wang Shiyuan (1877-1951)

Frontispiece by Zhang Tingji (1768-18438), signed, with two seals
of the artist

Dated spring, dingyou year of the Daoguang period (1837)
Colophons by Ma Heng (1881-1955), Huang Baowu (1880-1968)
and Wu Hufan (1894-1968), signed, with a total of four seals

HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000
] HHA TR kSR T&

TS REE o ERATEHE o ARERE o —WEES o (LIl
W o [EITHIGY o BFIEN - BNEE o fMAZREE o
IKTETL o BT EINEE - BS ST - BHEEmR - T3
SEIE o MLKE o GBI o JHEENE o (BRI o A
SR o AR o PERRERZRE o FREEE ChilE o

R R R E TS c KB o

$5EN ¢ EHEED ~ FALL ~ KETE

PATTE (17681848 ) ~ JE#T (1881-1955) ~ BfE/k (1880-1968) ~

LRI, (1894—1968 ) RERK - HLE5EIIU

IRAETR (1768—1848 ) RS : WEIEET < OLTH (18374 ) &

B o JEEREE A o

FELTE (1877-1951) JREN © FIAUEE Bk

847

847
CHEN YUAN (15TH CENTURY)
Correspondence

Scroll, mounted for framing, ink on paper

22x 46 cm. (8 % x 18 4 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

Dated winter, twenty-fifth day, twelfth month, nineteenth year of
the Chenghua period (1483)

US$11,000-15,000

—PU\ AR

HK$80,000-120,000
B BRse RS KSR BN

R BAEHUAE (1483) BAH A HEERBEHFSEE -

$5F - T

o BRSE (1412-2) o BRERS > FEIE 0 SRAGEE  RRE - DMEZEL
ERE B (BIEE) I8 (GUEREE) B88+-A (F
WA ) » BESEAERASETR (1412) » BILZEK (1475)
AU - MR E KR 5 o P E R
T BT G dRAE AR > AR IR EIRE S 5 o

PEAERERE B~ &7 $EI o

59
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848

848
ZHANG RUITU (1570-1641)
Calligraphy in Cursive Script

Hanging scroll, ink on silk
171 X 45.5 cm. (67 % x 17 7% in.)
Signed, with three seals of the artist

EXHIBITED:
Tokyo, Kenshin Shodokai, Zhang Ruitu Exhibition, January 2016.

LITERATURE:
Kenshin Shodokai ed., Zhang Ruitu, Kindai Shodou Kenkyusho
Co. Ltd., Tokyo, 13 January 2016, pp.120-121, pl. 24.

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000
1 hetm Il ik KSR i

FEC : BRI - TR -
EFFHIA » AEN -
—E R + SR -
TERTETRT - 1 RTIRAE «

S+ AR -

S © R ~ RSB - SR

RS © R RN - CTHER - 201617 -

HibR - SREEE e - CRImE ) o I E B SRR gt
B 0 20164E1 H13H » 55120— 1215 - [Efk24 ©




849

NI'YUANLU (1593-1644)

Five-Character Poem in Cursive Script
Hanging scroll, ink on satin

172 X 40.5 cm. (67 % x 16 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated spring, wuchen year (1628)

Dedicated to Jianjun

One collector’s seal

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000
W BCER AR KSR il ANTMEE

FEX : SRR » SUTHIR -
RS  BHATHE
WIS R -
FTBAEAAIE » LR -
R < IR (16280 ) B2 — DRI - T8 -
$5E © (THEN
AT © EHEE
B HCTUREHIE RRER) - RRUEESE B (OCEAR
) E% - 2BAR (RRAHRR) TR B
TR - PSRAIFEE RS “HARER BH— UF
e BRSBTS -

849
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850
NI YUANLU (1593-1644)
Pine and Rock

Handscroll, ink on satin

22.8 x271.5 cm. (9 x 106 7 in.)

Inscribed and signed, with a total of twelve seals of the artist

Dated summer, renshen year (1632)

Six collectors’ seals, four on the mounting, including one of Zhang
Boju (1898-1982)

Colophon by Zhang Xun (1887-1945) at the end of the endpiece,
with one seal.

Titleslip on the handscroll

PROVENANCE:

Luo Jialun (1897-1969) collection.

Lot 912, 28 November 2016, Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and
Calligraphy, Christie’s Hong Kong.

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000

Wy GCEE kiR oksSEA TB

US$200,000-320,000

N A

S S ,}“2_; 1'7‘—:-":. ~

R EHEE MIEEEN o JEE AL FEEERE 2
A MR » AR o THRDERE > JaE 2 o
REREE > AT o KT Umge > JEANETL -
MR » FERIRAY o LEZIE - IR o
JEREATR > TE-FHCEE o MR ER » WA ©
B#ATZE > ATEN - UlRE  2FES -
R WIER o S0 HEER -
KEEZE > /NMERES o PL 2 B3Y) > i EEEK o
SN > PIERGE o HEEAES S MEiZ 3 o
T (16324 ) WIETTHEE ©

$5EN - (RICHIEED (LK) ~ VBT (H2K) ~JC B

SEN ¢ L ~ TeEE S Em R

RIS ¢

PEEEY (1898—-1982) : {HEY

HoAth : RN S 2 FD ~ VTR ~ S R

AR (1887-1945 ) RHEK : PRE LA FME - IWBERT

HH o B o
BN EEE
$7EN © ERGAR

BAE © IRE A S LRSS o AR ©

IR FERAE (1897-1969 ) B, o
FRETS > PEERES - 20165115280 » f@iko12 o
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851
NI'YUANLU (1593-1644)
Fine Rocks in Verdant Forest

Hanging scroll, ink on gold-flecked paper

141 X §7.5 cm. (55 ¥2x 22 % 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

Dated spring, fifth year, renshen of Chongzhen Period,
(1632)

Six collector’s seals, including one of Tao Shu (1779-1839),
two of Xu Weiren (1788-1855) and two of Wu Dacheng
(1835-1902)

EXHIBITED:

Los Angeles, Los Angeles County Museum of Art,
Alternative Dreams: 17th Century Chinese Paintings from the
Tsao Family Collection, 7 August — 4 December 2016.

LITERATURE:

Yiyuan Duoying, No. 50, People Fine Arts Publishing,
Shanghai, 1995, p.41, pl.35.

Famous Chinese Paintings in Overseas Collection Vol. 6 (Ming
II), Hunan Fine Art Publishing, Changsha, December
1998, p.213, pl.157.

Hiromitsu Ogawa and Masaaki Itakura ed., Comprehensive
Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Paintings: Third Series Vol.1
American and Canadian Collections I, University of Tokyo
Press, Tokyo, 2016, pp. I-236 and 1-373, pl. A53-063.
Stephen Little ed., 17th Century Chinese Paintings from the
Tsao Family Collection, Los Angeles County Museum of
Art, Los Angeles, 2016, pp.254-255, No.21.

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000
i} i B KA S E ]
N AR

FER - SEEALE T (163267 ) B AR - SN
R o TULEHBLRY) AR L AR
1K S B - SRR o SRR
TUHE

#7ED © (STTHEEN

WD AL (1686—1730) : {ABIEE
Wit (1779-1839) : FLLVEER
FRIBC (1788-1855) @ FRIBICED ~ HRIGERHI SR IS
aEE
AL (1835—-1902) & SRAHED ~ 1875

FREE  IEACRS o IRACREERSIBITEE - EEE - WIRKIE
w-EittiohEEE" 0 20164F8H7H-12H4H ©

IR : (BZERREE) o BH-THREIEESEE > FIFA
EREMHARL » L3 0 19954 > 415 > BIFR35 ©
GEAMVETRBIRENRAZE ) BeBiH (7)) - MIEEMm
R - R 0 19984F > 5213 H 0 [EIfR157 ©
NBTE ~ IR > (PEE SR A E =R
B4 EMRD) 0 IR - B 2013
A BT IRGL 0 20164F » B51-236 ~ [-373H »
[E/RA53—063 ©
FlRsdEm > (CERFEE e EEE) %
KRSERSTEEIITEE - WEA2H% > 20164F » 8254255 >
HRgE21 o



PROPERTY OF AJAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTOR HZAFAAMEL (LOT 852)

852
NI'YUANLU (1593-1644)
Landscape after Ni Zan

Handscroll, ink on silk

30.4x 155.2 cm. (12 x 61 Y% in.)

Inscribed and signed, with tow seals of the artist

Dated summer solstice, gengchen year (1640)

Three collectors’ seals

Inside box inscription mentioning that the property is from the collection of Takahashi
Korekiyo (1854-1936).

NOTE:

Takahashi Korekiyo (1854-1936), was a politician who served as a member of the House of
Peers, as prime minister of Japan from 1921 to 1922, and as the head of the Bank of Japan
and Ministry of Finance.

HK$400,000-700,000 US$52,000-90,000
W] VWi Pl sk ISR T —AHO4REE:

R PR (16400F ) REMEEME » T -
FHEN © (ATTEEED ~ PR

D © ERILHL ~ FREREFA ©
RENE : EEEHEET  WRK -
$EI—7

= EAERE (1854-1936) » HAGRATREE - SENMAIAE » MEARE - 520H
(1921-1922) HAEAH ©
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853
LIU SHIRU (16 TH CENTURY)
Plum Blossom

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on silk
141.5 x 71 cm. (55 % x 28 in.)

LITERATURE:

Tatsuo Hoshino ed., Exhibition of Masterpieces from the Tang, Song,
Yuan & Ming Dynasties, Asahi Shimbun, Tokyo, December 1928.
Harada Kinjiro ed., The Pageant of Chinese Painting, The Otsuka-
Kogeisha, Tokyo, October 1936, p.629.

Zheng Zhenduo ed., Collection of Chinese Classical Paintings Abroad
1, Ming (Vol. II), Shanghai Publishing Co., Shanghai, 1948, pl.12.
A Collection of Famous Chinese Paintings: Tang, Sung, Yuan & Ming
Dynasties, Ch’eng Wen Publishing Company, Taipei, 1976, pl.169.

PROVENANCE:
Previously in the Collection of Tatsukuro Inoue (1868-1943).

HK$600,000-800,000

Uil BIAT

US$77,000-100,000

IR BifiE

fiEZ Il

854

REG, ¢ R RBRGEEAS  ERERE OER -
HAREIZZREIE > SRS o B3 o

PrENHBOEIET -

HibR - BEFRSEHE  (ESRTBARERSE) - siHEI > 308
19284121 ©
JRHHRER AR - (KIBEHTEE) - Kg5EhL - Bl
1936108 » 55629H
ARERNR 0 (BT B RS -
LIRFHRRAT] » 19484F - [BIRR12 ©
CHERTTHHAERED) - BRI ERAR - 4t
19764F > [ElRR169 o

A F ERSLER (1868—1943 ) ER

OB - FREMN SR BRI EARETEE - BEE
HEER - FEEERALER - FEEH  HERMEERHE (F
RS ) #H

B3 (TR ) o



854
WEN CONGIJIAN (1574-1648)
Ganoderma

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

72x31.5cm. (28 % x 12 % 1n.)

Entitled and signed

Three collector’s seals of Yamamoto Tejiro (1870-1937): two on
the titleslip and one at the bottom following the inscription under
the titleslip

LITERATURE:

Chokaido shoga mokuroku, Vol. 5, Bunkyudo, Tokyo, 1932, p.24.
HK$500,000-700,000 US$65,000-90,000
L] SCHERT waielE IKEAA il

R, ¢ S o SRR -

$AEN « fEfTZED

FelR UL IE o

IABE AR (1870-1937 ) JFN © IUAK ~ =%
BT, ¢ LA IR o

LA B B « — AL E

gk o (BiEEEEER) B5 0 SORE - B 0 19326F 0 5E24H ©

855
SHEN ZHOU (1427-1509)
Flowers and Bird

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

85.4x 33 cm. (33 %x 131n.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with two seals of the artist
Five collector’s seals

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-100,000

W WA HE gl K HRAA Ll
R - B ER - SRR -

EEREMERG - i AREEMES o R -
$EN R

FEREN © EMH] F IR ~ RRSE R B AT ~ S 0E ~ SR
=R
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856

856
SHEN SHUO (16 TH-17TH CENTURY)
Autumn Scenery

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
347.2x 104.2 cm. (136 %4 X 41 1n.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE

In the collection of a Chinese collector in North America.
Lot 21, 16 September 2014, Fine Chinese Paintings, Christie’s
New York.

NOTE

Shen Shuo, a Ming dynasty painter, was born in Changzhou
(Suzhou) and later immigrated to Nanjing. He intently studied
painting for three years without leaving his house. He specialized
in copying and imitating the landscapes and figure paintings

of the Song and Yuan masters Zhao Mengfu and Liu Yong, as
well as Ming and Qing masters Qiu Ying and Tang Yin. Using
the baimiao style to render feathers and wings was one of his
exceptional talents.

HK$1,000,000-1,500,000 US$130,000-190,000
3] VEAE BB D5 Gk I%N Sk

R BOLRENE - SEE A EREYH o KMNikE o
$4FD ¢ vERE
AR« Jb3EE AU
MRS > REEDE 2014595160 » #igk21 ©
=FvbhE (BE) > FEHR O SREEIL 0 BN (STIERERN) A HiE
&P (SRR o BHRZETTME > THEESE 1k A9
SERGE ~ B SR B e

857

LANYING (1585-AFTER 1664)

Autumn Landscape

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk

191.3 x 98 cm. (75 Y4 x 38 % 1n.)

Entitled, inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

EXHIBITED:
Osaka, Space of Wolu Art, Chinese Paintings Exhibition, June 2022.

LITERATURE:
Treasures from the Space of Wolu Art, Chinese Paintings 3, Space of
Wolu Art, Osaka, June 2022.

HK$1,800,000-2,800,000 US$240,000-300,000
i} BB ARk GRS i

R BEEK o BEERTNE L B - TIGEEPEEEBE -
$HED ¢ BEBEZED ~ HRY
JRTE © KR BRIESEATEE > “TREESEFHIER" © 202266 ©

HRR © CHRBEE R ——HEEREE ) - MR - KB 2022
F6H o






PROPERTY OF A JAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTOR
BAFANMGE (LOT 858)

858
WANG DUO (1592-1652)
Five-Character Poem in Running Script

Hanging scroll, ink on flower-patterned satin

226 x 52 cm. (89 x 20 4 in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Dated second day, ninth month, gengyin year (1650)

One collector’s seal of Dai Zhi (1839-1881)

Titleslip by Gejo Keikoku (1842-1920), dated 1913, signed with
two seals

Inscriptions inside wooden box by Gejo Keikoku, dated 1913; and
Ito Miyoji (1857-1934), dated 1929; signed, with a total of three
seals

EXHIBITED:
The Cherished Collection by Shiga Naoharu (1853-1929) and Property of
a Chinese Family, Tokyo Art Club, 4 November 1929.

LITERATURE:
The Cherished Collection by Shiga Naoharu (1853-1929) and Property of
a Chinese Family catalogue, Tokyo Art Club, 1929, pl. 106.

NOTE:

Gejo Keikoku was born in Yamagata Prefecture. He specialized in
the traditional Kano style portraits of people, animals, flowers and
birds that are full of vitality.

Count It6 Miyoji was a Japanese statesman of the Meiji era. He
was a protégé of the leading oligarch It6 Hirobumi. As cabinet
secretary during 1892-1898, he was a powerbroker between the
oligarchy and the political powers in the Diet.

HK$4,000,000-6,000,000 US$520,000-770,000

W BB oMk OkSBMESA ol —ALOMSFE




B BRIUPHE » SZEEE o
—EERE 0 TR
FIHIAERRRL - ZOREIA A
RN ERITE » ARHERE o
FEFREREZANE » B LS IEEE o
BRE (16504 ) JLBRIZHE N E# -

$5F0 : EEEZED ~ SR

s (1839—1881) jEkEN : AL ZEED

FlE  TREIMTEERR o 20 (19134) B S o

$5FN - 2 —EIEE

TS (1842-1920) fEARSE : T8 LIUFIER AR ©

EE TR o

PNRE : RS © E8EEET > WRREA 0 BHREESGEL » A
MBI RS L ST - EFIE > LEE
0 BLE SRS o BRLENTH » FEE Lok
RIE/IMEL o RIEZH: (19134F ) B o HiRSH; o

I R [ R BF fy BT

-y PR

FEN—75

FEREMRE (1857-1934) : FfEE > REFELEHIEZIGH -
RS AEEER KT
A SEfiE SRR - B IRAER]
RWAEER o B8 AT PA L
EBE—T o B - BETE
xRN BERRR | T
EHEFICE (19294 ) BRfkitE2

SRR 7
R (EEERRUMFEREREE ) - BOREM{HEEES » 19294
11H4H o

iR - GEEERRIEIEELR ) Bik o SR EirHLsE -
19294F > [ElRR 106 ©

i EREGANE HEDHS - ERMER - BWOE - TREEE o R
R TR EAEZ G5 RGBT R T2
i BEEEN - RANER A o
TREERS - AERILTERR - AL IERE - SRERE o SFEFIRES 0 1H
R ~ B ~ AEAFASHR > A& TETAIE /T ©

FREABMERE - PG ~ RIEKIARIREBOA R ALK
TERAERRSCEMIE BT - (AREEH B3~ T EORER—
FIHERRAE » MR TRRN=HR,  GHEFERNE
HIERE AR - i B RIVEEARRRENE - 2HEE RS R
o

T ERNE FAE A
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859
NIHAO(17TH CENTURY)/ XIE QIFENG(17TH CENTURY)/ B EHRER - MIEEI= 2N &2 -
FA RUOZHEN (1613-1696) SUEOIRAITERSE - BAEHIREIIE o
Poems in Running and Clerical Scripts R SR > SRR R ©
DEEER ALY » ZEERERIRTE I ©
Handscroll, ink on satin g’ﬁx’%?@i@ff%ﬂ s %/}:E(}?Eﬁj*% .
23-8x4155 cm. (9 %x 163 % in.) - . BRSNS R -
Three sections of poems, two mgngd and one inscribed and signed, WIEB G SRE IR F G
with a total of seven seals of the artists R R A, o HUEPERE 7 EE
Last section dated autumn, guiyou sixth year of the Chongzheng B BT S Eﬁj‘é?ﬁéﬁ?ﬁi .
period (1633) ARBAURRRRY] » TS EEAT o
HePETE AR - ERAERIRAR 2 o
HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000 ﬁgﬁ;’g?ﬁ% s /[Egﬁ%%;ﬁ:ggﬁ B
DL BRI G KmEA FE o (LA
AR A[ER - WSS IR °
IR T B RN - B R s R TR
S MR ST MR B IR © GEZED
2% 0 PREE o wEETRBRET - W B
T SRR o TR o TR M 2. (HIHLA&S) ) \ S
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FORMERLY IN THE COLLECTION OF SANTO MURAKAMI (1912-2005) # E=5 (1912-2005) &# (LOT 860)

860
XU YOU (CIRCA 1620-1663)
Poems in Running Script Calligraphy

Album of thirteen leaves, ink on paper

Each leaf measures 23.4 x 11.2 cm. (9 ¥4 x 4 % in.)

Inscribed with eleven poems, signed, with three seals of the artist
Titleslip on album cover by Anan Chikuda (1864-1928), signed
with one seal

Colophons on satin cloth by Tani Tetsuomi (1822-1905), dated
autumn of gengchen year (1880), signed with three seals; and by
Anan Chikuda, signed with two seals

Colophon on wooden box by Anan Chikuda, signed with two
seals, dated mid autumn of jiwi year (1919)

EXHIBITED:

Osaka, Osaka City Museum of Fine Arts, Ming and Qing Calligraphy —
Nihonshogeiin 20th Anniversary Exhibition, 17 — 31 July 1966.

Niigata, BSN Niigata Museum of Fine Arts, Exhibition on Chinese
Ming and Qing Calligraphy, 4 January — 25 February 1969.

LITERATURE:

Koshiro Ohbuchi, Great Works Collection — Xu You and Liang Yan,
1960, pp.1-13.

Ming and Qing Calligraphy — Nihonshogeiin 20th Anniversary
Exhibition, Nihonshogeiin, Osaka, 1966, p.50.

Catalogue on Chinese Great Works in_Japan— Exhibition to Commemorate
the 50th Anniversary, Nihonshogeiin, Osaka, 1966, pp.214-215.
Exhibition on Chinese Ming and Qing Calligraphy, BSN Niigata
Museum of Fine Arts, Niigata, 1969, p.16.

Uyama Seika ed., Chinese Calligraphy, No. 9 Ming, Zen'nihon
shodé-in, 1972, pp.90-91.

Bokubi No.239, Bokubisha, Kyoto, 1974, pp.20-32.

HK$2,200,000-3,200,000
] WK il

RO 0 RER
COABEMAERGHAR) ~ (FRREA#EMNE) ~ (ERreks
LRy ~ CEAFrRENE) ~ GEHSERERUHOR) ~ (Al
NEAE) ~ CEORPEMUIERELRE) ~ (RRELE RSN EER L
N) ~ QLR RERLEE R E R TR E S ) ~ (ARt
MELR) ~ (TEAR=HERt RIEEE AERLLHE)

WT ZEEmtas: - ZRATEE Rt > per | P AFEE—
H o EMEERSEROHERZ M - A &ROZ - HEidsk
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PROPERTY FROM AN ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTOR =EiMFfA AR (LOTS 861-862)
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861

ZHENG FU (1622-1693)
Poems in Seal Script

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
277 x 127 cm. (109 X S0 1in.)

Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated winter solistice, xinwei year (1691)

HK$500,000-700,000
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US$65,000-90,000
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WEN BOREN (1502-1575)

Resting in the Verdant Mountain

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

113 X 31.5 cm. (44 ¥2x 12 % 1n.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

Inscribed with a poem by Emperor Qianlong (r.1736-1796) at the
top of the painting, dated late spring, wuxu year (1778), signed,
with a total of five seals of the Emperor

LITERATURE:

Shi Guangming et al. ed. Poems by Emperor Qianlong — Appreciating
Paintings, National Library of China Publishing House, Beijing,
July 1993, p.27.

HK$800,000-1,200,000 US$110,000-150,000
| A b 2| oA i
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F7ED L Tl > RO A
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FREN @ RERERE 2 ET iR E - RREE AT
HFHR
sk EOLIASRSE (RIS ERE — e
SRR AR » JLE 0 1993887 H 0 H527H o
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Aesthetics In Common:
The Emperors’ Artworks and Imperial
Collection of Paintings and Calligraphy

Since ancient China, preserving and recording historical books and documents had been a faithful
operation in the imperial household, performed by officials in the Bright Hall and the Gold
Depository of the Qin dynasty, the Stone Canal Pavilion of the Han period, and the Grand Literature
Chamber in Tang dynasty etc. A devoted painter and calligrapher, Emperor Huizong of the Song
period established the Imperial Painting Academy to gather the best artists of the time, and ordered
to compile the monumental Xuanhe Catalogues of Paintings and Calligraphy, which became the model of
archiving the vast imperial collections. This was followed by the Emperor Qianlong, who command
to compile Treasures of the Stone Canal Pavilion in 1744 and made available a colossal amount of other
literatures like The Xiqing Compilation of Antiquities, The Emperor’s Rare Books, and Treasures of the Stone
Canal Pavilion II.

Through the important Magpies and Spring Flowers attributed to Emperor Huizong (Lot 863), and the
three masterpieces by Emperor Qianlong - Paintings after Ni Zan (Lot 864), Calligraphy in Running
Script (Lot 865) and Replanted Wutong Studio (Lot 832), we can learn about the sensational virtuosity of
the two emperors.

Masterworks from the imperial collections include Wen Boren’s Resting in the Verdant Mountain (Lot
862), with Emperor Qianlong’s inscription and five of his seals, which suggest it could possibly be
a shortlisted work to be featured in Treasures of the Stone Canal Pavilion. Qian Weicheng’s Blooming
Flowers (Lot 866) was created for the emperor’s pleasure. While Jiang Tingxi’s six leaves of An Imperial
Manual of Birds — Roosters (Lot 867) should probably be part of the albums as recorded in Treasures of the
Stone Canal Pavilion, Zou Yigui’s Sailing after the Rain (Lot 868) was catalogued in Treasures of the Stone
Canal Pavilion II. Lastly, Section of the Imperial Birthday Celebration (Lot 869) depicted part of the grand
observance of the 6oth birthday of Emperor Kangxi.
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EMPEROR HUIZONG
(ATTRIBUTED TO, 1082-1135, REIGNED 1100-1125)

Magpies and Spring Flowers

Album leaf, mounted and framed, ink and colour on silk

28 x25.2cm. (11 X9 7% 1in.)

Signed, with one seals of the artist

Inscription on the mounting by Wu Rongguang (1773-1843), with
one seal

Five collector’s seals, including three of Xiang Zijing (1525-1590)
and one of Wu Yuanhui (17th Century)

LITERATURE:
Art World Monthly, No. 26, Art World Monthly Press, Beijing,
February 1932, cover.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000
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864
EMPEROR QIANLONG (1711-1799, REIGNED 1736-1796)
Paintings after Ni Zan

Album of eight double-leaves, ink on paper

Each double-leaf measures 17 x 12.1 cm. (6 % x 4 % in.)

Six double-leaves of paintings, inscribed, signed and dated
autumn, gengyin year (1770) on the last double-leaf, with a total of
eight seals of the artist

Frontispiece on the first double-leaf, with two seals of the artist
Three seals of the artist on title pages

PROVENANCE:

Yu Zhaofan (1862-1920) collection.

Lot 3116, 8 October 2014, Heirlooms of Chinese Art from the
Hosokawa Clan, Sotheby’s Hong Kong.

EXHIBITED:

Kumamoto, Kumamoto Prefectural Museum of Art, The Elegant
World of the Literati - Chinese Ming and Qing Paintings, Calligraphy and
Scholar Objects from the Morisada Hosokawa Collection, 9 October — 8
November 1992.

LITERATURE:

Kei Suzuki ed., Comprehensive Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Paintings:
Vol. 4 Japanese Collections: Temples and Individuals, University of
Tokyo Press, Tokyo, 1983, pp. IV-448 and IV-637, pl. JP36-053.
The Elegant World of the Literati - Chinese Ming and Qing Paintings,
Calligraphy and Scholar Objects from the Morisada Hosokawa Collection
I, Kumamoto Prefectural Museum of Art, Kumamoto, 6 October
1992, cat. 24.

US$650,000-770,000

b v S VAN
L EOME

HK$5,000,000-6,000,000
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865

EMPEROR QIANLONG (1711-1799)

Calligraphy in Running Script

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on golden paper

119.4 X §7.2 cm. (47 x 22 Y% 1n.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist

LITERATURE:

Emperor Qianlong, Poetry Collection II Ch. 78, in The Complete
Books of the Four Repositories — Collections Vol. 6, World Book
Company, Taipei, 1985, p.538.

HK$300,000-500,000

i HClE A

US$39,000-64,000
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866
QIAN WEICHENG (1720-1772)
Blooming Flowers

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
126 x 61 cm. (49 % x 24 in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$800,000-1,000,000

US$110,000-130,000
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Fusing Chinese and Western Styles: Jiang Tingxi’s
Painting Techniques in Imperial Manual of Birds - Roosters

e HIH G < i

During Kangxi Emperor’s reign in early Qing, missionaries such as Giuseppe
Castiglione (1688-1766) and Ignatius Silchelbart (1708-1780) arrived in China,
bringing with them new insights in science, art, and mathematics that greatly
differed from traditional Chinese values. Western paintings emphasize form
and realism, yet have little character or resonance with the spirit, making the
style incompatible with Chinese traditional theories and techniques and hence,
seldomly used in the Qing court.

Nevertheless, a few painters adopted some of the Western painting techniques
and incorporated them into Chinese painting, with Jiang Tingxi (1669-1732)
being one of the best.

A native of Changshu, Jiangsu Province, Jiang came from one of the eight gentry
families. He attained jinshi in 1703 and became one of the most important Hanlin
Academy painters during Kangxi’s reign. Jiang acquired mogu (boneless) painting
technique from his close friend Ma Yuanyu (1699-1722), a disciple of Yun
Shouping's (1633-1690), and later was influenced by the Western painting style
while working in the Qing court.

Documented in Shiqu Baoji Volume II, Imperial Manual of Birds - Roosters portray
different chicken species across China. The slopes, stones, flowers, and insects
are rendered in the Chinese method using elegant and light colours, while the
crowns, beaks, feathers, and claws of the roosters are depicted vividly using fine
brushwork, bright colours and chiaroscuro techniques.

During the fifteenth year of Qianlong’s reign (1750), the Emperor commissioned
court painters Yu Sheng and Zhang Weibang to copy Jiang Tingxi’s Imperial
Manual of Birds into twelve albums. Jiang was born in the Year of the Rooster,
and his courtesy name, Youjun, is also related to the bird. No wonder these six
leaves were exquisitely painted, fusing successfully the essence of both Chinese
and Western styles.

867
JIANG TINGXI (1669-1732)
An Imperial Manual of Birds - Roosters

A set of six album leaves, framed, ink and colour on silk
Each album leaf measures 40.5 x 41 cm. (16 x 16 % in.)
With a total of twelve seals of the artist

Titleslip on the right of each album leaf

PROVENANCE:

Charles Blair (1856-1943) collection.

Lot 2528, 8 October 2021, Fine Classical Chinese Paintings,
Sotheby’s Hong Kong.

LITERATURE:

Combined Catalogues of the Qing Imperial Collection Volume 2:
Catalogue of the Paintings and Calligraphy in the Imperial Collection,
Shanghai Bookstore, Shanghai, October 1988, p.861.

US$520,000-770,000
w AR TFEEEHE /i

HK$4,000,000-6,000,000
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868
ZOU YIGUI (1686-1772)
Sailing after the Rain

Handscroll, ink and colour on silk

32 x 358 cm. (12 % X 140 7 in.)

Signed, with three seals of the artist

Eleven collector’s seals: eight of Emperor Qianlong (1711-1799),
one of Emperor Jiaqing (1760-1820), one of Emperor Xuantong
(1906-1967) and one other on the endpiece

LITERATURE:

Combined Catalogues of the Qing Imperial Collection Volume 5: Catalogue of
the Paintings and Calligraphy in the Imperial Collection Part I1I (Shiqu Baoji
Xubian), Vol. 3, Shanghai Bookstore, Shanghai, October 1988, p.1791.
First Inventory Book of Paintings and Calligraphy in the Palace 3, Qing
Court Households Committee, 1925, p.108.

Four Catalogues on Lost Books, Paintings and Calligraphy of the Palace
Museum, List of Paintings and Calligraphy Granted to Pu Jie,
Beijing National Palace Museum, Beijing, September 1934, p.18.
Yang Renkai, Chronology of Lost National Treasures, Liaohai
Publishing House, Shenyang, July 1999, p.380.

Zhu Zhuyu ed., Dictionary of Names of Chinese Painters, People’s Fine
Art Publishing, Beijing, 2003, p.1545.

J. C. Ferguson and Rong Gen ed., Record of Documented Paintings,
Beijing Library Publishing, Beijing, June 2007, p.744-

Yang Renkai, Record of Reviewed Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy,
Liaoning People’s Publishing House, Shenyang, June 2019, p.401.

HK$6,000,000-8,000,000 US$770,000-1,000,000
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869
ANONYMOUS (19TH CENTURY)
Section of the Imperial Birthday Celebration

Handscroll, ink and colour on silk

30x 569 cm. (11 %4 x 224 1n.)

Edge of seals at the extremities

HK$800,000-1,000,000 US$110,000-130,000
H ek (R e ) Bk AR &
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SRR (SRR L) BOR
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FEIEE LIEREE" - 67 - RINA - TR HE AEEHEE © 544 (1715) ERA:
EEEEEE%F?E? FERK, o BB LT - BGER L - BEA L ERHEREREE - fiR=5E
B BSBUETE L o MATERE  BIRS6HE (1717) URDIFIRORZIA (HHmMyIEE) - ERzERsR
i (ERE ) XGTHTHA -

B2 (1797 ) BEHEARK %%Et%%?ikﬁéqﬂﬁ%% o BRI - BER b2 aR
R H28H Bag o 1 CERED & ~ (VEE SRR ) & AR R T AR RN 0 2
ffﬁkl_ﬁﬁ}'“ﬁgii% FEE “Bwiﬁilﬁil: ZEGEEE OTE - FEAF (1799)  FRINEEIEEHE
CeanE ) ~m (VEEEENE ) FEET8% -

KEHEEET (1797) NS NERCESER . EEAEES COREuEESE) EE‘EB%M%
(EEEMYIE ) B428560-74H > BILEEEMH - BINLG s TRER ~ 2088 - BEWE - i
TR SR g (B EREHE ) WREE - BEEWELER2021FEETRTosH » %}4251%
45595 - BB il - MR Iegsorl » ElEHE o




Ref. The First Imperial Birthday Celebration, Volume 42, pages 60—74.
2% (BHREME) B2 He0-74H °




870
ANONYMOUS (18TH CENTURY)
Amorous Passion

Album of nine leaves, ink and colour on
silk

Each leaf measures 22.8 x 27 cm.

(9x 10 % 1n.)

‘Without signature or seal

HK$150,000-200,000
US$20,000-26,000

i el

A
MEDLEA

B

871

VARIOUS ARTISTS (17TH CENTURY)
Flowers and Birds / Calligraphy

Album of ten loose leaves, ink /

ink and colour on silk

Each leaf measures 21.2 x 16.8 cm.

(8% x6%1n.)

One leaf of painting and five leaves of
calligraphy signed, with a total of twenty-
five seals of the artists

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,700-10,000

kTR
rall=n gt

IR GRR BAEE®

Gl FrEE o
B (=) ~ B~ £8

PN FH S o

872
ANONYMOUS (18TH-19TH CENTURY)
Farming and Weaving

Album of nineteen leaves, ink and colour
on silk

Each leaf measures 22.8 x 23 cm. (9 x 9 in.)
Paintings bear no signature or seal

Three leaves of calligraphy, one leaf dated
1905, with three seals

HK$80,000-120,000
US$11,000-15,000

i Ik

w fugA
M -IUb

Bkl

RN -

ZHAE

RLZCEN RS - WSt eSS o
HRAEZENTGE - BRAREACRR -
S BRI = IR o

BR S 52 3R0R » SRR o
TN SR - SEEATEAI 1] o
SRR LI
=MV —EZE  ERMVE=EZE -
PRRZEZE o TARIREEEAEE -
$BE=7
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873
ANONYMOUS (18TH -19TH CENTURY)
Birds and Flowers

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
190 X 49.5 cm. (74 % x 19 Y5 in.)
Without signature or seal

HK$40,000-60,000

US$5,200-7,700

i sk KA

A

AL
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WU DIANBANG (16 TH-17TH CENTURY)
Calligraphy in Cursive Script

Hanging scroll, ink on silk

155 x $3.8 cm. (61 x 21 Y% in.)

Signed, with one seal of the aritst

Box inscription by Murata Kokoku (1831-1912, Japanese painter),
signed, with three seals.

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000
i R ik IR EREHAR i
FESC - WISHE AT - hRTRE T o

FHIARIEAERFE » P IEHIBEELT
Rk ¢ BB o
$5E : ARG
HAESFNEES (1831-1912) BEBIAARERN » 5=

BB B NAREEE SRR o I (SEILR) A - BIE
JEVIA4E (161248 ) £FETC » TU-—4FER 5+ o RIETTAE (1621
) SEBRSE 0 S B R 0 SREAEES o REST R
FEEFTAH > REHR - AF+ 2 A RBITESR T 2 HEREE
i o BRI o BRI o AEA A HE R GRT IR
o BEFTRARESE  SBERER - F6 (FE%) 308 © g (
W) ~ (GRAEHE) o X o ieRNE SR - TERBH o

875
LANYING (1584-AFTER 1664)
Autumn Landscape

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk

179.6 X 47.2 cm. (70 % x 18 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Dated summer, jihai year (1659)

Inside box inscription by Matsubayashi Keigetsu (1876-1963) with two
seals

NOTE:

Matsubayashi Keigetsu (1876-1963) was a prominent Nanga-style
painter during Meiji, Taisho and early Showa periods. He received many
accolades during his time, including his appointment as an imperial
court painter in 1944 and recipient of the Japanese Cultural order award
in 1958.

HK$500,000-700,000 US$65,000-90,000

i} 358 itk WX A b —NhIJUEE

R OX (1659) W18 - FHR B KR o
FSHPEEEBE o

$5EN  BEBEZEN ~ HAL

MEEA (1876—1963 ) RENHE : HILVEET

$5E0 BT B B

5 MR AR > T SRR E
LA BRI ~ KIEEREATHAR R
R o 19444F > ZinBEEFHR » 1958F#E5H
AXALHE » 19614 B BAEERE > BH
ENTEEPIN: et B

Receipt inside the box

REEPoE
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876
YUN XIANG (1586-1655)
Winter Landscape

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

135 x 53 cm. (53 Y6 x 20 7% 1n.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated second month, renwu year (1642)

Dedicated to Guohua

One collector’s seal and two illegible seals

LITERATURE:

Guo Weiqu ed. Chronology of Artists from Song to Qing
Dynasties, People’s Fine Art Publication House, 1982, p.232.
Yamamoto Tejiro ed., Catalogue of the Chokaido Collection, vol.
5, Bunkyido Shoten, Tokyo, 1932, pp.50-52.

HK$600,000-800,000 US$77,000-100,000
Bt RBRIER O KBAUR  anh osPUTARE

RER ¢ I LG BEERE R TE o
WEEE Y JIEHEILE S -
ZHE-REAE > EARIERIE o
HEpASRO0O  OFEREEE -

RS RTAAET » SE AT T o
RIREGRYIA - BN EE o
FEEESIEA RS AR AT o
BRI NZETE - BRAEIRGE -
TR ESSRME » WIERCRRERTE ©
T (16426 ) Z AFMFAILIEIGREEE - NEFIHLE
E%%’Tﬁﬁﬁﬁmiﬁﬁﬁk—ﬂﬁ%moé%

SSEN AT ~

REN ¢ WA bR

R

Hok IR - CRTIIEEERER) - AREMHBKR
fik » 19824 » 552321 ©

bR« AR (B EEEEE ) SR SOKE > ]
I 19324F > B550-52K ©

2 FIOABEER RS (1605-1643) » FEIHE - BEFRIEE
0 (BEEE) - JLERERT (St ) A B
NI o BRI ARIEERRELE T RS N
BARREE R (R FRIERER o LMD s 2 foREE
HRIEREEN > ZEREHENENE  sUSHE - 20K
o ZEEBORAA » R 5% H SR o

877

YUN SHOUPING (1633-1690)

Lingzhi

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk

78.5x 31 cm. (30 7% x 12 Y4 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist

Further inscription with one seal of the artist
One collector’s seal of Gu Wenbin (1811-1889)

LITERATURE:

Chinese Cultural Treasures, 45th Anniversary Exhibition of the
Min Chiu Society, Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
November 2005, p.268, pl. 171.

PROVENANCE:
Lot 2566, 9 July 2020, Fine Classical Chinese Paintings,
Sotheby’s Hong Kong.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000
i L2 i AR i




FROM AN ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION gEiHFA AMZET (LOTS 877-878)

877

R ¢ A EERER o FEIRTHIEER] o
THERRILE > HESEER o
EEEERTT o HERERE R o
R o R A E S o
SMERIRE - HHES AR -
PREFEE » AEALFEK o
PREOLIRIE - EHRAEPHE o
JEFER BT BUREhSE o
BEZTFHRE » WREIRE -
EINEETRE - KRR o
WCHABELEE - ZE5ETRIEAR ©
TCREA - FEE B o
R RRER /AN
1E o FEHBEREEFIFE o

$5EN ¢ FF N EIER s HESE

FHRE  BUREEZ  FILE S o
EEA: - WILIEE -

$5F1 1 |/

ESTHS (1811-1889 ) JEFN : IBEABIKE:

AlEE

HIRR - A HEERATERSR - (TiEEE—HeR
fee U+ A A SR B S E
XYY 0 20055F11H 0 HE268H -
ERR171 ©

AR - R L PR E > 20206
7TH9H > #2566 ©

878
ZHAI DAKUN (?-1804)
Landscape after Guan Tong

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk

185 x93 cm. (72 7% x 3 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
One illegible seal

Inscriptions by Japanese collector on the
box, dated 1871, with three seals

PROVENANCE:
Lot 2533, 6 October 2019, Fine Classical
Chinese Paintings, Sotheby’s Hong Kong.

HK$150,000-200,000
US$20,000-26,000

WOMkh BEER S@AA S

R ERAE (BuEE) K CGEERE)
BRI RTE  FEEER
S DR - S AR
B o HARFTE EE - HREKM -

$TEN © Z2KHHED

— Il

R HAZRERMR B RE B
ARy o HUIRGRE ISR > T
WS AEERILEEEIL - 72
KR KRS > ARE
B o BRRER (1871) k- f&
AFEERD > MG -

$EI=F

AR FEERRE L > RS EE 0 2019
F10H6H - HiFk2533 ©
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FROM AN ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION amiFA AU (LOTS 879-881)

ER AL TEE
S SITPNE 51187

JARINA—AERE %5 HIBREERBRE - BEZRILT - &
ST kAR | R A IF ZRET - RRRAGRTSE  UEEL
R o

JUKILARERS - B3 LA - MRS ERIES o Y12 @ %
WEBEEHE - BN EWIEEEER KT EES - £RZ 0 0K ES
FWAG E I 0 70 A EEER  BRMTE AR KR £
W o

JNKAGEAES > RRA RS (BB AEM) +HBH660) » PAIUE
T~ FRARTE © ES B B /AKIZHER R—Ri A HIRA S
H TR FRHRAE L BRI TR RS IE » 7o R Bt TR A 0 BE o
1M SEFEEER S B R - A2 TRF20 N o

HERARIALERZIE - 3B (e ) ~ (HaEE) Bk
(HALE=KRF) - HBE 2R - GIER TR RS - 5518
(rifedig ) B b BA T ARHHMBHE » —hsE
#BF - —HEEE R - SRR RS - 5/ KBS

BE CRAE ) o AEEICZEE T ARE S o R o 2
BREZUATHENERR - FEERR o LMK =AXKIERS - ZEHH
ST E SR A HAEZ L) BRI HE o

BEIERBEARS (BILESREE) (1703) @ FEEARLSERE -
FATRH - AR SR  HBAEA o AR/ UKL AR
AL -

HERSREIARR » M3 T B A MO S AR SRS + LY
BB SRR AR 4 BB /UKL A2 SRR ~ 71
B W R R E AR TS L -

PPl

879
ANONYMOUS (16TH CENTURY)
The Musician

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk
81 x28.2cm. (31 % x 11 % 1in.)

LITERATURE:

Kei Suzuki ed., Comprehensive Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Paintings:
Vol. 4 Japanese Collections: Temples and Individuals, University of Tokyo
Press, Tokyo, 1983, pp. IV-305, IV-619, pl. JP19-002.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000

] sk EIN CHEREYS Sl

HRR : SaREHR (MBS SEISREE IS | HARISERE » (EA)
» BRI - BRI 0 1983 4 » B5IV-305 ~ IV—619E *
FRJP19-002 ©
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FROM AN ASIAN PRIVATE COLLECTION =ziHFA AMZEET (LOTS 879-881)

; 880
’sg zd - BADA SHANREN (1626-1705)
> : p '%] Lotus and Calligraphy

Two scrolls mounted as a hanging scroll, ink on paper
Each scroll measures 28 x 20.8 cm. (11 x 8 Y4 in.)
Each scroll signed with one seal of the artist

LITERATURE:

Kei Suzuki ed., Comprehensive Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Paintings
Vol. 4 Japanese Collections: Temples and Individuals, University of
Tokyo Press, 1983, p. IV-527, [V-653, pl. JP 71-004.

1Y N @
Jr o §

wod A%

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000 US$260,000-380,000
i ASSIIPN T e,/ ik IKREEAAS A

FIFERERR © /ORI

$HEN - ATl

AR - T RS . BEE HERER o
SIS - HESRE—AE -
REEZ— o ARILA ©

$EN © JURILA

AR © SR » (TRESEERR ARSI © HARISEDE - (E
) o BEURERHRGT » 19834 ¢ BBIV-527 ~ IV-653H
FRJP 71-004 ©

R RR AN B NS

881
BADA SHANREN (1626-1705)
Grapevine

B o

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

156 X 63 cm. (61 % x 24 % in.)
Signed, with one seal of the artist
One collector’s seal

LITERATURE:

Yonezawa Yoshiho and Tsuruta Takeyoshi ed., Ink Paintings and
Fine Arts, Vol. 11: Bada Shanren - Eight Eccentrics of Yangzhou ,
Kodansha Ltd. , Tokyo, 1978, p.101, pl. 66.

Kei Suzuki ed., Comprehensive Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Paintings
Vol. 4 Japanese Collections: Temples and Individuals, University of
Tokyo Press, Tokyo, 1983, pp. IV-527, IV-653, pl. JP 71-001.
Wang Fangyu and Richard M. Barhart, Master of the Lotus Garden:
The Life and Art of Bada Shanren (1626-1705), Yale University Press,
New Haven and London, 1990, pp.12, 123-124, fig.4, cat. 19.
Master Chinese Painters — Bada Shanren, Hebei Education
Publishing House, Shijiazhuang, 2003, p.229.

HK$6,000,000-8,000,000 US$770,000-1,000,000
i ASNIITN A [l IREBRATA A
i
4] Wt AKILAE o
S50« JUKILA

3= JHREN © BAREMREE
@-"’%3 IR R R RS © CRBEMAREG RIS T—6
W{TE JURILA - V) - Bk @it skt » SO » 19784 -
1015 > [ElhR66 ©
st (hBEESEAEREN : BARISEE - [
A o BHEURERHPRG » 19834F » BiET » BBIV-527 ~ IV—653
B [EkRJP 71-001 ©
ThHF - PR3 (WEEA : /ORI AR A draEsfr ) -
| AR EREEHARIT: » AR SR AR » 19904F » 2512 ~ 123—-124
. . | B o [EhR4 o B#E19 o
880 (PERLHEREE - NKIUA) - TWHLEE Bk - AR
H 0 20034F 0 BS229H o
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BADA SHANREN (1626-1705)
Calligraphy

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

150 X 42.5 cm. (59 X 16 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated spring, guiwei year (1703)

PROVENANCE:

Lot 66, 31 May 1989, Fine Chinese Paintings, Sotheby’s, New York.

Lot 978, 26 May 2014, Fine Chinese Classical Paintings and Calligraphy, Christie’s Hong
Kong.

LITERATURE:

Gao Yong, Taishan Canshilou canghua, Vol.s, 1929, pl.3.

Wang Zidou ed., Paintings and Calligraphy by Bada Shanren, Vol. 1, People’s Fine Arts
Publishing House, Beijing, 1981, p.63.

Wang Fangyu, Richard M. Barnhart, Master of the Lotus Garden: The Life and Art of Bada
Shanren, Yale University Press, New Haven and London, 1990, p.276, fig. 160.

HK$12,000,000-18,000,000 US$1,600,000-2,300,000
i LSNPS HILE =Ky IRSEALA Al —EO=451%
B B =EREE o

SHILET - BRI o IRAMEEKR » ZRKEEH ©

SRR - ERRIS RS o = ORI - IRBURER -
— i — L » —FKIBPI: - JRECE AR DI -
SREMIT » S AL - MY - I -
R A = AEEI - SRR PR -
IR - ASERIFT - SAIAESE © BETAE -
=R - SR TR - £MEES - A -
BB - SESEIREERT - HERERFLCG - FRTRILA o
HERLABR - SRIREE -

B Bk (17034 ) /B FIEROIBAKELE  AKILIA -

58D < UKILLA, ~ AT~ B

AP MRRRE L o cPEIEE > 19895 H31H 0 #Rke6 o
TS REERESE > 201445 H26H » #75978 o

HER : mE o CRILBAEREE) - 2856 19294 > [ElRR3 ©
EFEH > (ARLAEHEE  B—8) » AREHHMR - J65 0 19814 » ZE63H o
FHF -~ PR (FRFEA - ARIUAAEFESG) - BREREHRR - MR
s 19904F » 552765 » [BIFR160 ©
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883

WITH SIGNATURE OF DONG BANGDA
(18TH-19TH CENTURY)

Landscape and Calligraphy

Folding fan, ink and colour on paper
23 x 03 cm. (9 x 24 ¥ in.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist
Calligraphy by Peng Yuanrui on the
reverse, signed and with two seals

HK$60,000-80,000
USs$7,700-10,000

W HONE GR) IES

it AL A
PG REFRENE

SO0 B~

W TCHRACTS AT IR AT ENR 7 o

$5E0 ¢ B~ TOER

883

884

LU DONG (?-1850)

Landscape after Zhao Mengfu

Fan leaf, mounted as hanging scroll, ink
and colour on paper

18.4x 52 cm. (7 4x 20 ¥ 1in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the
artist

Dated autumn, gengwu year (1810)
Dedicated to Xingxi

HK$30,000-50,000
US$3,900-6,400

885

885
ZHANG PEIDUN (1772-1846)
Mountains after Rain

Fan leaf, mounted and framed, ink on
gold-flecked paper

17.5 x 50 cm. (6 78 X 19 % in.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with
one seal of the artist

Dated summer, jichou year (1829)
Dedicated to Zijian

HK$30,000-50,000
US$3,000-6,400

WM Uik RREATR
FAmh o A\-O~RfE

R (hREEET o BT AR 0 =
HEEI - FIUEES T H R
o B (18106 ) TkH » B&EE
BIHRAEIE o ZEABIERK -
SAFN ZE N A
=R T TLARBIN o ik
20 R MRS o TR
BRGSO - WEEB R - A
IR o FAEREILAK ~ fEFF - A EiliR
B (EE) HUBZERRE (K
) o BRERCRIN ST > HE
%&¢<muﬁﬁﬁ>’ﬁﬁ%ﬁ@

WO iUl kSRIEEE
JRmEEHE  — N\ U

REE ¢ IUBSTIER - SR AK - O FF
(1829%F ) B HEEE RS T/
St 2 BT o WIS o

FAEN - i

RO BRR (STLRRERN ) A o K
B T EELK o FERAE
RSB - SR o



Shitao’s Blossoms:
Stories of the Shadow Garden and
the Yellow Peonies

it EP BRI B HIR ek

During the Ming Dynasty, hosting poetry and painting salons was a prevailing fashion amongst the
Jiangnan literati. Located at the outskirts of Yangzhou, the distinguished Shadow Garden was the most
prestigious venue for literati gathering. Of all the enchanting stories it had bred, those related to the
Yellow Peonies Poetry Society were believed to be the most enduring,.

The Shadow Garden was created by Zheng Yuanxun (1603-1644), a native of She county in Anhui
province. Born to a prominent salt industry family, he passed the imperial examination in 1624 and in
1643, he achieved the title of jinshi (advanced scholar). In 1632 he presented the architectural blueprint
of his garden construction to Dong Qichang, whom proposed to name it Shadow Garden, as it was
surrounded by the shadows of willow, water and mountain. Directed by a renowned garden designer Ji
Cheng, the construction commenced in the summer of 1634 and completed eight months later.

In 1640, Zheng invited his literati friends to appreciate the blossoming yellow peonies and chant poems
in the Shadow Garden. A pair of delicate gold cups incised with ‘the best-appreciated yellow peony’ in
the interiors were prepared to reward the poet laureate. Through the intellectual Mao Pijiang, Zheng
invited the reputable Qian Qianyi to judge the contest. Eventually Li Suigiu (1602-1646) won the
championship with his ten poems In Praise of the Yellow Peonies in the Shadow Garden. It was a sensational
event in Jiangnan.

Since the Qing Dynasty, this event had made a far-reaching impact, especially in the Canton area where
Li was a native. Similar literati events were held in private gardens and until 1919, gatherings inspired
by the Yellow Peonies Poetry Society still occurred.

Shitao’s Yellow Peonies was commissioned by the Holding Jar Master, with Li’s ten poems and the
forementioned story inscribed in the upper portion of the painting. It was recorded in Paintings and
Calligraphy Records of Ten Hundreds Studio and Paintings and Calligraphy of Guoyunlou written by Qing
scholars Jin Yuan and Gu Wenbin respectively. According to The Diary of Chouyi by Wu Hufan, on
20 September 1938 he viewed two paintings including Yellow Peonies at the residence of Xu Bangda,
and Xu regarded both as exceptional works. Besides, collector Zhang Congyu visited Xu Bangda on
4 October 1938 and Yellow Peonies was one of Xu’s recent acquisitions that displayed for him. He asked
Xu, ‘The painting was commissioned by the Holding Jar Master. Isn’t he Jiangcun (Gao Shiqi) then?’
It was not a groundless assumption which requires further investigation. After 1967, Yellow Peonies was
once in the collection of Shanghai Museum and published by the Shanghai Museum.

The repercussions of Yellow Peonies continued: inspired by Shitao’s masterpiece and the related poems
composed in the Shadow Garden, Wang Shishen created his version of Yellow Peonies in 1728. In the
universe where poetry and painting connect, chanting verses is just the prologue to graceful stories of
noble peers!

BV R Bt - mARIRISEE B - SNBSS RS HEERRTRIRE R o BN LABIMR G [ - B ~ AL
R = » MRS BIARTR R 2B 2 — » HA s PR & e B AR 2T

BITTH) (1603—1644) > FHAGE » BFREFHT (1624 ) B » L095K (1643) it - ZEEiE
Ao BN - BEEZESA R - AR ARSI NS PR - BRI AR S AT o S
£ (1632) R EFEIEREELEME - WEE DR K~ 1" S EREE" EH =
F o SHEEE (1634) B RIS REME R T TS - B/ (EA - BRETER, o

S =4 (1640) o SEEIEM IR - STTHIEGI A - HER R ABTEG Rk - ks
—EESMNA] R REE - REFEERE - SN MR SET o iEE R
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R SRR - R o

AT » R @R BIEE « BRI - BRI R B 2 i 0
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IR 2 21 B3R 26+ BREHE o 196774 + Bl S iR Hi -
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PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR FAAMZE (LOTS 886-887)

SHITAO (1642-1707)
Yellow Peonies

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

149.5 x 52.5 cm. (58 7% x 20 % 1in.)

Inscribed and further inscribed, with a total of six seals of the artist
Three collector’s seals: one of Xu Maoxun (20th Century) and two
of Xu Bangda (1911-2012)

Titleslip on the mounting

Titleslip by Wu Hufan (1894-1968), with one seal

LITERATURE:

Jin Yuan, Paintings and Calligraphy Records of Ten Hundreds Studio,
Vol. IV, in Complete Compendium of Chinese Painting and Calligraphy,
Vol. 7, Shanghai Painting and Calligraphy Publishing, Shanghai,
October 1993, p.553.

Gu Wenbin, Paintings and Calligraphy of Guoyunlou, Vol. 5 Painting
Section §, in Selected Works on Classical Paintings and Calligraphy:
Paintings and Calligraphy of Guoyunlou - Paintings and Calligraphy of
Yuexuelou, Shanghai Rare Books Publishing, Shanghai, August
2011, pp.169-170.

Gu Wenbin, Gu Linshi, Combined Works on Paintings and Calligraphy
of Guoyunlou, Vol. 9 Painting Section §, in Jiangsu Literature Series:
Combined Works on Paintings and Calligraphy of Guoyunlou, Jiangsu
Rare Books Publishing, Nanjing, August 1999, pp.142-143.
Zheng Wei of Shanghai Museum ed., Shitao, Shanghai People’s
Fine Art Publishing, Shanghai, May 1990, p.50.

Li Wancai, Research on Ming and Qing Masters Series: Shitao, Jilin
Fine Art Publishing, Changchun, 1996, pp.267, 269, 291.

‘Wang Shiqing, Poetry by Shitao, Hebei Education Publishing
House, Shijiazhuang, April 2006, p.150.

Zhang Heng, Zhang Congyu’s DairysPoetry Manuscript, Shanghai
Paintings and Calligraphy Publishing House, July 2011, p.49.

HK$13,000,000-18,000,000
i Al PLanss

R T AGRINEE - SRR CE -
EMNEMERERD - NESEEERE o
HUEZE NN Wi FSinn’ il en 0011 UG SRl D el i
FHET - Ail—% -

MR (TR R ¢ —RMREE A S THRETEE -
HEERLTR MBS - INT EAGHE -
TR TLE - I SIREEE o
N REF HE - BILIEVBISHE -
ERS VRS - SRS A o
WA - & T2 A -
AR SRR - TS ARTEAER -
IEARIERBAR R - Ry BRSALS SR o
RERHENRE — 1 IRMIBRIME RS o
AR EIE T - AR AEIRE o
R EERERGE - W5 S i
SR RIANME - (TRMIERRAL -
FERERMWEIRY - ~F SRS -
HIBSE R - R AR LG -
= AR RHITTIEE o
EEERGFERME - BEERE K o
HET[RIER RS - Al B2 R o
TREMEEE AT - DEACIIRE R SR
PG RS E AR 1 - E2EmiEE AS AT -

US$1,700,000-2,300,000

A A

PRI RIHIHER - SERERKE AT ©
RS TR - ETIERIRER
FUATRKEIRAR - HIRAEEHE A -
TR EE RS Ve - SRR -
FEMARBLAE AR » ATREPRER LRI o
TR SRR - RO AR -
V5] (B A M Lty - U U 5 ©
BREERRGERG I By
IRIBEIVE TR T - — BRI
AEREAHIEE » HIDEEIGHE -
PARE RIS - ARSI
ST SRS - BRI =
THRSRIAE - BIREEE R ©
HEREPE RN, - S RAE BRI
WG\ G - FEREESUR IS4
FHERAAE - RenyRER R -
ELIHAEREL - ERINRRE
REMAELTT - BT ANER
TEEHER - ZRREREEG -
RERR B HE - ZREEREISHI R
NIRRT - 3SmbRI R ©
ST - R TSRS - RILRAEAE
HRAE = TENER ST R AT
g JeEE A £ o RO o
PEREER B IRRE - R T 2R o eER
ALERAN S S REEA - H—H A
HEz% > ME5E o BIREAL  B—R
REE > BRI E—ER © G
FIEHIRTE - SBENE LRSI 1 - 3
(EHFTER ) fF2 o —IRRENRER
i 0 EEINE - HEEEER > =HA
skt o HZF SR SR EIAL - JE
ESESE - BILWNIEZ - SERIIIETLR
HEhSh T > IR pREEh o

o

o

o

o

o

$5EN - NTEREIRE ~ WMl ~ tiEA - BE T - B2 iR
P ~ R
FEREN : GRAAE) (20054D ) - ARAAEhERRED

BRI (1911-2012) : FREERERE ~ D EH

BBFRIE - ARk = HRRE o

BRI, (1894—1968 ) 7SR © T HE A A FHE] B IR, o

DRI, o SRINRESS o

$5F0 - YIER

ik S (TEGEHR) T6 0 A (FEESEEE) St
bigEEHG 0 E1E 0 19935E10H » 55553 o
BESCW, > (GREMEEESD) BsEiEs 0 B (HREEEEE
T EEMEER - REMEE) 0 DEHELRL
¥ 2011588 » 5169—170H °
BESCHY ~ BB CEZEMEERD - i) B9 0 B
(ITARM G X ikee s - MEMEERD - #50) » AR
it - BEEL 0 19994E8 A » 55142143 ©
FEF o (BAETREEARIEEE | AE) o SMRSEMm
Rt - & 0 19964F » 55267 ~ 269 ~ 291H ©
SR - ChadERssk) - WALEE BRI - A5G
20065E4H » BE150H
RITE > (BRECEHE - ##fR) o LieESE it - 2
20114E7H » B49H o

LigEgERE SR - CAE) o B ARSEMRE - B
19904FE5 H » EE50H ©
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PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR FAAMZHE (LOTS 886-887)

887

WITH SIGNATURE OF SHEN ZHOU / QIU YING / LU ZHI
(18TH CENTURY)

Boating/Scholar Resting / Mandarin Ducks

A set of three fan leaves, mounted for framing, ink/ink and colour
on gold paper
16.5 X 49.5 cm. (6 2x 19 ¥21n.)/18 x 49 cm. (7 % x 19 Y4 1n.)/

17.8 x §1.5 cm. (7 x 20 Y4 in.)

Boating/Mandarin Ducks inscribed and signed and Scholar Resting
signed, with a total of four seals

Two collector’s seal on Boating

HK$120,000-150,000

US$16,000-19,000

i

WL/ GRD

2 BRE TR kS ROsE
JRATEE =

887

2

R

$AED
BT ~ BT
ST AL o

$5EN :
s ORI NS - RSB Rk o A FERIRERE o

FkEN
G

R

$7EN

 BRAKEEVVE o SRR o YA o

BT

"R

FEERAERPY ~ BIMRSEIEDR - LB FRIGRY - ST
AR ° WA - BEN - RESER o 5
ANEI—BE » B -

AL



Clear and Radiant:

Wang Hui’s path to the Sage of Landscape Painting

LKA : ALK EE 2 i

A pioneer of the Northern and Southern Schools of Painting theories,
Dong Qichang (1555-1636) advocated Southern School’s learning from
the Four Yuan Masters, of which his endeavors were inherited by Wang
Shimin (1592-1680) and Wang Jian (1609-1677). In 1651, Wang Jian
described a folding fan painted by Wang Hui that he viewed in Changshu
as ‘one of a kind in 300 years’. He introduced Wang Hui to Wang Shimin
and Wu Weiye (Meicun) in October. Thanks to their support, Wang Hui
embarked on a successful career towards the ‘Sage of Painting’.

Born to a family of professional painters for five generations, the
budding artist studied the Song and Yuan great works in Wang Shimin’s
collection shortly after their acquaintance. The master recommended
him to collectors and complimented him as ‘an unprecedented artist in
500 years’. In the coming decades, Wang studied about 40 artists of the
preceding periods, and imitated hundreds of masterpieces, including
20/27/18/29 works by Dong Yuan/Ju Ran/Huang Gongwang/Wang
Meng. Influenced by Dong’s theories, supported by Wang Jian and Wang
Shimin and through rigorous archaic studies, Wang Hui defied the tawdry
norms of his time and invented a unique style that assembled the aesthetics
of preceding periods.

Invited by Wang Yuangqi in 1690, Wang Hui went to Beijing with his pupil
Yang Jin. Nominated by Wang Shan and Song Junye in 1691, Wang Hui
was appointed the lead imperial artist of the epic Kangxi Emperor’s Southern
Inspection Tour, which was completed in 1695. The Crown Prince bestowed
Wang four imperial characters - ‘Landscapes Clear and Radiant’ in 1696.
Upon returning to Changshu in 1698, he displayed the four imperial
characters in his studio and changed his artist’s name to Master Clear and
Radiant. Through learning from the classical canons, Wang became a key
figure of orthodox painting in early Qing.

Landscape after Wang Meng (Lot 888) was conceived by Wang Hui during
his third visit to Beijing, employing the ‘ox-hair’ technique. It was
collected by the Japanese samurai and connoisseur Asano Nagayoshi in
1840 during the Tenpo period. In the last century, it was acquired by the
owner of Xian Qu Xuan, who dedicatedly graced it for decades.

Studio Amidst Willow Forest (Lot 889) was executed in Wang’s studio Clear
and Radiant Pavilion upon returning to hometown. With willows and
pines scattered along mountains and shores, it highlights the essence of a
pleasant and meditative landscape.

Landscapes after Old Master (Lot 890) is an album of eight leaves, collected
by Shanxi magnate Qu Bengqiao of late Qing, and was modelled on the
seasonal landscapes by old masters Li Tang (Xigu), Huang Gongwang,
‘Wang Meng and Xu Daoning. Every ethereal scene attests to Wang Hui’s
perfect embodiment of the classical spirit.

Landscapes after Ju Ran (Lot 828) from the Liu Jing Xiu Tang collection
is a brilliantly rendered snowy landscape with old pines and secluded
pavilions. With two poems inscribed by Yun Shouping at the end and
colophons by Wang Zhuan, this gem was executed by Wang Hui’s in his
prime years.

Wang Hui’s decades of diligent learning, diverse styles and innovative
vision can be summarised in his own words in Postscript to Landscapes
Clear and Radiant - ‘I bring together brushworks from the Song dynasty,
contours from the Song dynasty, and vitality from the Tang’s dynasty, to
consummate the ultimate ideals’. These reveal Wang’s artistic purpose and
being a faithful follower of Dong’s painting theories.

EHE (1555-1636 ) EFILEERVEZ A » I
B EMICIYREEE - 1 BRI (1592-1680) ~ Eff
(1609-1677 ) R SHEAEHIL—IEER 165148k » E8AF
HWARTERATEAE AR CSEHEMER" o ERTIE
BT - AEHH > FERQTERS  REENET
TR - BREAES “EE” - 5t TRE_TH
BEIT » BT AR B o

ERLEAREEDE - MRRSNR ARG - [
UEATHZ S - ERF R SRR T AR A+ (F R
BE T T ERATEBOIR o TRE0RR RS
p% o BIEFAITEAGR - XA “AEERERS
HoEEEA—ATE" WREHE o BFl - TRE
FIRRRS « B - 5~ o0 » WIESREVETI+ A - 480
WA HerBEEEEEE R0 - BRI BAD
(EstE » ERERRSE0M - TRIGHES - —R2E
B R - R R = FAOHE SRR LT
A AR + DO R I
) “HAEE" o

160064 + F R TS MM B AT + 16914 F
15 REBSEZ TG - HIE (FIE]) PR © 10954 (P
) 526 » 1696 MR T 3 RIS “ LA PUAT > %
16986 T “REERRIE" RIS - O FHEREN I -
o UK R o P AR - B
BB - A IR ERIRIRE AT - 1R
N

TRATR (AEEILMEILA) (HREE8ss) » JHERE=X
AFRETATA BRI 48 = B B O S 2tk -
ILIZRMARE ZZREE - HACKER (1830-1844 ) AEREREH
AR o 18404F > FH H A BB T RO, - R8RSR
BEF S MER - RS EE > TREE o Litic B
B AWSTF o MO o

B CQEUEEEE ) F8 (HRF5889) » JhEE IR E
7 CTEIERD” Hr o B MEAR LMK R 0 BREEGEE
B4 o BRSPS B ©

=4 (k) /BRI (BR8tso0) @ BiERILFEHEE
ARG > S RAERZE T~ A~ 5% FFEES
HREEKE LA > EELE  BRESE > A REREE
FZE T o

B CREEAILZR) F8 (HR97828) @ BEER KRR
Fllz— o BERESFEN - IIFER > BRESPER
o DU EERERR » T ERAEE A -

EHIERER A EREAITR - HEREIEREMN" 2
o BRESL R AT - B REBNEZ R o TR
TEEBLEE > BE L - 2ihkE . (FEEK) 8§
B BT AZES  HERARE - MELEARE - T
RE” - ARRER—EHRBZREE > BRTEHERE
R s R P o
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FROM THE COLLECTION OF XIAN QU XUAN ESi&tieiE (LOT 888)

888

WANG HUI (1632-1717)

Landscape after Wang Meng

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

133.5 X 41.5 cm. (52 2x 16 % in.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with two seals of the artist

Dated fourth month, gengwu year (1690)

Dedicated to Yiting

One collector’s seal

Accompanied with an album of colophons by twenty two Japanese scholars and collectors.

EXHIBITED:
Hong Kong, Hong Kong Museum of Art, The Grandeur of Chinese Art Treasures : Min Chiu
Society Golden Jubilee Exhibition, 25 September 2010 — 2 January 2011.

LITERATURE:
The Grandeur of Chinese Art Treasures : Min Chiu Society Golden _Jubilee Exhibition Catalogue,
Leisure and Cultural Services Department, Hong Kong, September 2010, p.149, pl.24.

HK$3,500,000-4,500,000 US$450,000-580,000
i LA fiists LELLIK TRESARA DA —NILOAEE

R, - EAREHEET - BEAE SR o
IR A IERT22ER
FRRBEF (1690 ) ViAIEGRUASE - BER AR @ BB ERIGETIRLIEIEL -
SELFAGATER -

$7EN © ERZED ~ RBEILA
FEEN TS EE

JREE © F/ > BERITEE 0 “HEEE - BokEESEilaRE” 0 2010829 H25H 201 14F1
H2H o

HAR © (EHEE - BekiasamicaR) - BEROULEBE - & 0 201059H » 55149
H o [EhR24 o

5 ¢ I AR RO S  EAR (E B RTE ~ B R AR ~ R ~ Rl A (HERL) ~
SO R~ PhEEEE L EDE  KETER - ®ED - 257% > SEMNERE 5 EHENA
B~ BN ~ PR E S A N EE S ER R A Lk E— 1
N HIRFBEAEABK (1686) EE (IFESFILET2E ) ks - AS+—% (1692)
(MAESFERE ) NEE - AEEFARAESE > EREBALHARE A+ —RER
HAGBIER o

B
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889
WANG HUI (1632-1717)
Studio Amidst Willow Forest

Handscroll, ink and colour on paper

32.5x 176.5 cm. (12 % x 69 2 in.)

Entitled, inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
Dated early autumn, gengchen year (1700)

HK$2,500,000-3,000,000 US$330,000-380,000
b, T TRMIRE AL [Gatriv T —LOO4#E

FERR IS » BOR (170048 ) WIRKERIOIIERE © BhEES| st £58 o
$5FN : AT ~ ERZAE ~ BT BiREEE] - EREE
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890
WANG HUI (1632-1717)
Landscapes after Old Masters

Album of eight leaves, ink and colour on paper

Each leaf measures 36.2 x 26 cm. (14 % x 10 % in.)

Each leafinscribed and signed, with a total of sixteen seals of the
artist

One leaf dated spring, wuyin year of the Kangxi period (1698)
Twenty-three collector’s seals including two of Qu Bengiao (1862-
1919) and thirteen of Yue Li (1688-1771)

Title slip by Qu Bengiao, signed with one seal

HK$6,500,000-8,000,000
WHoOER fihilok

R, -

1 EER o s
MIFEEZA - NS BRI o URBEE A

1 HEEE o WOTEEsR5E -

FERHIERIN, © (RS -

BIEES B - ke - SREIEA « BROhE o TLR
BT o LR/ M ~ JKIRIZESE ~ BEGRERE - —— A1 » B840
ZHEEM o MEEASHEA - AETERARE - Sk - Bt
s A P A ER R I - 5 -

6. FEASILMERKI LR SFE o T8 -
7. FEARUGE o (e o

8. SR o EHESE o BEKE (16984 ) BH » #HEHAE
.

US$840,000-1,000,000

i 17 S = VN AV Wi S (8

I

) el
ERyig

b

$E0 : FB (WK) ~ AT (MK) ~ FEZH (K) ~
L4~ FFRH - AA >~ FBZH (ZX)
BILESE (FAX)
SEREN
e (1688-1771) : RILERERESEN (FR) ~EEE
EREE - £RAE (WR) ~ EEEEER
(ZR) ~FEEELRE - £REEEE
i BN ~ EREEEE R
AR (1862-1919) @ ETEILAAEIERRE ~ BT A
HAth : 59E  EFEEE - BE > i (WR)  #dT0E -
HOGE ~ —EIBIE  BEiEEEE
REZE L BEIL A \E o AR o
$5EN : 4EEE
i WNEEEA > —FEEEEA > IREE K FER
FRAER] o BERAE (1711) A o BB EELEfHE o 4
FEEESEST R o NTE IAER & 0 i
EFLPUNAR LI RE - ERHES - REE - B (B
£§) it E Yo ( EEME ) > 2 N AEiE — 78
HE TEREEEEHE, o o] BT FEE R EE R
TRESEIFF A ©
EAREN - [FEANG » TR o MBRRRAA o WEEL » EH
IWPEREAE SR o ILPEAIBHRA o SHEHA - BHEELER
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891
YANG JIN (1644-1728)
Landscape in the Style of Yuan Artists

'/3' i@ Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
g ﬁ o 104.5 X 39.5 cm. (41 Y x 15 Y5 in.)
1§ '_*‘ e Inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist
A i ‘f} Dated twelfth month, yiwei year (1715)
% § H# One collector’s seal
9
& 1 LITERATURE:
ﬁ.
fé ‘}i % i% Richard M. Barhart et al., The Jade Studio: Masterpieces of
s }?: # #‘ Ming and Qing Painting and Calligraphy from the Wong Nan-p’ing
= :% 1{ # Colleﬁtio'n, Yale University Art Gallery, New Haven, 1994,
T oy A Appendix p.279, fig.9.
e il ﬁ' Tian Hong, Wang Nanping’s Collection of Ancient Chinese
i 1 ﬁ Paintings, Vol.3, Tianjin People’s Fine Art Publishing, Tianjin,

July 2015, p.578, pl.173.
HK$450,000-600,000 US$58,000-77,000
T >3 S |7 5Tv, N4 15 = S 4 (11 NI | I we TKi R (8

RER : B ERILEI - MREE S o
T ERCEER, BB EEEYIME o
ZF (17155 [BHZEME » HUT /NG o THEGE o
PEN B ECH S T MR s LE S BE A REETE T
ERE - A EEEs
HibR : BEFEESS . (R RE ) - HE R SEleE
HEEST 0 19944F > ERER279H > 9 0
Mgt > (ERmTE S AEE) T8 REARARZE
iR > R 20154575 0 5578 E - [EfK173 ©
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892
HUANG ZONGYAN (1616-1686)
Strolling in the Quiet Mountain

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

103.5 X 40.8 cm. (40 % x 16 Y% 1n.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with four seals of the artist
Dated sixth month, dingchou year (1637)

HK$60,000-80,000 USs$7,700-10,000
B HURR O RALABD GRdR  l oNRAEE

R AR - B REEE - T3k (163748 ) AN HERAUE -
SOEN : H RS SIER - IRIRSRAE

5 EIRA O TR —FA0R  EETREEIRSLA  WHTERBEA o
ARt PR e o
FIRRBIRER R BICERRIRAE o Sidr > DI
BARE o e BERR GBI SRR e 0 Rk
iR o R T ReEPUHME - FRELLER - BRE
&@%ﬁﬁ‘ﬁ?EO%Mﬁﬁ%&’%ﬂﬁEO%ﬁ<%@
PR

PROPERTY OF A JAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTOR
BARFANMGE (LOT 893)

893
XU FANG (1622-1694)
Travelling to the Mountains

Hanging scroll, ink on silk

127 X 48.6 cm. (50 x 19 % 1n.)

Inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist

Dated summer, guimao year (1663)

Dedicated to Shangying

Box inscription by Zhou Zhenyue (19th-20th Century), signed
and dated 1918, with four seals.

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000
F T 72 R e 31 157 B &3 7 SR | A v At (B

B - BTN (16635F ) HTEAHERAR - (Pl EIERIREGL © GRANER] ©

E1 : FHIAE R RIZA S RBTRESRR ~ SILSKHE  ES
HE
FESRE ARG, > TR (1918) K > $5EIHLIUTT ©
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FROM A PRIVATE NEW YORK COLLECTION #R{9FA AU (LOTS 894-898)

894
SONG JUE (1576-1632)
Boating along the River

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper
159.2 x 42.8 cm. (62 % x 16 % in.)
Inscribed with a poem and signed, with
one seal of the artist

One collector’s seal of Kong Jilian (1727-1791)
Titleslip by Zhang Boying (1871-1949),
signed and dated wuchen year (1928)

HK$120,000-200,000
US$16,000-26,000

Wl COREE O MNRER SREATR
A

R TR LR R
RIS - PBiamgeam -
BHEA R FHESRE -

$SEN © ARG HI

FLIEH (1726-1791) F&ED © FLIRESERS

TRAHZE (1871-1949 ) FE% :

RIFWNEBCERE o TR (1928) FHILGE

AT EE -

895
CHENG SUI (1605-1691)
Awaiting the Arrival of Autumn

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

133.6 X 35.4 cm. (52 % x 13 7% in.)
Inscribed with a poem and signed, with
one seal of the artist

PROVENANCE

Collection of Professor Zheng Dekun
(1907-2001).

Lot 62, 7 November 2007, The Mu-
Fei Collection of Chinese Paintings,
Sotheby’s London.

LITERATURE

Cheng TeK’un, “Twenty Ming I-min
Painters in the Mu-fei Collection”, Journal
of Chinese Studies, Number 11a, Chinese
University of Hong Kong, Hong Kong,
December 1976, pl.15.

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-64,000

894 895
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RER UL E - R o
FRETEM > #AHE G o
YrA) 208 ] o i JRRE UL ©
D RTARERT BRI o JEE AFEE o
e - 1R B
AR : ERE (1907-2001 ) Y ©
WEERE G ARBEREEE > 20074£11H
7H > fgke2 o

HibR e ORBEEFRIFER —+%R) A (f
BRSCALRFFERTERR ) B 11all] » FHEPOR
2 Fk o 19764E12 5 0 [BIRLS ©

896
HUAYAN (ATTRIBUTED TO, 1682-1762)
Horse and Rider

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

120.8 x §5.6 cm. (47 4 x 21 75 in.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with two seals
of the artist

Dated summer, bingyin year (1746)

Three collector’s seals and one illegible seal

PROVENANCE

Collection of Professor Zheng Dekun (1907-
2001).

Lot 100, 7 November 2007, The Mu-Fei
Collection of Chinese Paintings, Sotheby’s
London.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000

[N N CC DR &1 B4 % il S A
—EMU7 AR

RERY - BPREINCREE o TG o
TR IEZE o B ORARAE o
PIEE (17465F ) BETHEIL B I Bt
f’é o

$5EN © ol ~ FA

WA AR E - RIBAEE BN  EEHEE

— g

AU B (1907-2001 ) Y o
WHERE L REFTBEERE » 20074£118
7H > MHR100 o
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FROM A PRIVATE NEW YORK COLLECTION #R#9FA ML (LOTS 894-898)

A g aid ool
Ai*fiﬂi%ﬂﬁﬂ
Fprs L 8LiL a

L u PR 2 *
LisdElglags 1

DB gl 0 W
ﬁfbﬁb»g;%#;ﬁ L]
il i:%lezs 1§

ieyiasta
A F TR
897

CHENGLIN (18TH CENTURY)
Lotus and Butterflies

Handscroll, ink and colour on paper

29.2 X 425 cm. (11 1/2 X 167 1/4 in.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

Two collector’s seals

Colophon by Zhao Fan (1851-1927), signed with three seals
Frontispiece by Rao Zongyi (1917-2018), dated summer, bingiwu
year (1966), signed with one seal

PROVENANCE

Collection of Professor Zheng Dekun (1907-2001).

Lot 19, 7 November 2007, The Mu-Fei Collection of Chinese
Paintings, Sotheby’s London.

US$26,000-38,000
Wt AR &

HK$200,000-300,000

i L3N Ao 2 I

FER - ARG -

SOET BB G

JEREN : ETEE E R E

A (1851-1927 ) REBK » $5EI=

BREE (1917-2018) BHAR[E : {5IRAGE o FEEEARHE]
P4 (1966 ) B 5=RERE o

SO ¢ e

YR ¢ BN (19072001 ) W ©
AR E L > REERFRBIEE > 2007811 H7H » H#9k19 o

e

BRI ) T SRR A - FRMTT R - w1
o KT AL -
R RN - WS A - ik - TR IBRA - TR
S B ARIEAS - WGHITAE (1875) BA » GEN
JRE B2 B -
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898
WU LI(ATTRIBUTED TO, 1632-1718)
Mountain Landscape

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

68.5 x32.5 cm. (27 x 12 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Dated spring, third month, bingxu year of the Kangxi period (1706)
Four collector’s seals

PROVENANCE

Collection of Professor Zheng Dekun (1907-2001).

Lot 77, 7 November 2007, The Mu-Fei Collection of Chinese
Paintings, Sotheby’s London.

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000

WOSUEGE)  rAlBRER AR ool RN

RER - mRINSERE] - BEERTNRR (1706 ) B= HEEMITER o 241
TENRSE o

SOEN ¢ LR~ BIEAN

JERED © AR © ISR E TR S ERD ~ BOTEE  /NElE

AU © R (1907-2001 ) HgE o
WHFRELL > REFFEEE - 200711 H7H » #75F77 ©

899

899

WANG CHEN (1720-1797)

Landscape after Dong Qichang

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

100 x 35 cm. (39 2 x 13 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with five seals of the artist

Dated summer, jiaxu year (1754)

One collector’s seal

Titleslip by Zhang Shiyuan (1898-1959), signed with one seal

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000
W IR BREESE O KEBHUK R —BRDUEE

RER - R BT R E S o RIRFEER T 0 4K
EARAERRRT o R (17544 ) EH{FEOUE M5 - ZHE

o
$AEN - ERED ~ B0~ WIS - 38HE ~ BT
FREN R

ARG (1898-1959) % : ERIIKEAREERE o AREL o
SF  BRARE

19
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900
ZHA SHIBIAO (1615-1698)
Landscape and Scholars

Album of ten leaves, ink on paper

Each leaf measures 18.2 x 14.4 cm. (7 % x § % in.)

One leaf inscribed, signed, and dated autumn, jiawu year (1654)with a total
of ten seals of the artist

PROVENANCE:

Lot 503, 21 March 2013, Chinese Classical Paintings, Sotheby’s New York.
Lot 967, 29 May 2017, Fine Classical Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy,
Christie’s Hong Kong.

LITERATURE:

Lost Treasures, Shanghai Culture Publication House, 2001, p.194.
Comprehensive Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Paintings: Vol. 1, University of
Tokyo Press, Tokyo, 1982, p. I-335.

HK$120,000-150,000 US$16,000-19,000
W AR dpkeE kBRI SRR

RE, : B4 (1654) S0fk 0 A o
RN MEERELN (2R~ EEE S ZIE (ZR) > B (ZXR)

AR - MHORRE L o RS 201383 H21H #8503 ©
FHELS > B RES > 2017854290 » f@iEoe7 ©

Fik s (AEIVIBIET ) o CFS > BIESUEHRR » 20014F 0 551945 o
bR (PEEEAERESE ) 5—8 BRI > 19824F » 1-335 ¢

901
ZHENG MIN (1632-1683)
Winter Landscape after Guo Xi

Hanging scroll, ink on silk

108.6 x 45.2 cm. (42 % x 17 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Inscribed on the mounting by Li Yanshan (1898-1961) and Xiao Ping
(born 1942), with a total of three seals

Two collector’s seals

HK$1,200,000-1,500,000 US$160,000-190,000
W AL ZAliFEdk IR EREA A
R ¢ AR ANRE o (FERRIGEE  RINRIGEE o @IAY o

$HEN - B EENRR - A

ZERFFIL (1898—1961) REFKE @ BRFHHRKEL/KIIH - 2B (1953) +A »
ZERFILAE o

FHE1 2 HhL

FA (1942425 ) RS © SRR SRERIE L LIebh - R B R
Hip > EEMEED o MINIFEA - ZEEERA
B - SEREMNLAT - RATLIR—ARM - X
(20194 ) ZRK > FRPHGR:

PrE A

FRUE © TR TR ~ [ it K S AR TR
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PROPERTY OF AN IMPORTANT JAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTOR HAZEZEFA AU, (LOT 902)
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902
SHITAO (1642-1707)
Landscape

Handscroll, ink and colour on paper

9.8x 192 cm. (3 7% x 75 Y2 1n.)

Two inscriptions by the artist, signed, with a total of five seals of the artist

Dated summer, fifth month, yihai year (1695)

Dedicated to Chaomin

Colophon by Wu Changshuo (1822-1927), signed with two seals

Dated autumn, ninth month, dingmao year (1927)

Frontispiece by Wu Changshuo, signed with one seal

Dated autumn, dingmao year (1927)

Accompanied with a handscroll with three colophons, one each by Tsuyoshi Inukai (1855~
1932), dated 1927; Matsumuro Itasu (Kensai 1852-1931), dated 1927, and Naitd Torajird
(1866-1934), dated 1929.

LITERATURE:
Selection of Renowned Chinese Painting, Volume 3, Bunkado, Kyoto, Japan, 1929, pl.31.

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000 US$390,000-640,000

(5] fiias LAk i G AEA T —NILIARAE




R RZX (16955 ) HAR - PREMFHATEERZG - ERgT - FHRR R
A& - INVERRIERHIE © WA ©

P EE S A S ANk ERE

N R RIRAL » AOCRIRIIER I o IFHR AR - R A LR -
PRSP B SR AR o (R RS - TR EAN
MURFE AR H HZ A - SEERHZR « REHADGHIRITE R » BAESHR
FHEARIET o

P EE T EEE

SRERERER  — R A o TUBEAERRE o JRRERTAE - BRI o
BURRSRAAITE » TR © ET A - MisERkE o
Al ER AT AR - PURTI TSGR - R - A
SRBAIMAEZZE: - B HEA UGS - B ATEdh -
SRR ARG - BRI - EAFATERE - R E B EEED -
WS Bk - R o TO0 (192748 ) BNLHREREE/HHW o

$5HD : BB El s RER
SRERE (1844-1927) R85 [ < WWHIEE o TN (19274 ) VR EEE /K » /4 o
$5HD : B
MRER/ING © =RIRERK - S BIBAREE A9274FRE ~ FF519274ERE ~ NREFE 1929478 -
SHEIFLT ©
AR - (BRSNS =) o SEEREESE - 5L 0 19294F - B3 ©
SF o OREEA 0 BIAREESR (1855-1932) » HAZE29(FEH o
F5 0 BIMAZEEL (1852-1931) » HAE17R2UERIFEKE °
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PROPERTY FROM A JAPANESE COLLECTION H#&UE (LOTS 903-906)

903

9203
ANONYMOUS (15TH-16TH CENTURY)
Reclining on a River Boat

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk

106.8 x 63.4 cm. (42 X 25 in.)

Six collector’s seals

Inscription on box cover by Noro Kaiseki (1747-1828) as Daigoryu
Inside box inscription by Wang Zhimei (1853-1889),

HK$60,000-100,000

Ul sk

US$7,700-13,000
P HHIEA A i

FREN R~ TR E MR ~ R SBRAA] ~ R

REFFENG (1747-1828 ) HHF, © MBIk =E o
=BT TR E

KRENTEN (1853-1889 ) SEkE LA (1883) FEHZY, o
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904

CHEN PENGNIAN (1663-1723)
Calligraphy in Running Script

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

182 X 47.4 cm. (71 % x 18 % in.)
Signed, with three seals of the artist
One collector’s seal

HK$50,000-70,000

R[E

S O AN MU E AR DA AR

US$6,500-9,000

i

B

$E0
ETEll

B il

TR0 - DK o SIS -
RSO - B BB - EEHINEHE - AMEE
BLENT - (BB S o
RUBEEE -

BRISERF ~ i1 ~

: AR

Tk AEHEA

A
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905 906

JULIAN (1828-1904) ZHANG NAIQI (18TH-19TH CENTURY)

Flowers for the New Year Birds on Blanches

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk Hanging scroll, ink on paper

85.2x 39 cm. (33 2x 15 ¥%1n.) 285.6x 116.2 cm. (112 Y2 X 45 % in.)

Entitled, inscribed and signed, with three seals of the artist Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Dated spring, jichou year (1889) and dedicated to Xinquan and Date summer, jiawu year (1834)

shoujie

Frontispiece by Chen Luwei HK$60,000-80,000 US$7,700-10,000
HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400 1§ eitiE UANER P KA il

WS WA RmEVE i SOV B R SRIEEE -

S RE - DB (188948 ) FEMLSIIL « FRANELE - S GRS
BRI T -

S50 ¢ 5 ~ OOk ~ TN

PR AR R A EORT /5 o
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907

WITH SIGNATURE OF LANYING (18TH-19TH CENTURY)
Temple in the Forest

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on silk

127.8 X 45.6 cm. (50 % x 18 in.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

5 BB () bkt B PR i
RERY MUK EEERE LTS - BB o
S5E ¢ HHAR

908
208

ZHU RENFENG (18TH - 19TH CENTURY)
Reading by the Stream

Hanging scroll, ink on paper

77 X 35.5 cm. (30 % X 14 1n.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

Two collector’s seals of Dai Xi (1801-1860)

HK$20,000-40,000
i Y INE

$5E0 : R FEE - NBZED
D EEE (1801-1860) @ HEEE ~ HEEL

FHORAR R RBT o FREE - SRR 89 (SN
A o FHIERSE T » LRI o IR AS - Jes(Lrrll
L o PUCE S - DI E S o B (HRESE ) -

USs$2,600-5,100
IKERARA BYA|

TR PR
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909

BIAN SHOUMIN (1684-1752) MR OO LT £ e -
Geese and Weed EEMRERY - BB EKS - 3R -
Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper $HED  BEA S R

135 x 68 cm. (53 % x206% in.) ;—’ﬁEH . %ﬁgﬁ N gg*m

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with two seals of the artist
Two collector’s seals

HK$180,000-250,000 US$24,000-32,000

m B AL HE X A A S
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910
BIAN SHOUMIN (1684-1752)
Ink Lotus

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
24x32.5cm. (9 %5x 12 %1n.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with
two seals of the artist

HK$40,000-60,000
USs$5,200-7,700

W @R B KSBAUK BiE

B TRIEERSE AR -
frIEE SRR - AR S BLAHS -
HEE -

P BE B

PROPERTY OF A JAPANESE PRIVATE
COLLECTOR B#AFAAMRE (LOT 911)

911
HUANG SHEN (1687-1772)
Bamboo Shoots

Screen panel, ink and colour on paper
18.8 x 35.8 cm. (7 % x 14 Ys1n.)
Inscribed with a poem, with two seals of
the artist

A Japanese ink painting on the reverse
with a seal: Nin’ami.

HK$28,000-38,000
US$3,600-4,900

it B

4kl S
G MERIELAGI  EE A R -

A L, o 7Y il R o
RN EIE AT

B EA KRS > $7ED - CRTR



912

912
LIANG JI(18TH CENTURY)
Flowers for Dragon Boat Festival

Hanging scroll, ink on silk

97.6 X 44.2 cm. (38 % x 17 % in.)

Inscribed with a poem and signed, with three seals of the artist
Dated summer, wushen year (1788)

HK$30,000-50,000

i PRI SRR KEAAR A

R REHEE > EWOEE o RPN EERI o
TRH (1788) BiAMGILSHEERREESE - MERES o

$5E0 ¢ AL R FER

ERE ) o TR PE - i T 0 TR o RIS
B (1774—1781) £ - GRIEHAK o

US$3,000-6,400
B AYAGE (&

913

913
QU ZIYE (1780-1849)
Orchid

Hanging scroll, ink on paper
133.4x 31 cm. (52 Y2 x 12 Y4 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$35,000-50,000 US$4,500-6,400
i BTG 24 15) IR il

RER  IETnELE - RERANE » SORBIIRER o FIARER ©
P RS TR
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914
ZHAO ZHICHEN (1781-1860)
Pine and Rock

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on gold-flecked paper
134 x 33 cm. (52 % x 13 in.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

One collector’s seal of Xu Zhihuai (20th Century)

HK$30,000-50,000 US$3,900-6,400
I 2B wa [ 4 ML €] A
$5E0 ¢ B ~ B

FPAEME (20MEAD ) JRRED : FPAEPLEAR

OB TR SR B4 TR WHIFUA ¢
“PEIRAK Z— e

915
REN Y1(1840-1896)
Flowers and Birds

Hanging scroll, ink and colour on paper

128 x 65 cm. (50 % x 25 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist

Dated autumn, ninth month, renchen year of the Guangxu period

(1892)
HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000
i i e a Ak ] —N\JLAHE

RERH, R TIR (18924F ) MULA - ILER(ERAAEF AR o
$7EN © WEFD

916
XU YU (1650-1719)
Bamboo

Hanging scroll, ink on satin

186 x 48.6 cm. (73 Vax 19 % in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Dated seventh month, guiyou year (1693) and dedicated to Binwen

HK$100,000-200,000 US$13,000-26,000
i R 5] IR Al —NILAREE

S R (1693) B E—H » BERERAAETR © 778 -
1 IR~ T

DERE O A —FEE SRR NS REREEA
SR TFRECTF o B (ZRERMNRE) - RBEERIES
TAE (1650) » BEEEF/\4E (1719) ZRHAE o KT REREE R
HoTEN > BEB - DREZERE LR CiRLER - R L
EIIE o LR o

m
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917

JIXIAOLAN (1724-1805)

Couplet Calligraphy in Running Script

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on golden lotus-patterned silk
Each scroll measures 125 x 26.5 cm x 2. (49 Y4 x 10 % in.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist
Two collector’s seals

HK$50,000-70,000 US$6,500-9,000

918
ZUO ZONGTANG (1812-1885)
Seven-Character Couplet in Running Script

A pair of scrolls, mounted and framed, ink on gold-flecked
coloured paper

Each scroll measures 160 x 32.5 cm. (63 x 12 % in.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$80,000-120,000 US$11,000-15,000

i AR A kB eNEERA SrihFR

B IMEEATHER ML AERZE -
G IO o

$EN  ACRRAR ~ B

FEREN © HIERBR R A (IR

W i bl OKRESOE SN
R+ RSN T ABETBEFHE <

il Fes o

S5 : REREEE  TEKIRIG



919
YU YUE (1821-1907)
Calligraphy in Clerical Script

Scroll, mounted and framed, ink on paper
30.60 x 112 cm. (12 X 44 /5 1n.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$40,000-60,000
i bk b =

TS REERTT -
ARG, ¢ AR R
POEN Atz S h

USs$5,200-7,700
KA A BHE

920
HE SHAOJI (1799-1873)
Running Script Calligraphy

Horizonal scroll, ink on paper

24.4x 77 cm. (9 % x 30 % in.)

Signed, with two seals of the artist

Titleslip by Wu Weijia, signed with one seal

HK$30,000-50,000

i (LER S frif

US$3,000-6,400
Ik EAA kit

FESC : PR ©
G THEEE o
$5EN : TR ~ FH

SRR - (IR AT A -
HIE (19744 ) 15 F BEIMETEZEL o SLRAE o

BED - R
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921

HE SHAOJI (1799-1873)

Seven-Character Poem in Running Script
Hanging scroll, ink on gold-flecked paper

138.5 x 35 cm. (54 2 x 13 %4 in.)

Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

Dedicated to Shaoxi
One collector’s seal of Wu Ming (1902-?)

PROVENANCE:

Mo Boji (1878-1958) Family Collection.

Lot 1288, 6 April 2015, Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy,
Sotheby’s Hong Kong.

HK$150,000-250,000 US$20,000-32,000
11 (R Gy it i KR E
FESC ¢ R FUEH 0 BRI PR o

AR o fIiEEE o
$5EN : FEEED s TH
BB (1902— 7 ) BED : EMEEA
I HEESAEE (1878—1958 ) FLTES AN o
TFHEELL - FEEDE - 2015F4H 65k #1288 o
o CEWET BRPTE LIRS RS =Y RIBEE B
M7 75 o DURORGE B ALESL R o

922

DENG SHIRU (1743-1805)

Calligraphic Couplet in Seal Script

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper

Each scroll measures 175.2 x 37 cm. (69 x 14 % in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist
Dated, yichou year of Jiaging period (1805)
Dedicated to Zhongfu

Three collector’s seals

NOTE:

The wood-carved version of this calligraphic couplet are now

in the Administration of Cultural Relics of An Qing City, Huai
Ning Province and featured in Deng Shiru ShuFa Zhuanke Quanji
published by the Hebei Education Publishing, in July 2014, p.159.

HK$800,000-1,200,000

if BRfihn ZElEEE OkSBAUK e o \OTARE

US$110,000-150,000

TS - SHELRRISCRA A - JEARHSE I EAA -

RER MR - AR 2T (18054 ) KA o
FEEIABALN ©

$5E R~ BRRSEE

JREN B EEE 1R R

o o OB RS > B E TR SR SR AT - RIILEE
FRiit20144F7 B HilZ (ERANEZEEEAEE) o HH159H ©
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923
YANG YISUN (1813-1881) ST SRS > MOMMEELL > 0PI RIS » AR ©
Verses in Seal Script Calligraphy jﬁg&?ﬁé@ ’ iﬁi‘?i@% ’ §$H§§ ° %ffigmﬂ ;
. . REEHE - R - RIRRM » RERR ©
A set of four hanging scrolls, ink on paper G AR 525 o EE -
. Y ’ e S &B/% ’ ‘%ﬁﬁh'ﬂif ’
Each scroll measures 137 x 33 cm. (54 x 13 in.) il =, , ,
Inscribed and signed, with six seals of the artist %éfﬁlﬁ% k" %gfgﬁ . ?&%gg , g;gg 3
gz'i;avtveiitt:rzjzf;u year of the Tongzhi period (1874) ﬂ@ﬂﬁIE BRI %¥ﬁy\$ i _F%EE ,
’; Ty B o o a8l » T 5 EE o F5EHEM ?
One collectors seal HERBHERE » HETHERE © A2  HEREHERE -
LITERATURE: BTt MEBHERE - 2ot o Ty EST
Toan Kobayashi, Selected Seal and Clerical Script Calligraphy 6: Yang g R Bk s FWFEEE  HpnEn o
YisunsYang Xian*Wu Dacheng, Nigensha, Tokyo, pp.4-42. KHE  BFRBE - LT #EH
IRZ A > WL R - MIRMEGE - MR R - IR ACREERTE -
HK$400,000-600,000 US$52,000-77,000 gy : ik ) - [FRAFR B (18744F ) AR IBITRR 5 -
i BlrdR sl O K A LA RN BT ERED ~ BlEE L~ EHIABE (UK
TAVEIRE e e

HiRR : VbR slEE - (Sadadhiite L BAER - IR - KD 0 =X

it * A 20004E2 » BB4-42H o
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PROPERTY OF A JAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTOR HAFAAUE (LOT 924)

924
ZHAO ZHIQIAN (1829-1884)
Calligraphic Couplet in Clerical Seript

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on paper

Each scroll measures 136.2 x 32.8 cm.

(53 % x 12 7% 1n.) i
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the

artist

Dedicated to Mianzhai
Two collector’s seals, including one of Zhao
Juhuang (1833-1960)

LITERATURE:
Calligraphy by Zhao Zhigian, Vol. 4, Xiling
Seal Art Society, 1918. n.p.

HK$400,000-600,000
US$52,000-77,000

i 2k A K SEARA
ST IE

B AEAAEHE - EREEHERIK -

R B ATHARNIEE © 5z o

$5E0 ¢ Bk ~ AR EREMHE

JREN

I (1883-1960) © BEEL A4 HE

HA : mkEA

HAR © CGlEZisE ) 5BuE - Pyt
19184 » FEEHE ©

BHE DR LB

5.
2

2

EEL
T
i

m
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s
=
=2

924
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FROM A PRIVATE SOUTHEAST ASIAN COLLECTION
EREEFA AR (LOT 925)

925
DONG GAO (1740-1818)
Eight-Character Couplet in Running Script

A pair of hanging scrolls, ink on gold-flecked coloured paper
Each scroll measures 166.5 x 37 cm. (65 2 x 14 Y5 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with two seals of the artist

HK$40,000-60,000

N

USs$5,200-7,700
KBS OE
X BEARERRE - SRR
R HRERHS R A DUVEREE » SRR DUE o EARIREE RS ©
$5ED ¢ FEEE  REAK

nn

i Al

FR

KRBT
Mg B odf )N

5 2 E
BRe& g g3
B R s
AR 2 g F
IS
Sl ® 5
P g RAF R
BIss
; F o +

HE ZHUO (1661-1722)

Album of twenty-two leaves, ink on silk

Each leaf measures 26.6 x 17.8 cm. (10 2 x 7 in.)
Inscribed and signed, with one seal of the artist
Dated fifth month, jisi year (1689)

One collector’s seal of Wang Hongxu (1645-1723)

HK$60,000-80,000

[N P NS~ 3 -2 7 S | = S el

USs$7,700-10,000
VAVAS KiE(H

B SEEEBCE 0 REIE TR 0 S5 |
B MR - BT o TAUIABDEA » HETAR -
TEMRSERETA - ERE TR o HEEE - S o o S
H > BN o FREEF o DaEiEE - FANE - i
JE - KRBt EHES - HEZSHD 22 FER
B o SERNEAT o (FEETT - RIS - ERAIR - SRR
o GG - AR o KIEAEZ I - RIBESR 20 -
ERZA - BRI - SwEIET - SRED o 875 ¢ iR
FEHRE L HEASMERLEE o MEERE] > EERHK -
RHEERIZER - 30 T =k BRIEZE - KR
PEAM o MBEE N o SERRRE K o TR EAIBH - HHeiE
I - FGETTH - ERR LSRRt o SRR - RERR o
FERH o PEIAR - B EE - KnE - iR &
KM - FETEE » ERTERL © RETIRBILA » ARERIREE
F o BERE T ZEIPERSSE  FERTEHERE o

8 CE (1689) ILA TN o HEAEF o WHEERR RS o BT
L o

$5EN e H]
FIBRE (1695-1723) JEiFN © ERIFIRFEEE TR



PROPERTY OF A JAPANESE PRIVATE COLLECTOR HZAFAAUE (LOT 927)
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927

927
LIN ZEXU (1785-1850)
Calligraphy in Running Script

A set of four scroll, mounted and framed , ink on waxed paper
Each scroll measures 179.4 x 32.2 cm. (70 % x 12 % in.)
Signed, with two seals of the artist

One collector’s seal

HK$200,000-300,000 US$26,000-38,000
i FRHIR i1y KB SEHEDUE

R ENMFERTRIZE - RAEIMRIFE DUEHAE o EHEAR - ORI - TH—&
AMAUEEE o ETANREEIFE - iR E AR o BRI - RISAEETIE - B
T 2Ll o ST o ERERL > BELEE o

PG VBRI o
SN L ARRIERED ~ FRIRLBAMT
FRREN R SZEAE
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Artists

Anonymous

Anonymous
(attributed to Wang Yuan)

Bada Shanren
Bian Shoumin
Chen Chun
Chen Pengnian
Chen Xiaoshan
Chen Yuan
Cheng Lin
Cheng Sui

Dai Fu

Deng Shiru

Dong Bangda (with signature of)

Dong Gao
Dong Qichang

Emperior Huizong (attributed to)

Emperor Qianlong

Fa Ruozhen

Gao Qipei (attributed to)
He Shaoji

He Zhou
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HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN ANY HIGH
VALUE LOT (I.E., ALL LOTS OF OUR 20™ AND
21T CENTURY ART EVENING SALE AND IN

RESPECT OF OTHER CATEGORIES OF LOTS,

A LOT THE LOW ESTIMATE OF WHICH IS

HK$8,000,000 OR ABOVE), YOU ARE INVITED

TO COMPLETE THE HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-

REGISTRATION. PLEASE NOTE THE POINTS

BELOW IN ORDER TO ASSIST YOU WITH

THE PRE-REGISTRATION AND PAYMENT

PROCESS.

- After you have successfully registered as a bidder with
Christie’s, you should complete the High Value Lot pre-
registration before the date of sale through the Bid
Department or on the date of sale in the High Value Lot
pre-registration area.

- Unless otherwise agreed by us, you will be permitted to
bid for High Value Lots only if Christie’s has confirmed
your payment of deposit and your completion of the
High Value Lot pre-registration before the sale.

- Upon the pre-registration, you should pay a deposit
equivalent to the higher of HK$1,600,000, and 20% or
more of the aggregate of the low estimate of all lots
you intend to bid for. You will need to pay such deposit
by way of wire transfer or credit card(s) acceptable to
Christie's for the prospective purchase(s). Please note
that Christie's does not accept payment from third
parties. This also applies to agents.
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« If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe

Christie's or Christie's group of companies any debt, the
deposit will be refunded to you by way of wire transfer
or such other methods as determined by Christie’s.
Please make sure that you provide your bank details in
the pre-registration form. If you require payment other
than in Hong Kong dollars, we shall charge you for any
currency costs incurred and shall not be liable for any
exchange rate loss. The exchange rate as provided to us
by the bank on the date of exchange is final and binding
on you. While we will arrange to refund the deposit
to you within seven days after the date of sale, we do
not guarantee when you will receive the payment as
the timefor banks to process a fund transfer or refund
varies.

- Upon successful pre-registration, you will be given

a numbered High Value Lot paddle for identification
purpose. The auctioneer will usually only accept
bids made with the High Value Lot paddle or by its
registered bidder.This applies to saleroom, telephone
and absentee bids.

+ Christie's has the right to change the High Value Lot

pre-registration procedures and requirements from
time to time without notice.
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ENQUIRIES

For further details, please contact our Client
Services Department at + 852 2760 1766 or email
infoasia@christies.com..
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CONDITIONS OF SALE - BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S

CONDITIONS OF SALE

These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice set out
the terms on which we offer the lots listed in this
catalogue for sale. By registering to bid and/or by
bidding at auction you agree to these terms, so you
should read them carefully before doing so. You will
find a glossary at the end explaining the meaning of
the words and expressions coloured in bold.

Unless we own a lot (A symbol), Christie's acts as
agent for the seller.

A BEFORE THE SALE

1 DESCRIPTION OF LOTS

(a) Certain words used in the catalogue description
have special meanings. You can find details of
these on the page headed “Important Notices
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice” which
forms part of these terms. You can find a key to the
Symbols found next to certain catalogue entries
under the section of the catalogue called “Symbols
Used in this Catalogue”.

(b) Our description of any lot in the catalogue,
any condition report and any other statement
made by us (whether orally or in writing) about
any lot, including about its nature or condition,
artist, period, materials, approximate dimensions
or provenance are our opinion and not to be relied
upon as a statement of fact. We do not carry out in-
depth research of the sort carried out by professional
historians and scholars. All dimensions and weights
are approximate only.

2 OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR OUR
DESCRIPTION OF LOTS

We do not provide any guarantee in relation to the
nature of a lot apart from our authenticity warranty
contained in paragraph E2 and to the extent provided
in paragraph | below.

3 CONDITION

(@) The condition of lots sold in our auctions can vary
widely due to factors such as age, previous damage,
restoration, repair and wear and tear. Their nature
means that they will rarely be in perfect condition.
Lots are sold “as is” in the condition they are in at
the time of the sale, without any representation or
warranty or assumption of liability of any kind as to
condition by Christie's or by the seller.

(b) Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry
or in a condition report will not amount to a full
description of condition, and images may not show
a lot clearly. Colours and shades may look different
in print or on screen to how they look on physical
inspection. Condition reports may be available to
help you evaluate the condition of a lot. Condition
reports are provided free of charge as a convenience
to our buyers and are for guidance only. They offer
our opinion but they may not refer to all faults,
inherent defects, restoration, alteration or adaptation
because our staff are not professional restorers
or conservators. For that reason they are not an
alternative to examining a lot in person or taking
your own professional advice. It is your responsibility
to ensure that you have requested, received and
considered any condition report.

4 VIEWING LOTS PRE-AUCTION

(a) If you are planning to bid on a let, you should
inspect it personally or through a knowledgeable
representative before you make a bid to make sure
that you accept the description and its condition.
We recommend you get your own advice from a
restorer or other professional adviser.

(b) Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free
of charge. Our specialists may be available to answer
questions at pre-auction viewings or by appointment.

5 ESTIMATES

Estimates are based on the condition, rarity, quality
and provenance of the lots and on prices recently
paid at auction for similar property. Estimates can
change. Neither you, nor anyone else, may rely on any
estimates as a prediction or guarantee of the actual
selling price of a lot or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium or

any applicable taxes. Estimates may be shown in
different currencies from that of the saleroom for
guidance only. The rate of exchange used in our
printed catalogues is fixed at the latest practical date
prior to the printing of the catalogue and may have
changed by the time of our sale.

6 WITHDRAWAL

Christie’s may, at its option, withdraw any lot at any
time prior to or during the sale of the lot. Christie’s
has no liability to you for any decision to withdraw.

7 JEWELLERY

(a) Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires
and emeralds) may have been treated to improve
their look, through methods such as heating
and oiling. These methods are accepted by the
international jewellery trade but may make the
gemstone less strong and/or require special care
over time.

(b) All types of gemstones may have been improved
by some method. You may request a gemmological
report for any item which does not have a report if
the request is made to us at least three weeks before
the date of the auction and you pay the fee for the
report.

(c) We do not obtain a gemmological report for
every gemstone sold in our auctions. Where we
do get gemmological reports from internationally
accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports
will be described in the catalogue. Reports from
American gemmological laboratories will describe
any improvement or treatment to the gemstone.
Reports from European gemmological laboratories
will describe any improvement or treatment only
if we request that they do so, but will confirm
when no improvement or treatment has been
made. Because of differences in approach and
technology, laboratories may not agree whether a
particular gemstone has been treated, the amount
of treatment or whether treatment is permanent.
The gemmological laboratories will only report
on the improvements or treatments known to the
laboratories at the date of the report.

(d) For jewellery sales, estimates are based on
the information in any gemmological report or, if no
report is available, assume that the gemstones may
have been treated or enhanced.

8 WATCHES & CLOCKS

(a) Almost all clocks and watches are repaired
in their lifetime and may include parts which are
not original. We do not give a warranty that any
individual component part of any watch or clock is
authentic. Watchbands described as “associated”
are not part of the original watch and may not be
authentic. Clocks may be sold without pendulums,
weights or keys.

(b) As collectors' watches and clocks often have very
fine and complex mechanisms, a general service,
change of battery or further repair work may be
necessary, for which you are responsible. We do not
give a warranty that any watch or clock is in good
working order. Certificates are not available unless
described in the catalogue.

(c) Most watches have been opened to find out
the type and quality of movement. For that reason,
watches with water resistant cases may not be
waterproof and we recommend you have them
checked by a competent watchmaker before use.
Important information about the sale, transport and
shipping of watches and watchbands can be found
in paragraph H2(g).

B REGISTERING TO BID

1 NEW BIDDERS

(a) If this is your first time bidding at Christie’s
or you are a returning bidder who has not bought
anything from any of our salerooms within the last
two years you must register at least 48 hours before
an auction to give us enough time to process and
approve your registration. We may, at our option,
decline to permit you to register as a bidder. You will
be asked for the following:

(i) for individuals: Photo identification (driving
licence, national identity card or passport) and, if not
shown on the ID document, proof of your current

address (for example, a current utility bill or bank
statement);

(i) for corporate clients: Your Certificate of
Incorporation or equivalent document(s) showing
your name and registered address, photo ID copy
of the authorized bidder, letter of authorization duly
signed by legal representative and, where applicable,
chopped with company stamp and together with
documentary proof of directors and beneficial
owners;

(iii) for trusts, partnerships, offshore companies
and other business structures, please contact us in
advance to discuss our requirements.

(b) We may also ask you to give us a financial
reference and/or a deposit as a condition of allowing
you to bid. For help, please contact our Client
Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

2 RETURNING BIDDERS

We may at our option ask you for current
identification as described in paragraph B1(a) above,
a financial reference or a deposit as a condition of
allowing you to bid. If you have not bought anything
from any of our salerooms in the last two years or if
you want to spend more than on previous occasions,
please contact our Bids Department on +852 2978
9910 or email to bidsasia@christies.com.

3 IF YOU FAIL TO PROVIDE THE RIGHT
DOCUMENTS

If in our opinion you do not satisfy our bidder
identification and registration procedures including,
but not limited to completing any anti-money
laundering and/or anti-terrorism financing checks
we may require to our satisfaction, we may refuse to
register you to bid, and if you make a successful bid,
we may cancel the contract for sale between you
and the seller. Christie’s may, at its option, specify
the type of photo identification it will accept, for the
purposes of bidder identification and registration
procedures.

4 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER
PERSON

(a) As authorised bidder: If you are bidding on
behalf of another person, that person will need to
complete the registration requirements above before
you can bid, and supply a signed letter authorising
you to bid for him/her.

(b) As agent for an undisclosed principal: If you
are bidding as an agent for an undisclosed principal
(the ultimate buyer(s)), you accept personal liability
to pay the purchase price and all other sums due.
Further, you warrant that:

(i) you have conducted appropriate customer due
diligence on the ultimate buyer(s) of the lot(s) in
accordance with any and all applicable anti-money
laundering and sanctions laws, consent to us relying
on this due diligence, and you will retain for a period
of not less than 5 years the documentation and
records evidencing the due diligence;

(i) you will make such documentation and records
evidencing your due diligence promptly available
for immediate inspection by an independent third-
party auditor upon our written request to do so. We
will not disclose such documentation and records to
any third-parties unless (1) it is already in the public
domain, (2) it is required to be disclosed by law, or (3)
it is in accordance with anti-money laundering laws;
(iii) the arrangements between you and the ultimate
buyer(s) are not designed to facilitate tax crimes;

(iv) you do not know, and have no reason to suspect,
that the funds used for settlement are connected
with, the proceeds of any criminal activity or that the
ultimate buyer(s) are under investigation, charged
with or convicted of money laundering, terrorist
activities or other money laundering predicate
crimes.

A bidder accepts personal liability to pay the
purchase price and all other sums due unless it
has been agreed in writing with Christie's before
commencement of the auction that the bidder is
acting as an agent on behalf of a named third party
acceptable to Christie’s and that Christie’s will only
seek payment from the named third party.

5 BIDDING IN PERSON
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If you wish to bid in the saleroom you must register
for a numbered bidding paddle at least 30 minutes
before the auction. For help, please contact the Client
Services Department on +852 2760 1766.

6 BIDDING SERVICES

The bidding services described below are a free
service offered as a convenience to our clients and
Christie's is not responsible for any error (human or
otherwise), omission or breakdown in providing these
services.

(A) PHONE BIDS

Your request for this service must be made no later
than 24 hours prior to the auction and may also be
made on the Christie's WeChat Mini Program. We
will accept bids by telephone for lots only if our staff
are available to take the bids. Telephone bids cannot
be accepted for lots estimated below HK$30,000. If
you need to bid in a language other than in English,
you must arrange this well before the auction.
We may record telephone bids. By bidding on the
telephone, you are agreeing to us recording your
conversations. You also agree that your telephone
bids are governed by these Conditions of Sale.

(B) INTERNET BIDS ON CHRISTIE'S LIVE™

For certain auctions we will accept bids over the
Internet. To learn more, please visit https://www.
christies.com/auctions/christies-live-on-mobile.
You should register at least 24 hours in advance of
the sale in order to bid online with Christie’s LIVE™.
As well as these Conditions of Sale, internet bids
are governed by the Christie’s LIVE™ terms of use
which are available on https://www.christies.com/
LiveBidding/OnlineTermsOfUse.aspx.

(C) WRITTEN BIDS

You can find a Written Bid Form at the back of our
catalogues, at any Christie’s office or by choosing the
sale and viewing the lots online at www.christies.
com or on the Christie's WeChat Mini Program. We
must receive your completed Written Bid at least
24 hours before the auction. Bids must be placed in
the currency of the saleroom. The auctioneer will
take reasonable steps to carry out written bids at
the lowest possible price, taking into account the
reserve. If you make a written bid on a lot which
does not have a reserve and there is no higher bid
than yours, we will bid on your behalf at around 50%
of the low estimate or, if lower, the amount of your
bid. If we receive written bids on a let for identical
amounts, and at the auction these are the highest
bids on the lot, we will sell the lot to the bidder
whose written bid we received first.

C CONDUCTING THE SALE

1 WHO CAN ENTER THE AUCTION

We may, at our option, refuse admission to our
premises or decline to permit participation in any
auction or to reject any bid.

2 RESERVES

Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are subject to a
reserve. We identify lots that are offered without a
reserve with the symbol - next to the lot number. The
reserve cannot be more than the lot’s low estimate,
unless the lot is subject to a third party guarantee
and the irrevocable bid exceeds the printed low
estimate. In that case, the reserve will be set at the
amount of the irrevocable bid. Lots which are subject
to a third party guarantee arrangement are identified
in the catalogue with the symbol °¢.

3 AUCTIONEER'S DISCRETION

The auctioneer can at his sole option:

(a) refuse any bid;

(b) move the bidding backwards or forwards in any way
he or she may decide, or change the order of the lots;

(c) withdraw any lot;

(d) divide any lot or combine any two or more lots;
(e) reopen or continue the bidding even after the
hammer has fallen; and

(f) in the case of error or dispute related to bidding
and whether during or after the auction, continue
the bidding, determine the successful bidder, cancel
the sale of the lot, or reoffer and resell any lot. If
you believe that the auctioneer has accepted the
successful bid in error, you must provide a written
notice detailing your claim within 3 business days of
the date of the auction. The auctioneer will consider
such claim in good faith. If the auctioneer, in the
exercise of his or her discretion under this paragraph,
decides after the auction is complete, to cancel the
sale of a lot, or reoffer and resell a lot, he or she will

notify the successful bidder no later than by the
end of the 7th calendar day following the date of
the auction. The auctioneer’s decision in exercise
of this discretion is final. This paragraph does not
in any way prejudice Christie's ability to cancel the
sale of a lot under any other applicable provision
of these Conditions of Sale, including the rights of
cancellation set forth in sections B(3), E(2)(i), F(4) and
Jq).

4 BIDDING

The auctioneer accepts bids from:

(a) bidders in the saleroom;

(b) telephone bidders, and internet bidders through
Christie’s LIVE™ (as shown above in Section B6); and
(c) written bids (also known as absentee bids or
commission bids) left with us by a bidder before the
auction.

5 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF THE SELLER

The auctioneer may, at his or her sole option, bid
on behalf of the seller up to but not including the
amount of the reserve either by making consecutive
bids or by making bids in response to other bidders.
The auctioneer will not identify these as bids made
on behalf of the seller and will not make any bid on
behalf of the seller at or above the reserve. If lots
are offered without reserve, the auctioneer will
generally decide to open the bidding at 50% of the
low estimate for the lot. If no bid is made at that
level, the auctioneer may decide to go backwards
at his or her sole option until a bid is made, and then
continue up from that amount. In the event that there
are no bids on a let, the auctioneer may deem such
lot unsold.

6 BID INCREMENTS

Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and
increases in steps (bid increments). The auctioneer
will decide at his or her sole option where the bidding
should start and the bid increments. The usual bid
increments are shown for guidance only on the
Written Bid Form at the back of this catalogue.

7 CURRENCY CONVERTER

The saleroom video screens, Christie’s LIVE™ and
Christie’s website may show bids in some other
major currencies from that of the saleroom. Any
conversion is for guidance only and we cannot be
bound by any rate of exchange used by Christie’s.
Christie's is not responsible for any error (human or
otherwise), omission or breakdown in providing these
services.

8 SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Unless the auctioneer decides to use his or her
discretion as set out in paragraph C3 above, when
the auctioneer’s hammer strikes, we have accepted
the last bid. This means a contract for sale has been
formed between the seller and the successful bidder.
We will issue an invoice only to the registered bidder
who made the successful bid. While we send out
invoices by post and/or email after the auction, we
do not accept responsibility for telling you whether
or not your bid was successful. If you have bid by
written bid, you should contact us by telephone or in
person as soon as possible after the auction to get
details of the outcome of your bid to avoid having to
pay unnecessary storage charges.

9 LOCAL BIDDING LAWS

You agree that when bidding in any of our sales
that you will strictly comply with all local laws and
regulations in force at the time of the sale for the
relevant sale site.

D THE BUYER'S PREMIUM, TAXES

1 THE BUYER'S PREMIUM

In addition to the hammer price, the successful
bidder agrees to pay us a buyer’s premium on
the hammer price of each lot sold. On all lots
we charge 26% of the hammer price up to and
including HK$7,500,000, 21% on that part of the
hammer price over HK$7,500,000 and up to and
including HK$50,000,000, and 15% of that part of
the hammer price above HK$50,000,000.

2 TAXES

The successful bidder is responsible for any
applicable tax including any VAT, sales or
compensating use tax or equivalent tax wherever
such taxes may arise on the hammer price and the

buyer’s premium. It is the buyer’s responsibility to
ascertain and pay all taxes due. In all circumstances
Hong Kong law takes precedence. Christie's
recommends you obtain your own independent tax
advice.

For lots Christie’s ships to the United States, a state
sales or use tax may be due on the hammer price,
buyer’s premium and/or any other charges related
to the lot, regardless of the nationality or citizenship of
the purchaser. Christie's will collect sales tax where
legally required. The applicable sales tax rate will be
determined based upon the state, county, or locale
to which the lot will be shipped. Successful bidders
claiming an exemption from sales tax must provide
appropriate documentation to Christie's prior to the
release of the lot. For shipments to those states
for which Christie’s is not required to collect sales
tax, a successful bidder may be required to remit
use tax to that state’s taxing authorities. Christie's
recommends you obtain your own independent tax
advice with further questions.

E WARRANTIES

1 SELLER'S WARRANTIES

For each lot, the seller gives a warranty that the seller:
(a) is the owner of the lot or a joint owner of the lot
acting with the permission of the other co-owners or,
if the seller is not the owner or a joint owner of the
lot, has the permission of the owner to sell the lot, or
the right to do so in law; and

(b) has the right to transfer ownership of the lot
to the buyer without any restrictions or claims by
anyone else.

If either of the above warranties are incorrect, the
seller shall not have to pay more than the purchase
price (as defined in paragraph Fi(a) below) paid
by you to us. The seller will not be responsible to
you for any reason for loss of profits or business,
expected savings, loss of opportunity or interest,
costs, damages, other damages or expenses. The
seller gives no warranty in relation to any lot other
than as set out above and, as far as the seller is
allowed by law, all warranties from the seller to you,
and all other obligations upon the seller which may
be added to this agreement by law, are excluded.

2 OUR AUTHENTICITY WARRANTY

We warrant, subject to the terms below, that the
lots in our sales are authentic (our “authenticity
warranty”). If, within 5 years of the date of the
auction, you give notice to us that your lot is not
authentic, subject to the terms below, we will refund
the purchase price paid by you. The meaning
of authentic can be found in the glossary at the
end of these Conditions of Sale. The terms of the
authenticity warranty are as follows:

(@) It will be honoured for claims notified within a
period of 5 years from the date of the auction. After
such time, we will not be obligated to honour the
authenticity warranty.

(b) It is given only for information shown in
UPPERCASE type in the first line of the catalogue
description (the “Heading"). It does not apply to any
information other than in the Heading, even if shown
in UPPERCASE type.

(c) The authenticity warranty does not apply to
any Heading or part of a Heading which is qualified.
Qualified means limited by a clarification in a lot's
catalogue description or by the use in a Heading of
one of the terms listed in the section titled Qualified
Headings on the page of the catalogue headed
“Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing
Practice”. For example, use of the term "ATTRIBUTED
TO...." in a Heading means that the lot is in Christie’s
opinion probably a work by the named artist but no
warranty is provided that the lot is the work of the
named artist. Please read the full list of Qualified
Headings and a lot’s full catalogue description
before bidding.

(d) The authenticity warranty applies to the
Heading as amended by any saleroom notice.

(e) The authenticity warranty does not apply where
scholarship has developed since the auction leading
to a change in generally accepted opinion. Further
it does not apply if the Heading either matched the
generally accepted opinion of experts at the date of
the sale or drew attention to any conflict of opinion.
(f) The authenticity warranty does not apply if
the lot can only be shown not to be authentic by a
scientific process which, on the date we published
the catalogue, was not available or generally
accepted for use, or which was unreasonably



expensive or impractical, or which was likely to have
damaged the lot.

(g) The benefit of the authenticity warranty is only
available to the original buyer shown on the invoice
for the lot issued at the time of the sale and only if,
on the date of the notice of claim, the original buyer
is the full owner of the lot and the lot is free from
any claim, interest or restriction by anyone else. The
benefit of this authenticity warranty may not be
transferred to anyone else.

(h) In order to claim under the authenticity
warranty you must:

(i) give us written notice of your claim within 5
years of the date of the auction. We may require full
details and supporting evidence of any such claim;
(i) at Christie's option, we may require you to
provide the written opinions of two recognized
experts in the field of the lot mutually agreed by
you and us in advance confirming that the lot is not
authentic. If we have any doubts, we reserve the
right to obtain additional opinions at our expense;
and

(iii) return the lot at your expense to the saleroom
from which you bought it in the condition it was in
at the time of sale.

(i) Your only right under this authenticity warranty
is to cancel the sale and receive a refund of the
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not, in any
circumstances, be required to pay you more than
the purchase price nor will we be liable for any loss
of profits or business, loss of opportunity or value,
expected savings or interest, costs, damages, other
damages or expenses.

() Books. Where the lot is a book, we give an
additional warranty for 14 days from the date of the
sale that if on collation any lot is defective in text
or illustration, we will refund your purchase price,
subject to the following terms:

(a) This additional warranty does not apply to:

(i) the absence of blanks, half titles, tissue guards
or advertisements, damage in respect of bindings,
stains, spotting, marginal tears or other defects not
affecting completeness of the text or illustration;

(i) drawings, autographs, letters or manuscripts,
signed photographs, music, atlases, maps or
periodicals;

(i) books not identified by title;

(iv) lots sold without a printed estimate;

(v) books which are described in the catalogue as
sold not subject to return; or

(vi) defects stated in any condition report or
announced at the time of sale.

(b) To make a claim under this paragraph you must
give written details of the defect and return the lot
to the sale room at which you bought it in the same
condition as at the time of sale, within 14 days of the
date of the sale.

(k) South East Asian Modern and Contemporary
Art and Chinese Calligraphy and Painting.

In these categories, the authenticity warranty
does not apply because current scholarship does
not permit the making of definitive statements.
Christie’s does, however, agree to cancel a sale
in either of these two categories of art where it
has been proven the lot is a forgery. Christie’s will
refund to the original buyer the purchase price in
accordance with the terms of Christie’s authenticity
warranty, provided that the original buyer gives us
written notice of the claim within twelve (12) months
of the date of the auction. We may require full details
and supporting evidence of any such claim. Such
evidence must be satisfactory to us that the lot is a
forgery in accordance with paragraph E2(h)(ii) above
and the lot must be returned to us in accordance
with E2h(iii) above. Paragraphs E2(b), (c), (d), (e)., (f), (9)
and (i) also apply to a claim under these categories.
() Chinese, Japanese and Korean artefacts (excluding
Chinese, Japanese and Korean calligraphy, paintings,
prints, drawings and jewellery).

In these categories, paragraph E2 (b) - (e) above
shall be amended so that where no maker or artist is
identified, the authenticity warranty is given not only
for the Heading but also for information regarding date
or period shown in UPPERCASE type in the second
line of the catalogue description (the “"Subheading”).
Accordingly, all references to the Heading in paragraph
E2 (b) - (e) above shall be read as references to both
the Heading and the Subheading.

F PAYMENT
1 HOW TO PAY
(a) Immediately following the auction, you must pay

the purchase price being:

(i) the hammer price; and

(i) the buyer’s premium; and

(iii) any duties, goods, sales, use, compensating or
service tax.

Payment is due no later than by the end of the 7th
calendar day following the date of the auction (the
“due date").

(b) We will only accept payment from the registered
bidder. Once issued, we cannot change the buyer's
name on an invoice or re-issue the invoice in a
different name. You must pay immediately even if
you want to export the lot and you need an export
licence.

(c) You must pay for lots bought at Christie's in
Hong Kong in the currency stated on the invoice in
one of the following ways:

(i) Christie’s is pleased to offer clients the option
of viewing invoices, paying and arranging shipping
online through MyChristie's. To log in, or if you have
yet to create an online account, please go to: www.
christies.com/MyChristies. While this service is
available for most lots, payment and shipping must
be arranged offline for some items. Please contact
Post-Sale Services directly to coordinate.

(i) Wire transfer

You must make payments to:

HSBC

Head Office

1Queen’'s Road, Central, Hong Kong

Bank code: 004

Account No. 062-305438-001

Account Name: Christie’s Hong Kong Limited
SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH

(iii) Credit Card

We accept most major credit cards subject to certain
conditions. We accept payments in person by credit
card up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale although
conditions and restrictions apply. China Union Pay
is accepted with no limits on amounts. To make a
‘cardholder not present’ (CNP) payment, we accept
payment up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale. CNP
payments cannot be accepted by all salerooms and are
subject to certain restrictions. Details of the conditions
and restrictions applicable to credit card payments
are available from our Post-Sale Services Department,
whose details are set out in paragraph (d) below.

(iv) Cash

We accept cash subject to a maximum of HKD
80,000 per buyer per year at our Post-Sale Services
Department only (subject to conditions).

(v) Banker's draft

You must make these payable to Christie’s Hong
Kong Limited and there may be conditions.

(vi) Cheque

You must make cheques payable to Christie’s Hong
Kong Limited. Cheques must be from accounts in
Hong Kong dollar from a Hong Kong bank.

(d) You must quote the sale number, your invoice
number and client number when making a payment.
All payments sent by post must be sent to: Christie’s,
Post-Sale Services Department, 22nd Floor
Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong
Kong.

(e) For more information please contact our Post-
Sale Services Department by phone on +852 2760
1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.

2 TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP TO YOU

You will not own the lot and ownership of the lot will
not pass to you until we have received full and clear
payment of the purchase price, even in circumstances
where we have released the lot to the buyer.

3 TRANSFERRING RISK TO YOU

The risk in and responsibility for the lot will transfer
to you from whichever is the earlier of the following:
(a) When you collect the lot; or

(b) At the end of the 30th day following the date
of the auction or, if earlier, the date the lot is taken
into care by a third party warehouse unless we have
agreed otherwise with you in writing.

4  WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT PAY

(a) If you fail to pay us the purchase price in full by
the due date, we will be entitled to do one or more
of the following (as well as enforce our rights under
paragraph F5 and any other rights or remedies we
have by law):

(i) to charge interest from the due date at a rate of

7% a year above the 3-month HIBOR rate from time
to time on the unpaid amount due;

(i) we can cancel the sale of the lot. If we do this,
we may sell the lot again, publically or privately on
such terms we shall think necessary or appropriate, in
which case you must pay us any shortfall between the
purchase price and the proceeds from the resale. You
must also pay all costs, expenses, losses, damages
and legal fees we have to pay or may suffer and any
shortfall in the seller's commission on the resale;

(iii) we can pay the seller an amount up to the net
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid by
your default in which case you acknowledge and
understand that Christie’s will have all of the rights of
the seller to pursue you for such amounts;

(iv) we can hold you legally responsible for the
purchase price and may begin legal proceedings to
recover it together with other losses, interest, legal
fees and costs as far as we are allowed by law;

(v) we can take what you owe us from any amounts
which we or any company in the Christie’s Group
may owe you (including any deposit or other part-
payment which you have paid to us);

(vi) we can, at our option, reveal your identity and
contact details to the seller;

(vii) we can reject at any future auction any bids
made by you or on your behalf or to obtain a deposit
from you before accepting any bids;

(viii) to exercise all the rights and remedies of a
person holding security over any property in our
possession owned by you, whether by way of pledge,
security interest or in any other way as permitted by
the law of the place where such property is located.
You will be deemed to have granted such security
to us and we may retain such property as collateral
security for your obligations to us; and

(ix) we can take any other action we see necessary or
appropriate.

(b) If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s
Group company, we can use any amount you do
pay, including any deposit or other part-payment you
have made to us, or which we owe you, to pay off any
amount you owe to us or another Christie’s Group
company for any transaction.

(c) If you make payment in full after the due date,
and we choose to accept such payment we may
charge you storage and transport costs from the
date that is 31 calendar days following the auction in
accordance with paragraphs G(d)(i) and (ii). In such
circumstances paragraph G(d)(iv) shall apply.

5 KEEPING YOUR PROPERTY

If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s
Group company, as well as the rights set out in F4
above, we can use or deal with any of your property
we hold or which is held by another Christie’s Group
company in any way we are allowed to by law. We
will only release your property to you after you pay us
or the relevant Christie’s Group company in full for
what you owe. However, if we choose, we can also
sell your property in any way we think appropriate.
We will use the proceeds of the sale against any
amounts you owe us and we will pay any amount left
from that sale to you. If there is a shortfall, you must
pay us any difference between the amount we have
received from the sale and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE

(a) We ask that you collect purchased lots promptly
following the auction (but note that you may not
collect any lot until you have made full and clear
payment of all amounts due to us).

(b) For information on collecting lots, please contact
Christie's Post-Sale Services Department on +852
2760 1766 / Email: postsaleasia@christies.com

(c) If you do not collect any lot promptly following
the auction we can, at our option, remove the lot to
another Christie’s location or an affiliate or third party
warehouse.

(d) If you do not collect a lot by the end of the
30th day following the date of the auction, unless
otherwise agreed in writing:

(i) we or a third party warehouse will charge you
storage costs from that date.

(i) we can, at our option, move the lot to or within
an affiliate or third party warehouse and we or they
may charge you transport costs and administrative
fees for doing so.

(iii) we may sell the lot in any commercially reasonable
way we think appropriate.

(iv) the storage terms which can be found at www.
christies.com/storage shall apply.
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(v) nothing in this paragraph is intended to limit our
rights under paragraph F4.

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING

We will enclose a transport and shipping form
with each invoice sent to you. You must make all
transport and shipping arrangements. However,
we can arrange to pack, transport and ship your
property if you ask us to and pay the costs of doing
so. We recommend that you ask us for an estimate,
especially for any large items or items of high
value that need professional packing before you
bid. We may also suggest other handlers, packers,
transporters or experts if you ask us to do so.

For more information, please contact Christie's
Post-Sale Services Department on +852 2760
1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com. We
will take reasonable care when we are handling,
packing, transporting and shipping a lot. However,
if we recommend another company for any of these
purposes, we are not responsible for their acts, failure
to act or neglect.

2 EXPORT AND IMPORT

Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws on
exports from the country in which it is sold and the
import restrictions of other countries. Many countries
require a declaration of export for property leaving
the country and/or an import declaration on entry
of property into the country. Local laws may prevent
you from importing a lot or may prevent you selling a
lot in the country you import it into.

We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and
refund the purchase price if your lot may not be
exported, imported or it is seized for any reason
by a government authority. It is your responsibility
to determine and satisfy the requirements of any
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export
or import of any lot you purchase.

(@) You alone are responsible for getting advice
about and meeting the requirements of any laws or
regulations which apply to exporting or importing any
lot prior to bidding. If you are refused a licence or there
is a delay in getting one, you must still pay us in full
for the lot. We may be able to help you apply for the
appropriate licences if you ask us to and pay our fee for
doing so. However, we cannot guarantee that you will
get one. For more information, please contact Christie’s
Post-Sale Services Department on +852 2760 1766 or
email to postsaleasia@christies.com.

(b) You alone are responsible for any applicable
taxes, tariffs or other government-imposed charges
relating to the export or import of the lot. If Christie's
exports or imports the lot on your behalf, and if
Christie’s pays these applicable taxes, tariffs or other
government-imposed charges, you agree to refund
that amount to Christie’s.

(c) Lots made of protected species

Lots made of or including (regardless of the percentage)
endangered and other protected species of wildlife are
marked with the symbol ~ in the catalogue.

This material includes, among other things, ivory,
tortoiseshell, whalebone, certain species of coral, Brazilian
rosewood, crocodile, alligator and ostrich skins. You should
check the relevant customs laws and regulations prior to
purchasing any lot containing wildlife material if you plan
to export the lot from the country in which the lot is sold
and import it into another country as a licence may be
required. In some cases, the lot can only be shipped with
an independent scientific confirmation of species and/
or age and you will need to obtain these at your own cost.
Several countries have imposed restrictions on dealing in
elephant ivory, ranging from a total ban on importing African
elephant ivory in the United States to importing, exporting
and selling under strict measures in other countries. Lots
made of or including elephant ivory material are marked
with the symbol = and are offered with the benefit of being
registered as “exempt” in accordance with the UK Ivory Act.
Handbags containing endangered or protected species
material are marked with the symbol = or = and further
information can be found in paragraph G5(h) below.

We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and refund
the purchase price if your lot may not be exported,
imported or it is seized for any reason by a government
authority. It is your responsibility to determine and satisfy
the requirements of any applicable laws or regulations
relating to the export or import of property containing such
protected or regulated material.

(d) US import ban on African elephant ivory

The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the
African elephant. Any lot containing elephant ivory or

other wildlife material that could be easily confused
with elephant ivory (for example, mammoth ivory,
walrus ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) can only be
imported into the US with results of a rigorous
scientific test acceptable to Fish & Wildlife, which
confirms that the material is not African elephant
ivory. Where we have conducted such rigorous
scientific testing on a lot prior to sale, we will make
this clear in the lot description. In all other cases,
we cannot confirm whether a lot contains African
elephant ivory, and you will buy that lot at your own
risk and be responsible for any scientific test or other
reports required for import into the USA at your
own cost. If such scientific test is inconclusive or
confirms the material is from the African elephant,
we will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and
refund the purchase price.

(e) Lots of Iranian origin

Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase,
export and/or import of Iranian-origin “works of
conventional craftsmanship” (works that are not by
a recognized artist and/or that have a function, for
example: carpets, bowls, ewers, tiles, ornamental
boxes). For example, the USA prohibits the import of
this type of property and its purchase by US persons
(wherever located). Other countries, such as Canada,
only permit the import of this property in certain
circumstances.

As a convenience to buyers, Christie’s indicates
under the title of a lot if the lot originates from Iran
(Persia). It is your responsibility to ensure you do
not bid on or import a lot in contravention of the
sanctions or trade embargoes that apply to you.

(f) Gold

Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all countries
as ‘gold’ and may be refused import into those
countries as ‘gold'.

(g) Watches

Many of the watches offered for sale in this catalogue
are pictured with straps made of endangered or
protected animal materials such as alligator or
crocodile. These lots are marked with the symbol W
in the catalogue. These endangered species straps
are shown for display purposes only and are not for
sale. Christie's will remove and retain the strap prior
to shipment from the sale site. At some sale sites,
Christie’'s may, at its discretion, make the displayed
endangered species strap available to the buyer of
the lot free of charge if collected in person from the
sale site within 1 year of the date of the sale. Please
check with the department for details on a particular
lot.

(h) Handbags

A lot marked with the symbol = includes endangered
or protected species material and is subject to CITES
regulations. This lot may only be shipped to addresses
within Hong Kong SAR or collected from our Hong Kong
saleroom. It will not be possible to obtain a CITES export
permit to ship these bags to addresses outside Hong
Kong SAR post-sale.

A lot with the symbol = is subject to CITES export/import
restrictions and will require export/import permits to ship
the bag outside Hong Kong SAR post sale. Buyers are
responsible for obtaining and paying for the necessary
permits. Please contact the department for further
information.

For all symbols and other markings referred to in
paragraph H2, please note that lots are marked as a
convenience to you, but we do not accept liability for
errors or for failing to mark lots.

I  OURLIABILITY TO YOU

(a) We give no warranty in relation to any
statement made, or information given, by us or our
representatives or employees, about any lot other
than as set out in the authenticity warranty and, as
far as we are allowed by law, all warranties and other
terms which may be added to this agreement by law
are excluded. The seller’s warranties contained in
paragraph E1 are their own and we do not have any
liability to you in relation to those warranties.

(b) (i) We are not responsible to you for any reason
(whether for breaking this agreement or any other
matter relating to your purchase of, or bid for, any
lot) other than in the event of fraud or fraudulent
misrepresentation by us or other than as expressly
set out in these conditions of sale; and

(i) We do not give any representation, warranty or
guarantee or assume any liability of any kind in respect
of any lot with regard to merchantability, fitness for a
particular purpose, description, size, quality, condition,
attribution, authenticity, rarity, importance, medium,

provenance, exhibition history, literature, or historical
relevance. Except as required by local law, any
warranty of any kind is excluded by this paragraph.

(c) In particular, please be aware that our written
and telephone bidding services, Christie's LIVE™,
condition reports, currency converter and saleroom
video screens are free services and we are not
responsible to you for any error (human or otherwise),
omission, breakdown, or delay, unavailability,
suspension or termination of any of these services.
(d) We have no responsibility to any person other
than a buyer in connection with the purchase of any
lot.

(e) If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d)
or E2(i) above, we are found to be liable to you for
any reason, we shall not have to pay more than the
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not be
responsible to you for any reason for loss of profits
or business, loss of opportunity or value, expected
savings or interest, costs, other damages, or
expenses.

) OTHERTERMS

1 OURABILITY TO CANCEL

In addition to the other rights of cancellation
contained in this agreement, we can cancel a sale
of a lot if we reasonably believe that completing the
transaction is, or may be, unlawful or that the sale
places us or the seller under any liability to anyone
else or may damage our reputation.

2 RECORDINGS

We may videotape and record proceedings at any
auction. We will keep any personal information
confidential, except to the extent disclosure is
required by law. However, we may, through this
process, use or share these recordings with another
Christie’s Group company and marketing partners
to analyse our customers and to help us to tailor
our services for buyers. If you do not want to be
videotaped, you may make arrangements to make a
telephone or written bid or bid on Christie’s LIVE™
instead. Unless we agree otherwise in writing, you
may not videotape or record proceedings at any
auction.

3 COPYRIGHT

We own the copyright in all images, illustrations and
written material produced by or for us relating to a
lot (including the contents of our catalogues unless
otherwise noted in the catalogue). You cannot use
them without our prior written permission. We do not
offer any guarantee that you will gain any copyright
or other reproduction rights to the lot.

4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT

If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not
valid or is illegal or impossible to enforce, that part of
the agreement will be treated as being deleted and
the rest of this agreement will not be affected.

5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES

You may not grant a security over or transfer your
rights or responsibilities under these terms on the
contract of sale with the buyer unless we have given
our written permission. This agreement will be
binding on your successors or estate and anyone
who takes over your rights and responsibilities.

6 TRANSLATIONS

If we have provided a translation of this agreement,
we will use the English version in deciding any issues
or disputes which arise under this agreement.

7 PERSONAL INFORMATION

We will hold and process your personal information
and may pass it to another Christie’s Group
company for use as described in, and in line with,
our privacy notice at www.christies.com. If you
are a resident of California you can see a copy of
our California Consumer Privacy Act statement at
https://www.christies.com/about-us/contact/ccpa.

8 WAIVER

No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy
provided under these Conditions of Sale shall
constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy,
nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of
that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial
exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict
the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.



9 LAW AND DISPUTES

The rights and obligations of the parties with
respect to these Conditions of Sale, the conduct of
the auction and any matters connected with any
of the foregoing shall be governed and interpreted
by the Hong Kong laws. By bidding at auction,
whether present in person or by agent, by written
bid, telephone or other means, the buyer shall
be deemed to have accepted these Conditions
and submitted, for the benefit of Christie’s, to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts, and
also accepted that Christie's also has the right to
pursue remedies in any other jurisdiction in order to
recover any outstanding sums due from the buyer.

10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.COM
Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue
descriptions and prices, may be reported on www.
christies.com. Sales totals are hammer price plus
buyer’s premium and do not reflect costs, financing
fees, or application of buyer's or seller’s credits. We
regret that we cannot agree to requests to remove
these details from www.christies.com.

K GLOSSARY

auctioneer : individual auctioneer and/or Christie’s.
authentic : a genuine example, rather than a copy or
forgery of:

(i) the work of a particular artist, author or
manufacturer, if the lot is described in the Heading
as the work of that artist, author or manufacturer;

(i) a work created within a particular period or
culture, if the lot is described in the Heading as a
work created during that period or culture;

(iii) a work for a particular origin source if the lot is
described in the Heading as being of that origin or
source; or

(iv) in the case of gems, a work which is made of
a particular material, if the lot is described in the
Heading as being made of that material.
authenticity warranty : the guarantee we give in
this agreement that a lot is authentic as set out in
section E2 of this agreement.

buyer’s premium : the charge the buyer pays us
along with the hammer price.

catalogue description : the description of a lot in
the catalogue for the auction, as amended by any
saleroom notice.

Christie’s Group : Christie’s International Plc,
its subsidiaries and other companies within its
corporate group.

condition : the physical condition of a lot.

due date : has the meaning given to it paragraph Fi(a).
estimate : the price range included in the catalogue
or any saleroom notice within which we believe a lot
may sell. Low estimate means the lower figure in the
range and high estimate means the higher figure.
The mid estimate is the midpoint between the two.
hammer price : the amount of the highest bid the
auctioneer accepts for the sale of a lot.

Heading : has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2.
lot : an item to be offered at auction (or two or more
items to be offered at auction as a group).

other damages : any special, consequential,
incidental or indirect damages of any kind or any
damages which fall within the meaning of ‘special’,
‘incidental’ or ‘consequential” under local law.
purchase price : has the meaning given to it in
paragraph Fi(a).

provenance : the ownership history of a lot.
qualified : has the meaning given to it in paragraph
E2 and Qualified Headings means the section
headed Qualified Headings on the page of
the catalogue headed ‘Important Notices and
Explanation of Cataloguing Practice'.

reserve : the confidential amount below which we
will not sell a lot.

saleroom notice : a written notice posted next to
the lot in the saleroom and on www.christies.com,
which is also read to prospective telephone bidders and
notified to clients who have left commission bids, or an
announcement made by the auctioneer either at the
beginning of the sale, or before a particular lot is auctioned.
Subheading : has the meaning given to it in
paragraph E2.

UPPER CASE type : means having all capital letters.
warranty : a statement or representation in which
the person making it guarantees that the facts set
outin it are correct.
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SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed ‘Conditions of Sale - Buying at Christie's’

o

Christie’s has a direct financial interest in the lot. See Impor-
tant Notices in the Conditions of Sale for further information.

%e

Christie’s has provided a minimum price guarantee and has a
direct financial interest in this lot. Christie’s has financed all or
a part of such interest through a third party. Such third parties
generally benefit financially if a guaranteed lot is sold. See the
Important Notices in the Conditions of Sale for further infor-
mation.

A

Christie’s has a financial interest in the lot. See Important
Notices in the Conditions of Sale for further information.

Ae

Christie’s has a financial interest in this lot and has financed
all or a part of such interest through a third party. Such third
parties generally benefit financially if a guaranteed lot is sold.
See the Important Notices in the Conditions of Sale for fur-
ther information.

-4

A party with a direct or indirect interest in the lot who may
have knowledge of the lot’s reserve or other material informa-
tion may be bidding on the lot.

Lot offered without reserve.

Lot incorporates material from endangered species which
could result in export restrictions. See paragraph G5 of the
Conditions of Sale for further information.

Handbag let incorporates material from endangered species.
The lot can only be shipped to addresses within Hong Kong
SAR or collected from our Hong Kong saleroom. See para-
graph G5 of the Conditions of Sale for further information.
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CATALOGUING PRACTICE

IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY CONSIGNED
FOR AUCTION

A: Property in which Christie’s has an ownership or
financial interest

From time to time, Christie’s may offer a lot in which
Christie's has an ownership or financial interest. Such
property is identified in the catalogue with the symbol
A next to its lot number.

© Minimum Price Guarantees:

On occasion, Christie's has a direct financial interest
in the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned for
sale. This will usually be where it has guaranteed to
the Seller that whatever the outcome of the auction,
the Seller will receive a minimum sale price for the lot.
This is known as a minimum price guarantee. Where
Christie's holds such financial interest we identify such
lots with the symbol © next to the lot number.

%4 Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids

Where Christie's has provided a Minimum Price
Guarantee, it is at risk of making a loss, which can be
significant if the lot fails to sell. Christie’s therefore
sometimes chooses to share that risk with a third party
who agrees prior to the auction to place an irrevocable
written bid on the lot. If there are no other higher bids,
the third party commits to buy the lot at the level of

their irrevocable written bid. In doing so, the third
party takes on all or part of the risk of the lot not being
sold. Lots which are subject to a third party guarantee
arrangement are identified in the catalogue with
thesymbol °.

Christie's compensates the third party in exchange for
accepting this risk provided that the third party is not
the successful bidder. The remuneration to the third
party may either be based on a fixed fee or an amount
calculated against the final hammer price. The third
party may also bid for the lot above the irrevocable
written bid. Where the third party is the successful
bidder, the third party is required to pay the hammer
price and the buyer's premium in full.

Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose to
anyone they are advising their financial interest in any
lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the avoidance
of any doubt, if you are advised by or bidding through
an agent on a lot identified as being subject to a third
party guarantee you should always ask your agent
to confirm whether or not he or she has a financial
interest in relation to the lot.

A ¢ Property in which Christie’s has an interest and
Third Party Guarantee/Irrevocable bid

Where Christie's has a financial interest in a lot and
the lot fails to sell, Christie's is at risk of making a loss.
As such, Christie's may choose to share that risk with

Handbag lot incorporates material from endangered species.
International shipping restrictions apply and export / import
permits are required in order to ship the bag outside Hong
Kong SAR post sale. See paragraph G5 of the Conditions of
Sale for further information.

o

Lot incorporates elephant ivory material. See paragraph G5 of
the Conditions of Sale for further information.

wy

The endangered species strap is shown for display purposes only
and is not for sale. Upon sale, this watch may be supplied to the
buyer with a non CITES strap (not shown). For further information
please refer paragraph G5 of the Conditions of Sale.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience to you and
we shall not be liable for any errors in, or failure to, mark a lot.
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a third party whereby the third party contractually
agrees, prior to the auction, to place an irrevocable
written bid on the lot. Such lot is identified in the
catalogue with the symbol A ¢.

Where the third party is the successful bidder on
the lot, he or she will not receive compensation in
exchange for accepting this risk. If the third party is not
the successful bidder, Christie's may compensate the
third party. The third party is required by us to disclose
to anyone he or she is advising of his or her financial
interest in any lot in which Christie's has a financial
interest. If you are advised by or bidding through
an agent on a lot in which Christie's has a financial
interest that is subject to a contractual written bid, you
should always ask your agent to confirm whether or
not he or she has a financial interest in relation to the
lot.

1 Bidding by parties with an interest

When a party with a direct or indirect interest in the lot
who may have knowledge of the lot's reserve or other
material information may be bidding on the lot, we
will mark the lot with this symbol =. This interest can
include beneficiaries of an estate that consigned the
lot or a joint owner of a lot. Any interested party that
successfully bids on a lot must comply with Christie's
Conditions of Sale, including paying the lot's full
buyer's premium plus applicable taxes.



Post-catalogue notifications

If Christie’s enters into an arrangement or becomes
aware of bidding that would have required a catalogue
symbol, we will notify you by updating christies.com
with the relevant information (time permitting) or
otherwise by a pre-sale or pre-lot announcement.

Other Arrangements

Christie’'s may enter into other arrangements not
involving bids. These include arrangements where
Christie’s has advanced money to consignors or
prospective purchasers or where Christie’s has shared
the risk of a guarantee with a partner without the
partner being required to place an irrevocable written
bid or otherwise participating in the bidding on the
lot. Because such arrangements are unrelated to the
bidding process they are not marked with a symbol in
the catalogue.

Please see http://www.christies.com/financial-
interest/ for a more detailed explanation of
minimum price guarantees and third party financing
arrangements.

EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE
Terms used in a catalogue or lot description have

the meanings ascribed to them below. Please note
that all statements in a catalogue or lot description

as to authorship, period, reign or dynasty are made
subject to the provisions of the Conditions of Sale,
including the authenticity warranty. Our use of these
expressions does not take account of the condition of
the lot or of the extent of any restoration. Buyers are
advised to inspect the property themselves. Written
condition reports are usually available on request.

A term and its definition listed under ‘Qualified
Headings' is a qualified statement as to authorship,
period, reign or dynasty. While the use of this term is
based upon careful study and represents the opinion
of specialists, Christie’s and the consignor assume no
risk, liability and responsibility for the authenticity of
authorship or of the lot being created in certain period,
reign or dynasty of any lot in this catalogue described
by this term, and the authenticity warranty shall not
be available with respect to lots described using this
term.

Discrepancy in the layout of information may appear
between the catalogue description in English and its
Chinese translation. We will use the English version
of the catalogue description in deciding any issue or
disputes which arise under the authenticity warranty
or the ‘Qualified Headings'".
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CHINESE CLASSICAL PAINTINGS & CHINESE
MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS

Qualified Headings

- “Attributed to...": In Christie's qualified opinion
probably a work by the artist or maker in whole or in
part.

« "With signature ...": In Christie's qualified opinion the
signature appears to be by a hand other than that of
the artist.

The date given for Chinese Books and Rubbings is the
date (or approximate date when prefixed with ‘circa’)
when the impression was printed or published.
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CULTURED LEGACY: CHINESE PAINTINGS AND CALLIGRAPHY
FROM THE CHANG SHIU SIG AND TUNG SHUI WAH COLLECTION

Dr.Chang Shiu Sig (1919-2012) was arenowned dermatologist
in Hong Kong. He devoted his spare time to poetry writing
and indulging in the art of calligraphy and painting. He
also befriended literati, poets, and artists, including Lingnan
masters such as Zhao Shao’ang and the leading academic Rao
Zongyi. Dr. Chang’s wife, Ms. Tung Shui Wah (1928-2020),
was one of Pu Ru’s four female disciples in Hong Kong. She
was given the name Wenjia by her teacher. As a descendant of
the Eight Banners stationed in Guangdong and Guangxi, she
had a particularly close relationship with Pu Ru.

“Cultured Legacy: Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy from the
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Tel: +852 9448 5820

Chang Shiu Sig and Tiing Shui Wah Collection” consists of three
parts. The first part includes 40 paintings and calligraphy
works presented to Dr. Chang by famous Hong Kong and
Guangdong artists. The second part of the collection contains
works from the Ming and Qing dynasties and 20th-century
famous artists collected by the couple, including pieces by
‘Wu Hufan and Wu Changshuo. The third part primarily
comprises of works by Pu Ru gifted to Dr. Chang and Wenjia
and numerous drafts for Wenjia to study. This collection of
one hundred paintings and calligraphic works reflect the
owners’ taste and life history, and should not be missed..
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Roni Gilat-Baharaff

TURIN

+39 347 2211 541
Chiara Massimello
(Consultant)

VENICE

+39 041277 0086

Bianca Arrivabene Valenti Gonzaga
(Consultant)

VIENNA
+43 (0)1533 881214
Angela Baillou

«ZURICH

+41(0)44 2681010
Jutta Nixdorf
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Bids Registration Form (Updated in April 2023)
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BIDDER REGISTRATION FORM

Christie’s Hong Kong Limited

22nd Floor Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong Kong Tel: +852 2760 1766 www.christies.com

I We encourage new clients to register at least 48 hours in advance of a sale to allow sufficient time to process the registration.

Please complete and sign this form, and send it to us by email to registrationasia@christies.com.

u Bidder’s Detail

The name and address given above will appear on the invoice for lots purchased with your assigned paddle for this registration. Please check that the
details are correct as the invoice cannot be changed after the sale.

Account Name . Account No.
Address
Phone No. Would you like to activate your online account? [JYes [ No

Please verify email address for post-sale communication

E Sale Registration
[0 22122 The Dr A. Botenga Cellar: Six Decades of Collecting Part | O 21392 21* Century Art Day Sale *
[0 22123 Finest and Rarest Wines J 22016 The Tianminlou Collection *
0 21885 Handbags and Accessories O 21657 Important Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art *
0 22129 Important Watches *
[0 23129 The Philippe & Elisabeth Dufour Foundation Charity Auction * O 22020 Fine Chinese Modern And Contemporary Ink Paintings *
[0 23076 The OAK Collection Part | J 22021 Fine Chinese Classical Paintings & Calligraphy *
0 22176 Magnificent Jewels & The Pink Supreme *

[0 22849 Post-Millennium Evening Sale, a Collab with Jay Chou *

O 21391 20" and 21 Century Art Evening Sale *

0 21393 20" Century Art Day Sale *

*1f you intend to bid on: (i) any lot in the 20" and 21t Century Art Evening Sale; or (ii) a lot the low estimate of which is HK$ 8 million or above,
i.e. a high value lot ("HVL"), please tick the box below.
[ 1 wish to apply for a HVL paddle.

Please indicate the bidding level you require:
[0 HK$ 0-500,000 [0 HK $ 500,001 - 2,000,000 0 HK $ 2,000,001 - 4,000,000
[0 HK $ 4,000,001 - 8,000,000 [0 HK $ 8,000,001 - 20,000,000 [0 HK $ 20,000,000+

Authorisation

I/We understand that if the Authorised Agent named below is a successful bidder on a lot, |/we will be liable to pay Christie's the purchase price of the
lot, including the Buyer’s Premium and applicable taxes and other charges, pursuant to the Conditions of Sale set forth in Christie’s sale catalogues.
I/We understand that Christie’s will not accept payment from the Authorised Agent on my/our behalf.

Please provide a copy of the authorised agent’s government-issued photo ID (e.g. photo driving license, national identity card or passport).

This authorises the below person to Bid for:  [J All Sales [ Only Sale No.

Authorised Agent’s Name

Authorised Agent’s Photo ID

Authorised Agent’s Address

Authorised Agent’s Phone No. Authorised Agent’s Email

E Declarations

« | have read the “Conditions of Sale - Buying at Christie’s” and “Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice” printed in the sale
catalogue, as well as the "No Third Party Payment Notice” and agree to be bound by them.

- | have read the personal information section of the Conditions of Sale printed in the sale catalogue and agree to be bound by its terms.
« | understand that if | have not completed the high value lot pre-registration before the auction Christie’s may refuse my bid for high value lots.

[0 Please tick if you are a new client and would like to receive information about sales, events and other services offered by the Christie’s group and its
affiliates by e-mail. You can opt-out of receiving this information at any time.

Christie's is required by applicable law to do due diligence on the source of funds for the purchase.
If you are successful, could you please confirm that the funds to pay for the lot(s) will be from you and not anyone else? [JYes [JNo

| agree to the above and agree to abide by the Conditions of Sale.

Name Signature Date
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CHRISTIE'S

CHRISTIE'S INTERNATIONAL PLC
Francois Pinault, Chairman

Guillaume Cerutti, Chief Executive Officer

Jussi Pylkkanen, Global President

Frangois Curiel, Honorary Adviser; Chairman, Europe
Benjamin Gore, Chief Operating Officer
Jean-Francois Palus

Heéloise Temple-Boyer

Sophie Carter, Director & Company Secretary

INTERNATIONAL CHAIRMEN

Stephen Lash, Chairman Emeritus, Americas

The Earl of Snowdon, Honorary Chairman, EMERI
Charles Cator, Deputy Chairman, Christie’s Int.
Xin Li-Cohen, Deputy Chairman, Christie’s

CHRISTIE'S ASIA PACIFIC

Francis Belin, President

Kevin Ching, Chairman, Asia Pacific

Audrey Shum, Managing Director, Asia Pacific
Rebecca Yang, Chairman, China

Heidi Yang, Global Managing Director, Asian and
World Art

CHAIRMAN’S OFFICE
Jonathan Stone, Senior Advisor
Cristian Albu, Deputy Chairman
Pola Antebi, Deputy Chairman

Eric Chang, Deputy Chairman
Charmie Hamami, Deputy Chairman
Evelyn Lin, Deputy Chairman

Ada Ong, Deputy Chairman

Vickie Sek, Deputy Chairman

Chi Fan Tsang, Deputy Chairman

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENTS

Marco Almeida, Karen Au-Yeung,
Alexandre Bigler, Adam Bilbey,

Linda Chan, Jacky Ho, Lillian Ng,

Jasmin Ngai, Audrey Shum, Bo Tan,

Nicole Wright, Katsura Yamaguchi, Kim Yu

VICE PRESIDENTS

Carmen Shek Cerne, Michelle Chan, Janet Chang,
Liang-Lin Chen, Isaac Choi, Betsy Chow,
Georgina Hilton, Seiji Inami, Wei-Ting Jud,

Yunah Jung, Michelle Kim, Hak Jun Lee,
Stephenie Leung, Ruben Lien, Gabrielle Mak,
Sara Mao, Tony Ng, Edward Ngan,

Jessie Or, Sonal Singh, Prapadavee Sophonpanich,
CY Tang, Winsy Tsang, Ada Tsui, Michael Xie,
Maxwell Yao, Phoebe Yeung, Alan Yip, Harriet Yu,
Dina Zhang, Mia Zhang, Grace Zhuang

HONG KONG AUCTION CALENDAR

ASSOCIATE VICE PRESIDENTS
Emmanuelle Chan, Nga Lam Chan, Jerry Chang,
Kelly Chang, Lesley Chen, Amy Cheng,
Henry Cheng, Joanne Cheng, Terry Choi,
Yanie Choi, Simon Chow, Dai Dai,

Helen Fung, Gigi Ho, Phybie Ho,

Ronny Hsu, Yiwen Huang, Chie Kawasaki,
Masahiko Kuze, Rosita Kwong, Anita Lam,
Summer Lam, Annie Lee, Kevyn Leung,
Caroline Liang, Faye Liu, Louis Lin, Vicky Liu,
Fai Lo, Yu-Shan Lu, Cissy Ngan,

Benson Or, Stephanie Pang, Felix Pei,
Thomas Portolano, Zhongwei Qin, Joe So,
Yorkie Tam, Sherese Tong, Mandy Wang,
Aaron Wong, Harmmond Wong, Frank Yang

08/09/2023

THE DR A. BOTENGA CELLAR: SIX
DECADES OF COLLECTING PART |
Sale number: 22122

FRIDAY 24 NOVEMBER

10.00 AM

FINEST AND RAREST WINES
Sale number: 22123
SATURDAY 25 NOVEMBER
10.00 AM

HANDBAGS AND ACCESSORIES
Sale number: 21885

SATURDAY 25 NOVEMBER

3.00 PM

Viewing: 25 November

IMPORTANT WATCHES
Sale number: 22129
SUNDAY 26 NOVEMBER
1.00 PM

Viewing: 25-26 November

THE PHILIPPE & ELISABETH
DUFOUR FOUNDATION CHARITY
AUCTION

Sale number: 23129

SUNDAY 26 NOVEMBER

6.00 PM

Viewing: 25-26 November

THE OAK COLLECTION PART I
Sale number: 23076

SUNDAY 26 NOVEMBER

6.30 PM

Viewing: 25-26 November

MAGNIFICENT JEWELS &
THE PINK SUPREME

Sale number: 22176
MONDAY 27 NOVEMBER
3.00 PM

Viewing: 25-27 November

POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE,
A COLLAB WITH JAY CHOU

Sale number: 22849

TUESDAY 28 NOVEMBER

Viewing: 25-28 November

20™ / 21ST CENTURY ART
EVENING SALE

Sale number: 21391
TUESDAY 28 NOVEMBER
Viewing: 25-28 November

20™ CENTURY ART DAY SALE

Sale number: 21393
WEDNESDAY 29 NOVEMBER
Viewing: 25-28 November

215T CENTURY ART DAY SALE
Sale number: 21392
WEDNESDAY 29 NOVEMBER
Viewing: 25-28 November

THE TIANMINLOU COLLECTION
Sale number: 22016

THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER
10.30 AM

Viewing: 25-29 November

IMPORTANT CHINESE CERAMICS
AND WORKS OF ART

Sale number: 21657

THURSDAY 30 NOVEMBER

1115 AM & 2:00PM

Viewing: 25-29 November

FINE CHINESE MODERN AND
CONTEMPORARY INK PAINTINGS
Sale number: 22020

FRIDAY 1 DECEMBER

10.30AM & 2:30PM

Viewing: 25-30 November

FINE CHINESE CLASSICAL
PAINTINGS & CALLIGRAPHY
Sale number: 22021

SATURDAY 2 DECEMBER

10.30 AM

Viewing: 25 November - 1 December

03/11/2023






